
! 1!

NUDELMAN RARE BOOKS 
 

C A T A L O G    T H I R T Y – FIVE 
 

  
Item 23.!La Famille Cardinal. Paris: Emile Testard, 1893!

Bound by Captain Gladstone 
 
 

HOW TO ORDER 
 

Our email is linked to our phone, so an email order will reach us just as quickly as a phone call: 
info@nudelmanbooks.com; and of course, phone orders always welcomed:  (206) 914-1814 

 
TERMS 

 
Our terms are very simple: all items may be returned for whatever reason, upon notification by email, within 
five days of receipt (return shipping is the responsibility of the client). Items generally shipped Priority USPS, 
but may be arranged in advance, per request, at cost. Checks are welcome, but we reserve the right to wait for 
clearance of checks for new customers. New customers can expedite orders and shipping by paying by bank 
wire or most major credit cards. Libraries and institutions will be billed, or other arrangements made. 
 

 
Nudelman Rare Books 
P.O. Box 25339 
Seattle, WA  98165 
 
(206) 914-1814                                             
info@nudelmanbooks.com’                                                                                                                             Website: nudelmanbooks.com



! 2!

 1  

1. [AESOP] The Fables of Aesop, and Others: For the Improve-
ment of Youth with Instructive Applications. London: J. M'Gowan,  
[1834]. First edition thus. Offered here are two separate volumes 
(each of which contains both volume 1 and volume 2, as called for) 
of this scarce 1834 edition of Aesop's Fables: London, Printed for J. 
M'Gowan and Sons. The first is bound in contemporary brown 
marbled paper covered boards, black calf spine and tips. This 
volume has all 100 plates as called for, half of which are bound 
together at the end of volume 1 and the other half bound together at 
the end of volume two. This copy lacks both title pages, which are 
replaced with facsimiles.  Very good. The second volume, with 
original title pages to both volumes, contains only 91 of 100 plates 
and is in a more modern binding. This volume contains multiple 
leaves of facsimiles in the text, as well as facsimiles for the 9 missing 
plates. Together, a complete volume is obtainable, and thus here 
representing a wonderful opportunity to form a complete set of an 
exceedingly scarce and important Aesop edition. (#3079) $1,750.00 

FOUR SUPERB AINSWORTHS, SIMILARLY BOUND                                    
BY BICKERS IN FULL WAVY GRAIN MOROCCO 

2. AINSWORTH, WILLIAM HARRISON. James the Second; or, The 
Revolution of 1688. London: Henry Colburn, 1848. First edition. 
Three volumes. Attractively bound in full wavy grain morocco by 
Bickers & Son, gilt ruled edges and devices at corners both covers, 
spine elaborately gilt with two morocco labels, gilt decorated 
dentelles. Engraved frontispiece illustration to each volume. With 
bookplate of Sir Charles Philip Huntington, 3rd Baronet. Fine. All 
three original labels bound in at end in each volume. Very scarce 
title. (#3046)                              $950.00  

1 

3. AINSWORTH, WILLIAM HARRISON. Saint James's: or, The Court 
of Queen Anne. London: John Mortimer, 1844. First edition. 
Three volumes. Exquisitely bound in full wavy grain morocco by 
Bickers & Son, gilt ruled edges and devices at corners both covers, 
spine elaborately gilt with two morocco labels, gilt decorated 
dentelles. A total of nine superb illustrations by George Cruikshank, 
three in each volume. TEG. Each volume with the bookplate of Sir 
Charles Philip Huntington, 3rd Baronet. Fine copy. (#3041) photo 
below.                            $1,250.00  

                   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 



! 3!

4. AINSWORTH, WILLIAM HARRISON. Old Saint Paul's; A Tale of 
the Plague and the Fire. London: Parry, Blenkarn & Co., 1847. 
New Edition. Exquisitely bound in full wavy grain morocco by 
Bickers & Son, gilt ruled edges and devices at corners both covers, 
spine elaborately gilt with two morocco labels, gilt decorated 
dentelles. Full-page plates by Hablot K. Browne and John Franklin. 
With bookplate of Sir Charles Philip Huntington, 3rd Baronet. 
Fine. Original covers and spine bound-in at end. Scarce title. 
(#3045)               $275.00  

5. AINSWORTH, WILLIAM HARRISON. Ovingdean Grange. London: 
Routledge, Warne and Routledge, Farringdon Street, 1860. First 
edition. Exquisitely bound in full wavy grain morocco by Bickers & 
Son, gilt ruled edges and devices at corners both covers, spine 
elaborately gilt with two morocco labels, gilt decorated dentelles. 
Full-page plates by Hablot K. Browne. With bookplate of Sir 
Charles Philip Huntington, 3rd Baronet. Fine. Original covers and 
spine bound-in at end. Scarce title. (#3044)                   $425.00  

6. AINSWORTH, WILLIAM HARRISON. The Spendthrift: A Tale. 
London: George Routledge & Co., 1857. First edition. Exquisitely 
bound in full wavy grain morocco by Bickers & Son, (unsigned, but 
matching volumes that have imprint); gilt ruled edges and devices at 
corners both covers, spine elaborately gilt with two morocco labels, 
gilt dentelles. Eight full-page plates by Hablot K. Browne. Original 
cover remnants at rear. Fine. (#3042)                  $350.00 

7. AINSWORTH, WILLIAM HARRISON. The Star-Chamber: An 
Historical Romance. London: G. Routledge & Co., 1857. First 
edition. Exquisitely bound in full wavy grain morocco by Bickers & 
Son, gilt ruled edges and devices at corners both covers, spine 
elaborately gilt with two morocco labels, gilt decorated dentelles. 
Full-page plates by Phiz. With bookplate of Sir Charles Philip 
Huntington, 3rd Baronet. Original covers and spine bound-in at 
end. Fine. (#3043)             $350.00  

8. ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN. Stories From Hans Andersen. 
London: Ernest Nister, ca. 1890. First edition thus. Light green 
beveled cloth with superb pictorial design of geese in flight stamped 
in beige and black. Six exquisite chromolithographic plates by E.S. 
Hardy, black and white line drawings throughout. AEG. A near fine 
copy of a book seldom seen in excellent condition. (#3066) $275.00 

FIRST AMERICAN EDITION, IN ORIGINAL CLOTH-BACKED BOARDS 

9. AUSTEN, JANE. Mansfield Park. Philadelphia: Carey & Lea, 1832. 
First American edition. Two Volumes. Original publisher's cloth-
backed, drab boards, lettering labels on spine (trace remnants, small 
contemporary institutional labels perished, or remnant only. Scarce 
first American edition in its original binding. One of 1250 printed. 
Very few copies of Austen American first editions have survived. As 
of 1997, “no appearance of the 1832 Mansfield Park at auction has 
been traced” (Gilson, rev. ed., 1997). Apart from this copy, a survey 
of ABPC and AE records only one unsophisticated copy sold in the 
last 30 years (Gilson B4). Volumes cocked, a few short splits at 
spine tips, generally light wear and staining to boards, corners 
rubbed, pastedowns loosened volume 1, scattered foxing through-
out, occasionally heavy volume 2, small chips at deckle, old penciled 
numerals on front endpapers, paper repairs on two leaves in volume 
1 with no loss of text. (#1948)              $7,500.00
        

RARE SECOND EDITION, CONTEMPORARY BINDING 

10. AUSTEN, JANE. Pride and Prejudice. London: T. Egerton, 1813. 
Second edition. 12mo. Three volumes. Contemporary half calf over 
marbled boards, spine gilt with leather lettering pieces (two 
perished, one with partial loss). Half-titles are not present. The 
second edition is actually scarcer than the first. According to Gilson, 
the publishing history is rather obscure (the size of the edition is not 
known). However, it is known that the second edition was entirely 
reset, resulting in occasional variations with the page as well as 
spelling and punctuation and wording (Gilson A4 has a list of 
alterations). Covers and spines scuffed with some splitting along 
extremities, fore-edges slightly bumped in areas, joints strengthened. 
There is scattered light foxing and neat contemporary ownership 
inscriptions on title-page of each volume. (#1949)            $9,500  

        

11. [BABY'S BAEDEKER] Graham, Harry. (Col. D. Streamer). New 
York: R. H. Russell, 1902. First edition. Cloth backed color 
pictorial paper covered boards with superb full-size color illustration 
repeated on both covers of a “Humpty-Dumpty” figure sitting on the 
earth, very reminiscent of Maxfield Parrish. Comical full-page black 
and white plates by Streamer throughout. A scarce and witty 
children's book, almost never found in presentable condition. This 
copy fine with very minor wear to corners. Though not attributed, 
the cover illustration is temptingly suggestive of the work of Maxfield 
Parrish, whose acclaimed book, “A History of New York,” was also 
published by R. H. Russell (in 1902). (#2962)          $350.00 

12. BAILEY, PHILIP JAMES. The Angel World, and Other Poems. 
London: W. Pickering, 1850. First edition. Original blue 
blindstamped cloth with bold central gilt wreath enclosing lettering, 
gilt decorated spine with lettering. 104pp. AEG. An uncommon 
work by Bailey, who was admired by the Pre-Raphaelites in their 
very early critique of the poetry of that period. Frontispiece woodcut 
illustration, title with red initials. Fine. Scarce. (#2468)          $325.00  
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13. BAUM, L. FRANK. Mother Goose in Prose. Chicago: Way and 
Williams , 1897. First Edition, First Issue. 265 pp. Title-page in red 
and black. Illustrated by Maxfield Parrish including 12 black & 
white plates. (4to) Original pictorial cloth with color cover designs by 
Maxfield Parrish, gilt-lettered spine. Baum's first children's book and 
his first book of fiction. First printing, with page bearing printer's 
imprint followed immediately by the rear free endpaper (second 
printing has two blank leaves preceding the rear endpaper). This is 
also the first book illustrated by Maxfield Parrish. Ends and corners 
worn, light soiling and wear to cloth, front hinge starting; very good. 
In a superb custom-made clamshell folding box with fine blue cloth 
covers and beige cloth sides (all Japanese Asahi bookcloth), by 
Carolina Veenstra. (#2541)         $5,500.00  

INSCRIBED BY BADNALL TO HIS SON 

14. BADNALL, RICHARD. Zelinda; A Persian Tale. London: 
Whittaker, Treacher & Co., 1830. First edition. Bound in full 
contemporary wavy grain calf with bold gilt vine and blossom 
pattern on both covers and spine, beautiful crimson wavy silk 
endsheets. INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR TO HIS SON, WILLIAM 

BADNALL. Laid in is a handwritten memo from the Society of 
Genealogists of London, from Howard H. Cotterell, explaining 
some details of Badnall's lineage and also citing some of his works 
mentioned here. Bookplate of Russell Markland. Some rubbing to 
calf. Book is near fine internally. (#1332)                           $1,500.00 

15. BELL, ROBERT ANNING. Autograph Letter Signed.  12mo. Four 
pages on folded 12mo sheet. Nice letter by this renowned artist and 
designer of the Glasgow School, who also designed mosaics and 
stain glass windows. Written on Bell's University Club stationary, 
June 14, 1897. “My dear Warren, I have sent off today to Dix the 
center & 2 left hand lights of the window- the rest is not quite 
finished but will go by the mail of the week. I could not get there 

even by the end of May.... etc.” “I wonder if you could send me... 
rather than hand up and should be pleased of 20 or 30 pounds...” 
More to close, signing, “Yours very sincerely, R. A. Bell.” Together 
with a signature from an autograph collector dated Nov. 3, 1914. 
(#3097)                       $225.00  

EXQUISITELY BOUND BY L. AVERILL COLE 

16. [BINDING, FINE- L. AVERILL COLE] Ronsard, Pierre de. Songs 
& Sonnets of Pierre de Ronsard. Boston: Houghton Mifflin and 
Company, 1903. First edition thus. 12mo. Exquisitely and 
elaborately bound by L. AVERILL COLE, famed American woman 
binder who studied under Louis Jacobs in Belgium, ca. 1905. A 
stunning binding in full light rosy mauve crushed morocco with 
elaborate gilt stipple and stem working, inlaid leaves and stylized 
flowers with central geometric and outside inlaid brown borders. 
Attractive inlaid and gilt-stippled bands on spine and large gilt 
dentelles front and back with inlaid circles, wavy silk endsheets 
doublures and endsheets. A thoroughly gorgeous binding, signed in 
rear dentelle: “L. Averill Cole -- The Riverside Press.” #73,  Limited 
edition, designed by Bruce Rogers. Bindings by Cole are scarce and 
sought-after. Fine. (#2926)                       $3,750.00 

16 



! 5!

 

17. [BINDING, FINE- ADAMS, R. R.] Carlyle, Thomas [Samuel 
Arthur Jones, ed.]. Collectanea. Canton: The Kirgate Press, 1903. 
First edition. 4to. Superb intensely ornate decorative and inlaid 
binding by RALPH RANDOLPH ADAMS, an innovative binder in the 
early 1900's who revitalized the Viennese inlay or mosaic technique 
in fine binding. ONE OF ONLY 15 COPIES ON IMPERIAL JAPAN 

PAPER. T.E.G., others uncut. Bound in full brown morocco; the 
front cover is nearly completely filled with ornate leaf and stylized 
floral design impress in the leather, inlaid black petals arranged in 
groups with gilt stamped internal designs and inlaid black petals, 
similar designs on back cover and spine. From “Brush and Pencil 
Magazine,” 1904: “Randolph Adams, whose magnificent bindings in 
Viennese inlay have become so well known of late... and wonderful 
mosaic designs in leather, surpass, it is said, anything of the sort 
hitherto attempted by either ancient or modern binders, and his 
bindings are in the collections of many well-known connoisseurs.” 
An important, though perhaps lesser known American fine 
bookbinder. Margins of spine slightly worn, corners very slightly 
rubbed, an extremely tight and solid binding, near fine. (#1883) 
$2,750.00           

 

GORGEOUS FAZAKERLEY BINDING ON KELMSCOTT 

18. [BINDING, FINE- FAZAKERLEY--KELMSCOTT PRESS] Ruskin, 
John; Tennyson [Edward Burne-Jones]. Ancoats Brotherhood. 
Hammersmith: Kelmscott Press. Quarto. Superbly bound by 
Fazakerley in full crushed brown morocco with elaborate flowing gilt 
stem and blossom design on both covers and dentelles, stippled gilt 
fill-ins, etc.; binding signed on front turn-in. T.E.G. Large wood-
engraved illustration by EDWARD BURNE-JONES, large decorative 
initials and decorations in the borders. This is the original four page 
leaflet issued by the Kelmscott press and bound by one of the great 
English contemporary binders of the period. Contents and binding 
are fine. Gorgeous. (#2929)              $4,500.00 

SIX SUPERB BINDINGS BY CAPTAIN GLADSTONE 

19. [BINDING, FINE- GLADSTONE, CAPTAIN] Blunt, Wilfred 
Scawen. In Vinculis. Large Paper Copy. London: Kegan Paul, 
Trench, Trubner & Co., 1889. First edition. Bound by CAPTAIN 

GLADSTONE, accomplished English 19th Century bookbinder, in full 
green crushed morocco with all-over vine and leaf pattern on both 
covers and spine, similar motif with added stippling and patterning 
on wide dentelles, pink silk doublures and pink free endpapers. #13 
of only 50 Numbered Copies, Signed by Charles Whittingham & 
Co. (i.e. Chiswick Press). A fine copy, with uniform oxidation of 
spine to light brown. (#3053) (photo below)               $850.00                     
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20. [BINDING, FINE- GLADSTONE, CAPTAIN] Fusillot, Paul. Un Debut Au Marais. Paris: Librairie des Amateurs, A Ferroud, 1892. First 
edition thus. Exquisitely bound by CAPTAIN GLADSTONE in full dark purple crushed morocco with elaborate gilt decorations to both covers 
comprising all-over gilt Nouveau-style leaf and vine pattern with four light green petaled blossom at corners and a central blossom motif on 
both covers, gilt spine and striking wide gilt inner dentelle design with stippling and unique patterning. Signed CEG on front dentelle. A truly 
unique and superb binding by this accomplished English bookbinder. Original wrappers bound-in and top edges gilt. Spine faded as usual, 
else fine. (#2936)                          $2,850.00  

 

21. [BINDING, FINE- GLAD-STONE, 
CAPTAIN] Gautier, Théophile. Le 
Petit Chien de la Marquise. Paris: 
Librairie L Conquet, 1893. First 
edition thus. 12mo. Superbly bound 
by CAPTAIN GLADSTONE in full black 
crushed morocco with elaborate gilt 
decorations to both covers comprising 
geometric patterning of stars, blossoms 
and vines including five individual 
gold morocco onlays on both covers, 
gilt spine; superb wide inner dentelles 
with similar gilt patterning, and green 
card doublures. Signed CEG on front 
inner dentelle. Original wrappers 
bound-in and top edges gilt. Spine 
slightly faded. Fine. Superb binding by 
this accomplished English binder. 
(#2937)                   $2,850.00
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22. [BINDING, FINE- GLADSTONE, CAPTAIN] Halevy, Ludovic. La 
Famille Cardinal. Paris: Emile Testard, 1893. First edition thus. 4to. 
Beautifully bound by CAPTAIN GLADSTONE in full green crushed 
morocco with elaborate gilt and red floral decorations comprising 
vine and blossom motif on both covers, spine heavily gilt with 
similar design. Wide gilt decorated inner dentelles with similar red 
and gilt designs, superb pink silk doublures. Signed “CEG” inner 
dentelle. Original wrappers bound-in. Spine faded as usual, foxing 
internally. A gorgeous binding by this accomplished English 
bookbinder. (#2935)          $3,250.00 

  

23. [BINDING, FINE- GLADSTONE, CAPTAIN] Smith, James; 
Thomas Brown. Rejected Addresses, etc. London: John Murray, 
1833. Early Edition. Bound in full crushed brown morocco with 
geometric gilt ruling and gilt dots on both covers, and inner 
dentelles, by CAPTAIN GLADSTONE. A widely read collection of 
parodies by contemporary poets. Fine. (#3054)                     $450.00  

 

 

24. [BINDING, FINE- GLADSTONE, CAPTAIN] Musset, Alfred de. On 
Ne Badine Pas Avec L'Amour. Paris: Librairie L Conquet, 1904. 
First edition thus. 4to. Superbly bound by CAPTAIN GLADSTONE in 
full green crushed morocco with two circular navy blue and gilt 
panels to the center of both covers and repeated throughout in 
smaller circles, elaborate gilt decorations. Spine with gilt decoration 
and lettering; wide gilt decorated inner dentelles and silk satin 
doublures, signed CEG on inner dentelle. Original wrappers bound-
in and top edges gilt. Limited edition of 200 copies, signed by 
publishers. Illustrated by Louis Morin. An exquisite example of this 
accomplished English bookbinder with a small but significant 
oeuvre of work. Spine faded as often found, else fine. Extremely 
scarce. (#2934) photo below.         $2,850.00      
     

         

  24. Cover and Front Doublure 
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25. [BINDING, FINE- GARRET] De 
Pezay, Marquis and Claude Joseph 
Dorat. Delia Bathing and Celia's 
Doves. London: Vizetelly & Co., 
[1890]. Exquisite full morocco inlaid 
binding signed in rear turn-in, “The 
Garret.” A striking binding in the 
manner of the Guild of Women 
Binders or the closely allied 
Hampstead Bindery, featuring 
Nouveau-style wandering stems with 
onlay green leaves and terminating in 
red onlay flower designs, orange onlay 
designs, elaborate gilt fillet on both 
covers, spine and dentelles. Perhaps 
executed by Guido Bruno (1884-
1942), known as “the Barnum of 
Bohemia,” who worked out of an 
establishment in NYC called, “The 
Garret” (note same spelling). It was 
known that for a fee, tourists could 
observe “genuine Bohemian” artists at 
work there, and in 1916, the New 
York Times reported a fire at the 
premises which destroyed art treasures, rare manuscripts and books. Also, perhaps made at the Garret Bindery (John Bunce and JF Grabau 
(see below) . Illustrated with copper engravings after C. Eisen. Limited to 1000 Copies, 250 for Sale in the U. S., and Numbered #3. Some 
foxing throughout, occasionally heavy. Binding is near fine. A rare and splendid example of early 20th Century bookbinding. (#2572)         
                          $3,500.00  

26. BINDING, FINE- 
GRABAU] Whittier, John 
Greenleaf. At Sundown. 
Boston: Houghton Mifflin 
and Company, 1894. First 
Thus. 12mo. Sumptuously 
bound by J.F. GRABAU (AND 

JOHN BUNCE) AT THE 

GARRET BINDERY in 1905, 
with a full page illuminated 
presentation on first free 
endsheet. Exquisitely tooled 
full dark green crushed 
morocco with petal and 
strapwork design on both 
covers, carried over onto 
large dentelles, silk moiré 
doublures and endsheets. 
Binder's gilt pallet rear 
dentelle, “Bunce & Grabau.” 
John F. Grabau was one of 
the most noted designer 
binders for the Roycroft 
Bindery from 1902-1905, 
after which he formed The 
Derome Art Bindery, and 

then Garret Bindery with John Bunce up until 1905, producing quality bindings from their store in Buffalo, NY. It is likely the present 
binding was executed in private association, as the intimate and beautifully illuminated full-page presentation from Grabau and his wife 
indicates. Grabau was celebrated as a master bookbinder in his day, as evidenced by his comment in a newspaper article: “Few things have 
given me the personal joy that was mine when Bishop William Turner advised me that the book of testimonials I had bound for His 
Holiness, the Pope, had brought from the pontiff the statement it was one of the finest things that ever had come into the Vatican.” Near fine 
with slight corner rubbing and sunning to spine. (#2473)                              $2,750.00  
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MONUMENTAL GUILD BINDING BY CONSTANCE KARSLAKE 

27. [BINDING, FINE- GUILD OF WOMEN BINDERS, CONSTANCE 

KARSLAKE] Gunsaulus, Frank. Songs of Night and Day. Chicago: A. C. 
McClurg & Co., 1896. First edition. Small octavo. Designed and finished 
by CONSTANCE KARSLAKE FOR THE GUILD OF WOMEN BINDERS, with 
her ticket affixed to top of front prelim: “This binding was designed and 
tooled by Constance Karslake.” Full dark red morocco with gorgeous 
abstract art nouveau decoration to the covers, featuring gilt tooling, all-
over pointille, and inlays of burgundy and coral. Striking and elegant 
Nouveau-style full white vellum doublures decorated with gilt tooling and 
painted pink flowers, vellum flyleaves (with front gilt “Guild of Women 
Binders” signature), and a goffered top edge. Almost certainly 
commissioned by Gunsaulus himself (Eugene Field's “Friar Gonsol”), 
who was a friend of Frank Karslake and the Guild. Housed in what 
appears to be its original felt-lined clamshell case. Doubled-over paper 
onto card free flies (i.e. opposing the vellum doublures are bubbled as 
expected, very slight rubbing to covers, else a fine example of a 
masterpiece binding by Constance Karslake, famed bookbinder. Housed 
in contemporary dark green clamshell box with marbled sides and silk 
opening ribbon. (#2927)                                                         $6,750.00              

    Goffered Edges                Front Doublure (matching rear)
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28. [BINDING, FINE- GUILD OF WOMEN BINDERS, UNSIGNED] 
Phillips, Stephen. Paolo & Francesca. London: John Lane, The 
Bodley Head, 1900. Ninth Edition. Superb full calf binding, 
undoubtedly by the Guild of Women Binders, and having come 
from a collection of books bound by the Guild, though unsigned as 
often found with Guild binders. Attractive center oval blindstamped 
and gilt-ruled and stippled design on front cover extending upward 
and downward and ending in gilt blossom designs. Very attractive 
spine with lengthwise long stem design and innovative lettering, gilt 
designs on dentelles. Unobtrusive and fait water marks present, 
though not detracting. (#2147)                 $1,850.00  

     

29. [BINDING, FINE- GUILD OF WOMEN BINDERS]. Song of 
Solomon. London: Guild of Women Binders, 1897. First edition. 
4to. Superb full goatskin binding with striking image of robed 
woman raising hands in stylized garden, no doubt the work of 
ANNIE S. MACDONALD who developed the technique: 
“MacDonald came up with her own technique for modeled 
leatherwork, and she proceeded to teach this to any of the other 
class members [at the workshop of Walter B. Blaikie of A. & J.] 
who were interested. Annie MacDonald's method of leather 
modeling did not involve cutting the leather, or raising the design 
into high relief, and it was done on the book after it was covered” 
(Tidcombe). Spine with lettering modeled lengthwise; rear cover 
with gouged design. Thick dentelles with heavy gilt 'picture frame' 
borders. Illustrated with gorgeous full-page woodcut drawings by H. 
Granville Fell. Fine. With Karslake's Guild ticket pasted onto rear 
free fly: “Similar Books can be obtained from KARSLAKE & CO., 
64 Charing Cross Road, London.” This is a one-of-a-kind binding 
(versus the stock bindings for many of the limited edition books 
issued by the Guild in the vellum series) and represents the very 
finest work of one of their chief designers and artisans. In a superb 
custom-made clamshell folding box with fine black rayon bookcloth 
on covers and lined with wool felt, by Carolina Veenstra. (#2141)            
$3,750.00  

30. [BINDING, FINE- GUILD OF WOMEN BINDERS] Keats, 
John. The Sonnets of John Keats. London: George Bell and Sons, 
1898. 12mo. Bound in full crushed undressed brown morocco with 
austere but attractive black impressed design on both covers by the 
Guild of Women Binders. An unsigned binding, but typical of the 
Guild and also stated in a contemporary holograph hand on a 
description from a catalog entry. Printed on Japan Vellum with 
Kelmscott-style rubricated double-title page and initials in black 
throughout. (#3061)             $450.00  

STUNNING ELEANOR JOACHIM BINDING 

31. [BINDING, FINE- JOACHIM, ELEANOR] Laing, R.M. and E.W. 
Blackwell. Plants of New Zealand. Christchurch, New Zealand: 
Whitcombe and Tombs, Ltd., 1906. First edition. Thick quarto. 
Magnificently bound by ELEANOR JOACHIM, signed in gilt rear 
dentelle, “19 M.E.J. 08.” A stunning binding by this pupil of 
Sangorski and Sutcliffe, on fine full Niger, heavily gilt-tooled with 
prominent stylized “Rata” tree on cover, similar leaf motifs on rear 
cover, spine and wide dentelles. Joachim, a master bookbinder and 
native New Zealander, travelled to London in April of 1903 to learn 
the craft of bookbinding under Sangorski and Sutcliffe. Upon her 
return, she set up shop in Dunedin and remained an active designer 
of custom bookbindings from 1904-1917, exhibiting with the Otago 
Art Society, New Zealand Academy of Fine Arts and Auckland's 
Arts and Crafts Club. She also won silver medal and special prize at 
a prestigious Melbourne Exhibition. A magnificent and exceedingly 
scarce Joachim binding with a sterling history. Corners slightly worn. 
Fine. (#2264) ( photo below)            $4,250.00
    

            31 

32. [BINDING, FINE- MACDONALD BINDERY] Spenser, Edmund. 
Epithalamion. [New York]: [Dodd, Mead & Company] The De 
Vinne Press, 1895. First edition thus. Attractively bound by the 
MACDONALD BINDERY in full turquoise crushed morocco with 
elaborate decorative gilt vine and blossom pattern with gilt stippling, 
as well as seven red morocco onlays as roses, on both covers, gilt 
decorative spine. Superbly illustrated by George Wharton Edwards 
with full-page and half page Nouveau-style illustration on every page. 
Printed on thick, smooth paper. Slight wear to corners, else near 
fine. (#2951)           $1,500.00  
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33. [BINDING, FINE- DE SAUTY] Salaman, Malcolm C. The Etchings 
of Sir Francis Seymour Haden, P.R.E. London: Halton and 
Truscott Smith, 1923. First edition. Large quarto. Sumptuously 
bound by DONNELLEY [stamped in gilt pallet, front dentelle]: 
DESIGNED AND FINISHED BY ALFRED DE SAUTY in full crushed 
dark green morocco with lavish central circular gilt designs, inlaid 
red morocco “H” square blindstamped sections each with gilt dots 
and four leaf and heart devices at the corners, repeated on both 
covers. Spine with raised bands, six gilt panels; inner dentelles with 
gilt ruling and similar leaf and heart devices. A magnificent, lavish 
binding by de Sauty, made more enchanting by the following: at the 
end (following original cloth covers and spine) is a special printed 
page with ornate gilt stamped box and label: “This Book” after 
which is printed in pen: “...was sewn by E. Dvorak, [was] forwarded 
by J. Todd, [was] designed & finished by 'Alfred de Sauty. Dec 1st, 
1925,” the latter written in long-hand by de Sauty. Margins of spine 
on cover slightly worn, else fine. Exceedingly scarce thus, and 
probably shown in one of the Donnelly exhibitions. Nice matching 
felt-lined contemporary slipcase. Bookplate of Neva & Guy Littell. 
Littell was the president of the R. R. Donnelley. (#2120) $3,750.00
     

34. [BINDING, FINE- GOSDEN, THOMAS] Walton, Izaak. The 
Complete Angler, or, Contemplative Man's Recreation. London: 
Samuel Bagster, 1815. Second edition. Superbly bound by the 
renown bookbinder, publisher, painter and 'compleat angler,' 
Thomas Gosden (1780-1843) in full green straight grain morocco 
with elegant tooled design including fish, flies, lures and fish baskets 
on both covers, pine with more indicate and similar motif, al of 
which Gosden was celebrated; original rose endsheets. The rare 
Large Paper, Second Edition, with proofs of the many engraved 
plates and biographical notes inserted by the former owner, Henry 
Cunliffe (noted collector, 1826-1894, whose bookplate appears on 
front pastedown). Book also contains the bookplate of John Hely-
Hutchinson, also a well-known collector of the period. Illustrated 
with 50 engravings, including eight full-page copperplate engravings 
by Audinet after Wale, six by George Greig after John Linnell, 
plates of tackle, music, etc. AEG. Binding extremely well preserved 
with minor bumping and wear to corners, margins of spine. An 
important binding on a rare edition of Walton's 'Angler.' Gosden, 
only a few years later, published his own 'Complete Angler.' (#2310) 
$3,250.00  

SUPERB AND SCARCE BINDING BY FLORENCE PAGET,               
STUDENT OF DOUGLAS COCKERELL, SIGNED 1901 

35. [BINDING, FINE- PAGET, FLORENCE] Campion, Thomas (ed. 
John Gray). Fifty Songs by Thomas Campion. London: Vale Press, 
1896. First edition thus. Exquisite full dark green morocco binding 
with intricate interwoven gilt design on both covers by FLORENCE 

PAGET, noted woman bookbinder who was a student of Douglas 
Cockerell. Among other luminous distinctions, Paget was chosen to 
bind the Ashendene “Song of Songs,” along with Katherine Adams 
and Alice Pattinson. An unusually interpretive and early binding by 
Paget, signed in gilt pallet on rear dentelle, “F P / 1901.” Gilt-ruled 
front and back dentelles, marbled paper. The Charles Ricketts’ 
designed Vale Press book has superb woodcut foliated title page and 
decorative initials throughout. AEG. Book slightly and evenly 
sunned to warm brown, typical of green morocco, very unobtrusive. 
A near fine copy of a gorgeous binding by Florence Paget. (#2510) 
              $3,750.00  

36. [BINDING, FINE- MONASTERY HILL BINDERY] Sarett, Lew. 
Wings Against the Moon. New York: Henry Holt & Co., 1931. First 
edition. Original publishers 'designer' binding by the MONASTERY 

HILL BINDERY consisting of three quarter crushed morocco with 
inlays of light green and black depicting a goose in flight. State first 
printing. INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR AS WELL AS A HOLOGRAPH 

NOTE BY EDWARD HERTZBERG (THE BINDER) “Mr. Sarett signed 
the poems, I'll sign the binding, Edward Hertzberg.” Near fine 
except for one smudge/mark upper front cover on green boards. A 
nice presentation. (#3065)                     $475.00  

 

 

37. [BINDING, FINE- PATTERSON, HARRIET W. AND CHARLES 

MCLEISH] Browning, Robert. In a Balcony. Chicago: Blue Sky 
Press, 1902. First edition thus. Superbly bound by HARRIET W. 
PATTERSON, American bookbinder, and tooled by CHARLES 

MCLEISH, famed finisher for the Doves Press. Bound in full 
crushed dark green morocco with all-over geometric triple-ruled 
squares bordered by four hearts on both covers, spine and inner 
dentelles. Signed on top and bottom rear dentelle, respectively: 
“Bound by Harriet W. Patterson” and “Tooled by Charles 
McLeish.” #282 of 400 Copies, initialed by Langworthy, designs by 
F. Goudy and W.A. Dwiggins. Boards very slightly bowed. A fine 
copy of a most scarce couplet of binder and finisher. (#2933)     
$3,250.00  
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SUMPTUOUSLY BOUND BY ANASTASIA POWER 

38. [BINDING, FINE- POWER, ANASTASIA] Gosse, Edmund. On 
Viol and Flute. London: C. Whittingham and Co. at the Chiswick 
Press for Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co., 1890. First printing. 
Gorgeous Arts and Crafts full reddish-brown morocco by Anastasia 
Power with her initials signed in monogram on rear turn in, “AP” 
(interlocking). Covers magnificently gilt-tooled with elaborate 
double-ruled square boxes (eighteen in total) with dots in the 
corners and a circular arrangement of 12 roses on green onlays/ 
interlocking stems on front cover. The rear cover has the same 
square patterning, but no central rose design. Spine with six panels, 
five of which are attractively stamped in gilt floral and leaf motif. No. 
44 of 50 Copies Only on Large Paper, signed by the printer. A fine 
copy of a most attractive and period binding. Though a pencil 
annotation on the front fly indicates that the binding is by Alice 
Pattinson, it most certainly the work of Annie (Anastasia) Power, as 
per monogram. Annie Power was trained by Douglas Cockerell and 
worked with Sylvia Stebbing and then joined C. R. Ashbee's Guild 
of Handicraft c. 1902 where she produced fine bindings until 1905 
or thereabouts. A stunning period binding full of the Arts & Crafts 
flavor of the early 20th Century. (#2573)        $3,500.00
         

ELEGANTLY BOUND BY EMILY PRESTON, STUDENT OF                                    
COBDEN-SANDERSON- THE MCD BORDEN COPY 

39. [BINDING, FINE- PRESTON, EMILY] Steele, Robert (ed.) 
[Chatterton, Thomas]. Rowley Poems of Thomas Chatterton. 
London: Hacon & Ricketts, The Vale Press, 1898. First edition 
thus. Two volumes. Superbly bound [in 1900] by EMILY PRESTON, 
noted student of Cobden-Sanderson (and one of the founders of the 
Guild of Bookworkers) in full dark blue crushed morocco with gilt 
vine and leaf pattern and all-over dot pattern on both covers, spine 
and inner dentelles; both volumes signed in rear dentelle: “19 EP 
00.” The M.C.D. Borden Copy, famed collector of fine bindings, 
with Borden bookplate in both copies. 210 copies, decorations 
throughout by Charles Ricketts. A very early binding by this 
exemplary American woman binder who was one of the first 
American women binders studying and learning the art of 
bookbinding under Cobden-Sanderson. Her New York bindery was 
located in New York City, and the important Guild of Bookworkers 
was formed by her and others after a meeting at her studio in 1906. 
Some slight surface loss gilt in small areas, not at all detracting, 
spines not affected. A superb and exceedingly scarce binding. 
(#2930)            $4,750.00  
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40. [BINDING, FINE- PRIDEAUX, SARAH] An Historical Sketch of 
Bookbinding. London: Lawrence & Bullen, 1893. First edition. 
Exquisitely bound by SARAH PRIDEAUX in rich full blue morocco 
with elaborate and bold gilt blocked and stippled blossom pattern 
on both covers, all edges gilt with goffered design on all edges, gilt 
ruled dentelles, and Prideaux's gilt stamped pallet signature on rear 
dentelle, *S T P * 1895.* A gorgeous and early Prideaux binding 
with facsimile of Prideaux letter stating, “This is one of these designs 
made for my book on binding. I envision it the best formal design I 
have made- on account of its being both simple and effective. A 
combination always tried for and not too often achieved.” Fine. 
With Phyllis Goodhart Gordan's bookplate, famed Renaissance 
scholar and book collector. A wonderful binding by one of the 
greatest woman bookbinders. (#2518)                     $5,250.00 

 

FULL PIGSKIN, BOUND FOR CHARLES RICKETTS AT VALE PRESS 

41. [BINDING, FINE. RICKETTS, CHARLES-- VELLUM BINDING] 
Browning, Elizabeth Barrett. Sonnets By E. B. B. London: Hacon 
& Ricketts, The Vale Press, 1897. First edition thus. 16mo. 
Exquisitely bound in full white pigskin with superb design by 
Charles Ricketts tooled in blind and gilt on both covers and spine. 
This is one of the rare celebrated vellum covers which Ricketts, 
while at the Vale Press, had bound for special purposes, many of 
which found there way into the hands of preferred clients (such as 
Laurence Hodson). Some of these bore the HR monogram in the 
dentelle (for Hacon & Ricketts) and some did not. Our copy is 
unsigned.  This very binding appears in “Forty-Nine Foreign 
Bookbindings,” Thomas G. Boss, Boston: Club of Odd Volumes, 
2011, [Binding #17]. As well, Paul Capelleveen discusses Ricketts' 
vellum bindings in his excellent blog at charlesricketts.blogspot.com 
(Sept. 25, 2013). One of 300 copies. Fine. One of 300 copies. Fine. 
(#3107)                          $6,750.00  

42. [BINDING, FINE- RIVIERE] Tennyson, Alfred Lord. Poems, by 
Two Brothers. London: Printed for W. Simpkin and R. Marshall, 
1827. First edition. Superbly bound in full black crushed morocco 
by RIVIERE AND SON with lavishly ornate gilt designs on both covers 
and spine consisting of four different flower motifs (in ovals) 
repeating in seven rows and five columns taking up all of the central 
space on the covers and the outside border comprised of sprig and 
leaf pattern, all surrounded by geometric ruling; spine with six oval 
floral motifs, lettering and date in gilt. Leaf and sprig design is 
carried onto inner dentelles, maroon endpapers. Side edges gilt with 
two lines. Top edges gilt, others untrimmed. First issue with 
advertisement following title page, 6 11/16 x 4 1/4 inches). 228pp. A 
superb, fine copy with slightest wear to margins of spine. Both 
hinges in tact with no starting and internally clean and bright. 
(#1917)                 $4,500.00  

43. [BINDING, FINE- RIVIERE] Tennyson, Alfred. Poems, Chiefly 
Lyrical. London: Effingham Wilson, 1830. First edition. Superbly 
bound by RIVIERE & SON [gilt pallet front dentelle, 'Bound by 
Riviere & Son'] in full crushed turquoise morocco, comprising bold 
gilt blossom and vine pattern, multiple gilt ruled borders on both 
covers and spine, exquisite wavy white silk doublures and endsheets. 
First edition, mixed second issue with the first issue point having the 
uncorrected 'carcanet' for 'coronet' on p.72, but having p.91 
correctly numbered. Interestingly, both original paper covers as well 
as the paper spine with the original paper label have been bound in 
at the back. Spine has been expertly strengthened leaving the book 
tight and full integrity with inside hinges. A beautiful early Riviere 
binding on Tennyson's first issued book. (#2165)       $2,750.00 

44. [BINDING, FINE- SANGORSKI AND SUTTCLIFFE] The Story of 
Elayne, The Fair Maid of Astolat. Guildford: A. C. Curtis, The 
Astolat Press, 1903. Attractively bound by SANGORSKI AND 

SUTCLIFFE in full polished calf with gilt blossom and leaf pattern on 
four corners, gilt ruling and stippling, on both covers. Signed in 
pallet on rear dentelle: “Sangorski & Sutcliffe, Bound for C. E. 
Lauriat & Co., Boston.” Red initials. There are some unobtrusive 
but visible water stains on covers, else near fine.  (#3055)      $525.00 

BOUND BY FRIEDA THEIRSCH, STUDENT OF MCLEISH & HITLER’S 
PERSONAL BOOKBINDER, WITH LENGTHY ALS BY THEIRSCH 

45. [BINDING, FINE- THIERSCH, FRIEDA; WITH ALS] Collin, Ernst 
(ed.) & Jakob-krause-Bund. Deutsche Einbandkunst. Berlin: 
[Kunstdruckerei Gebr. Feyl], 1921. First edition. 4to. Bound in full 
crushed brown morocco by FRIEDA THEIRSCH, BEST KNOWN AS 

ADOLF HITLER'S PERSONAL BOOKBINDER, an artisan of note who 
first studied with Charles McLeish of the Doves Bindery. An 
austere, early and expertly crafted binding typical of work, with gilt 
ruled borders on cover and spine and dentelles, signed in rear 
dentelle: “Frieda Thiersch.” 20 COPIES ONLY, originally issued 
unbound. This copy specially bound for Paul Hirsch, collector of 
music manuscripts and printed books. Laid in is original ALS by 
FRIEDA THIERSCH to Paul Hirsch, dated 28 May, 1922, proving that 
the binding is one of her earliest as an independent bookbinder. 
Letterhead gives her “studio” address in her former family home in 
Munich, subsequently bought by Willy Wiegand, co-founder of the 
Bremer Presse; Thiersch became the manager of the bindery and 
designer of all Bremer Presse bookbindings. Amazingly, housed in 
original slipcase which has brown morocco outside edge matching 
the book. Fine. (#2928)                  $3,250.00 
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       SANGORSKI & SUTCLIFFE WITH WATERCOLOR OVAL PORTRAIT OF DICKENS           FRONT INNER DOUBLURE 

46. [BINDING, FINE- SANGORSKI & SUTCLIFFE] Dickens, Charles. The Posthumous Papers of the Pickwick Club. London: Chapman and 
Hall, 1837. First edition. Exquisitely bound in full crimson morocco with highly decorative gilt designs and green morocco onlays on cover 
and spine, gilt designs on back cover by SANGORSKI & SUTCLIFFE including alternating gilt busts of Samuel Pickwick and Sam Weller which 
recur in the spine panels. WITH SUPERB WATERCOLOR OVAL WATERCOLOR PORTRAIT OF DICKENS inset to inside upper 
cover, mounted with brass edges, ornate gilt and morocco onlay borders, full morocco doublures and silk-free endpapers. A wonderful and 
truly imaginative binding. iii]-xiv, [2], 609 pp. Lacking half-title. With 43 engraved plates by Robert Seymour and H.K. Browne. Some 
scattered light foxing, some fraying to free flyleaves, else fine. (#2938)           $5,200.00  

 

 

47. [BINDING, FINE- VERBURG, PETER] Ruskin, John. Sesame and 
Lilies. Chicago: A. C. McClurg & Co., 1892. Crushed green morocco 
binding with bold gilt stylized lilies and sesame blossoms on cover, gilt-
ruled and lettered spine, by PETER VERBURG, noted Chicago binder 
and pupil of Ellen Gates Starr, eminent Chicago binder. Gilt-stamped 
pallet on rear dentelle, “P.V., 1905.” Verburg bindings are quite scarce. 
Housed in contemporary calf folding box (defective). Fine. (#2278) 
                               $3,500.00
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A STELLAR PETER VERBURG BINDING, STUDENT OF ELLEN GATES STARR, WITH 70 ONLAID HEARTS 

48. [BINDING, FINE- VERBURG, PETER] Hawthorne, Nathaniel. Wonder Book for Girls & Boys. Boston: Houghton Mifflin and 
Company, 1902. First edition thus. Superbly bound by Peter Verburg in full reddish-orange crushed morocco with elaborate 
flowing gilt Nouveau-style stem and leaf pattern with 70 onlaid hearts, central clover design, similar design on spine, signed in rear 
dentelle: “P.V. 1905.” Illustrations by Walter Crane including many full-page color plates, border, head and tailpieces. AEG. Near 
fine. Stunning Peter Verburg binding. (#2925)          $3,750.00
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A MONUMENTAL PRESENTATION BINDING FOR THE QUEEN BY EDWARD WALKER 

49. [BINDING, FINE- WALKER-, EDWARD, BOUND FOR QUEEN VICTORIA] Morgan, William Ferdinand. Sermon Preached Before the St. 
George Society in New York on St. George's Day. New York: Printed for St. George's Society by John F. Trow, 1858. First edition. Stunning 
Exhibition Binding made for Queen Victoria by EDWARD WALKER (The New York Bindery) executed mid-Nineteenth Century (ca. 1859). 
With binder's signature in gilt on front cover, middle bottom, “Bound by E. Walker and Sons, New York.” A dazzling binding richly 
decorated in gilt on covers and spine with matching oval vellum insets containing gilt and morocco onlay decorations depicting St. George 
slaying the dragon, motto, shield and crown. Magnificent full-size doublures with heavy gilt and multi-color morocco onlays, gilt-ruled vellum 
free endpapers. Superb and richly gilt goffered edges, on all three edges centered with “V.R.” for Victoria Regina. Edward Walker, noted 
expatriate bookbinder who settled in New York City, was especially known for his lavish heavily gilt-tooled morocco bindings. This is 
perhaps among the finest he ever produced. 28pp., taking up about a third of the sheets, the remaining of which remain blank. Near fine. 
(#2276) $9,500.00                          

       Doublure (left); Gold Goffered Edges  
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BOUND BY JOSEPH ZAEHNSDORF IN 1867, ONE OF EARLIEST 
RECORDED, WITH LONG INSCRIPTION BY J.W. ZAEHNSDORF 

50. [BINDING, FINE- ZAEHNSDORF, BOUND IN 1867 BY JOSEPH 

ZAEHNSDORF] Margry, Pierre. Les Navigations Francaises et la 
Revolution Maritime. Paris: Librairie Tross, 1867. Exquisitely and 
finely bound by JOSEPH ZAEHNSDORF in 1867 and exhibited by 
him in the Paris Exhibition of 1867, with an 
original authenticating holograph full-page 
note by his son, J. W. Zaehnsdorf on a front 
free fly leaf: “May 1st, 1906. Les Navigations 
Francaises par Pierre Margry, Paris 1867. 
Bound in full blue crushed levant morocco, 
crushed, finished with a geometrical pattern 
after the style of the French Master-Binder 
‘Le Gascon.’ This book was specially bound 
by Joseph Zaehnsdorf (The Elder) for 
exhibition as a specimen of his art. It was 
exhibited in the Paris Exhibition of 1867. J. 
W. Zaehnsdorf.” Superbly bound and 
finished with intricate stippled weaving design 
elements consisting of rolling stylized vines 
ending in flowers, each within complicated 
and different shaped geometric figures in an 
all-over design on both covers and spine, with 
five raised bands and five elaborate gilt 

compartments on spine, gilt designs on dentelles, blue-green silk 
endsheets. With the gilt pallet, “Bound by Zaehnsdorf” on front 
bottom dentelle. AEG. 443pp. A magnificent and exceedingly 
scarce Zaehnsdorf binding, one of the earliest on record and 
verified by date, since the book was published in 1867 and 
consequently exhibited in the 1867 Paris Exhibition, thus narrowing 

the date of execution sometime in the year 1867. 
Unrecorded. Not in Broomhead, who shows a few 
examples from this time period, including one from 
an exhibition in 1862, but nothing as ornately lavish 
as our example. What must be considered among 
the finest and the earliest of Zaehnsdorf bindings, 
made much more desirable with the inscription by 
Joseph Zaehnsdorf's son, who took over the firm 
and brought it to its zenith in the late 19th Century. 
The book is near fine, with slight wear to head and 
foot of spine, otherwise nearly pristine. In what 
appears to be its original green slipcase (marbled 
paper) with cotton felt lining. (#3106)         
$9,500.00     
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51. [BINDING, FINE- ZAEHNSDORF] Hole, S. Reynolds. Our 
Gardens. London: J. M. Dent & Co. , 1899. First edition. 
Illustrated. (8vo) 19x13 cm (71�2x5”) full green morocco, gilt ruled 
borders with wandering vine and flowers, spine gilt, gilt dentelles, 
silk endleaves, all edges gilt. First Edition. Finely bound by 
Zaehnsdorf. An autograph letter from the author is laid in. Spine 
sunned, else fine. (#2550)          $1,500.00  

52. [BINDING, FINE- ZAEHNSDORF] Shakespeare, William. 
Shakespeare's Sonnets. Boston: Copeland and Day, 1897. First 
edition. Superbly bound Exhibition Binding by ZAEHNSDORF in full 
reddish brown morocco with all-over and intricate gilt floral and 
sprig design on both covers, copious gilt stippling and ruling forming 
a wavy geometric pattern, and with the letters “W” and “S” for 
William Shakespeare interlocking and appearing in repeating 
fashion; similar motif on spine. Gilt dentelles, marbled endsheets. 
With Zaehnsdorf Exhibition Binding seal stamped in rear 
pastedown. Type and decorations throughout designed by Bertram 
Grosvenor Goodhue. A lovely binding and book. Small string mark 
one edge, very slight edge rubbing, else near fine. (#2585) $1,850.00  

53. [BINDING, FINE- ZAEHNSDORF] Bain, F. W.  A Heifer of the 
Dawn. London: James Parker and Co., 1904. First edition. 
Sumptuously bound by ZAEHNSDORF in 1904, signed with gilt 
bookbinder's pallet on lower front dentelle: “Bound by Zaehnsdorf 
1904,” and further with the Zaehnsdorf “Exhibition” seal stamped 
into the lower portion of the rear silk pastedown. A magnificent 
period binding by Zaehnsdorf in rich full dark blue crushed 
morocco with very elaborate stippled gilt pattern forming a weaving 
and swirling pattern on all four corners and extending well towards 
the center of the covers, with two crown devices pointing in at each 
corner, and with four stylized clover motifs inlaid in red morocco at 
each corner. Five raised bands with four heavily gilt and two left for 
lettering, side edges gilt, attractive gilt stipple design is carried onto 
dentelles, rich blue silk endsheets and pastedowns. Top edges gilt, 
others uncut. Very fine. A remarkable survival and extremely 
interesting pairing of binding and book: Bain was an oddball history 
professor who wrote a number of allegorical books in which he 
claimed to have been the translator, but after most had been 
published, it finally became clear he was not the translator, but 
actually the author. (#2000)         $3,250.00 

SUPERB BINDING BY HYMAN ZUCKER, PHILADELPHIA BOOKBINDER 

54. [BINDING, FINE- ZUCKER, HYMAN] Twenty-Five Years of “The 
Clio.” A Historical Review. Philadelphia: Privately Printed by the 
Cliosophic Society of Lancaster for Its Members, 1904. First 
edition. 4to. Stunning all-over gilt stylized bud and fern motif with 
diagonal and rectilinear ruled lines, ornate borders on both covers, 
spine and dentelles by HYMAN ZUCKER, prominent Philadelphia 
bookbinder in the early 1900's. Marbled endsheets, AEG. With 
preliminary Publication Page stating “Privately Printed; Exclusively 
for the Members; Edition Limited. This Copy No... [left blank] For 
M.... [left blank].” A handsome binding on a curious literary club, 
The Cleosophic Society of Lancaster, formed in 1879, whose 
charter was, according to the introduction, “for the purpose of 
promoting congenial literary study and improvement and refined 
social intercourse between a number persons of kindred tastes.” 
The Cliosophic Society continues today, engaging in national 
political debates. Slight wear to corners and spine, near fine. (#3069) 
(see photo next column)             $850.00  
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55. [BLUE SKY PRESS- 25 COPIES, INSCRIBED, ON JAPAN VELLUM] 
Khayyam, Omar [Edward Martin Moore, comp. Spoil of the North 
Wind. Chicago: Blue Sky Press, 1900. First edition. Original gray 
paper covered boards with superb design illustration and lettering 
on cover in red, green and black. One of Only 25 Copies on 
Imperial Japan Vellum, (#21), initialed by publisher Langworthy. 
Cover, title-page and initials all designed by Frank B. Rae, Jr. A fine 
copy of a very scarce Blue Sky title, rarely seen in presentable 
condition. (#2977)                     $325.00  

56. [BORGLUM, GUTZON] Exhibition of 
Sculpture- Signed by Borglum. New 
York: De Vinne Press for Gutzon 
Borglum , 1914. First edition. Beautifully 
bound in Roycroft Bindery-style in three-
quarter brown crushed morocco with 
back ruling and gilt dots, elaborate gilt 
spine. The rare exhibition monograph, 
signed by Borglum  below his photograph 
on p. 41: “Sincerely yours, Gutzon 
Borglum, 1915.” Fine copy, very possibly 
bound by a Roycroft binder. (#2931) 
                $1,750.00 

57. [BLUE SKY PRESS- 100 COPIES] 
Milton, John. L'Allegro and Il Penser-
oso. Chicago: Blue Sky Press, 1902. 
Original parchment backed, gray paper-
covered boards, gilt lettered spin. Limited 
Edition of 100 Copies, Initialed “L” for Langworthy, the publisher, 
and number “41,” in colophon. Printed on thick Japan Vellum with 
two illustrations by Harry Everett Townsend. Scarce title. Near fine. 
(#2976)                               $175.00 
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58. [BLAKE, WILLIAM] Yeats, William Butler; Edwin John Ellis. 
The Works of William Blake Poetic, Symbolic and Critical. 
London: Bernard Quaritch, 1893. First edition. Three Volumes. 
Original publisher's green cloth with exquisite and heavily blocked 
gilt cover designs after Blake, gilt blocked design on spines with gilt 
lettering, light blue endsheets, TEG. A supremely attractive and 
significant 1890's production providing ample information, 
biographical and artistic, as well as lithographic plates, fold-out 
charts, etc. In its day, the definitive work on Blake. This hefty and 
attractive three-volume set is rarely seen in fine condition, and our 
copy is undoubtedly the finest copy we have ever seen and the finest 
on the net available. (#3059)         $3,500.00  

 

INSCRIBED BY BLUNT, WITH TWO ALS, INCLUDING                           
ONE BY WILLIAM MICHAEL ROSSETTI DISCUSSING                 

GABRIEL’S TENANCY AT CHEYNE WALK 

59. BLUNT, REGINALD- INSCRIBED, WITH W.M. ROSSETTI LETTER 

& ANOTHER. Blunt, Reginald (Carlyle, Thomas). The Carlyle's 
Home. London: George Bell and Sons, 1895. First edition. Original 
parchment backed, brown paper covered boards with elaborate gold 
blocked design on front cover. An eccentric book having to do with 
Carlyle's residence in No. 5 Cheyne Row, near where the Rossetti's 
lived (see ALS laid in); signed by the author Blunt on the title page. 
Inserted are two autograph letters in the text, The first appears at 
pp. 30-31, an autograph letter signed, 1 1/2 pages by F. D. MAURICE 
(prolific author and Socialist) from Guys Hospital where he was 
chaplain: “My dear Pollock, ... I am afraid that I must break this 
engagement for Mrs. Maurice asked some relations of ours who are 
just returned from Australia here today & cannot put them off. You 
must either...” He continues in another vein, “You must either 
therefore carry your plan into effect... if you go, remember it is 5 

Cheyne Row & not Walk at which Carlyle lives...” As well, an 
autograph letter from WILLIAM MICHAEL ROSSETTI appears opp. 
p.48, 2 1/2 pages on printed letterhead of 3 St. Edmund's Terrace, 
etc., 21 January, 1913, with the original holograph envelope to S. M. 
Ellis. Rossetti explains that his advanced age prevents a more 
detailed reply to his questions and responds, “My brother [i.e. 
Dante Gabriel Rossetti] with his 3 sub-tenants, entered on the 
tenancy of 16 Cheyne Walk in Oct. 1862. Meredith was there at 
times... He had a bedroom there, & also a sitting room... The idea 
that the house had been Sir Thomas More's (or rather that a house 
of his had been on the same site) was a sort of local tradition, but I 
suppose erroneous.. There was some notion about Princess 
(Queen) Elizabeth & a mulberry-tree in the garden was spoken as 
hers.” A nice 'extra-illustrated' copy, assembled by the author 
himself obviously with two letters having to deal with tenants at 
Cheyne Row. Corners chipped, boards sl. worn, spine soiled, 
overall a very good copy of a fascinating assemblage. (#3067) 
$950.00  

 

60. BRETT, JOHN- AUTOGRAPH LETTER. To Woodd-Smith.  One 
page letter dated “30 Aug 90,” from the Pre-Raphaelite artist John 
Brett to Woodd-Smith, friend and fellow artist and PRB enthusiast. 
“My dear Woodd Smith, How very kind of you to send me the 
print of that beautiful photograph. I greatly value it, both for its own 
merit, and as a record of your kind thought of me. Yesterday my 
wife and I paid a visit to Scarborough and were quite convinced of 
the wisdom of your choices in preferring Whittey...” (#3003) 
$150.00  

61. BROWNING, ELIZABETH BARRETT. Sonnets From the 
Portuguese. Boston: Small, Maynard and Company, 1902. First 
edition thus. Elegantly bound by “E. G.” (signed in gilt pallet rear 
dentelle and dated 1907) in full maroon crushed morocco with bold 
gilt heart-shaped petal design on all four corners on both covers, gilt 
dots and ruling, with 
similar motif on spine 
and with vertical lettering 
in one compartment, 
similar gilt dentelles. This 
copy is expertly hand-
illumined, with bold 
metallic gold on every 
page for each initial letter 
(designed by Bertram 
Grosvenor Goodhue), in 
many colors, including 
title page and colophon. 
We have not found an 
attribution for the signed 
binding, which may have 
been done by a member 
of the Craftsman's Guild 
of Boston who were 
known to also do fine 
hand-coloring of special 
volumes. Most rare and 
quite beautiful. Fine. 
(#2586)           $2,250.00 
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DOHENY COPY, FIRST EDITION IN ORIGINAL BOARDS 

62. BROWNING, ELIZABETH BARRETT. An Essay on Mind, with 
other Poems [The Doheny Copy]. London: James Duncan, 1826. 
First edition, mixed first and second impressions. Original drab gray 
boards, original printed label on spine with title and price. FIRST 
EDITION with mixed first impression/second impression points. 
There are two impressions known to exist. The first impression has 
page numbers 12, 24 and 148 perfectly aligned; as well, in the first 
impression, p. 75, line 15 reads “found.” Second impressions have 
page numbers 12, 24 and 148 misaligned and p.75, line 15 reads “fo 
und.” Our copy has “found” on line 15 of page 75 (i.e. first 
impression); page numbers 24 and 148 are misaligned (as found in 
the second impression), but page number 12 is correctly aligned (as 
found in first impression). Rare copies have been found with mixed 
sheets of the first and second impression and our copy represents 
one of the earliest impressions to be found in recent years. Estelle 
Doheny's Copy, with her bookplate. As well, the book was originally 
owned by Ernest George Salt, with his armorial bookplate affixed to 
front pastedown. Salt was a prominent doctor from Edinburgh 
whose lineage traces back to the famous Salt family. A superb copy 
of Elizabeth Barrett's [Browning] first book in its original state and 
bearing the original paper label on spine (spine paper chipped, but 
label mostly in tact). Occasional browning, hinges in tact. Contains a 
rare prospectus and specimen of the “Modern Traveller” inserted at 
the very end, a 12 page chapbook-style booklet printed on yellow 
paper with superb woodcut cover, Printed for James Duncan, 
London, 1826. Housed in contemporary full morocco slip-off case. 
(#2142)                              $3,750.00
      

63. [BURNE-JONES, EDWARD- 100 COPIES] Chaucer, Geoffrey. The 
Prioresses Tale. Guildford: A. C Curtis; The Astolat Press, 1902. 
Original flexible vellum with gilt lettering and designs within a green-
blocked central area. ONE OF 25 NUMBERED COPIES BY THE 

ASTOLAT PRESS. Printed on fragile paper which has uniformly 
warped into an “S” shaped pattern. Scarce thus. (#3064)    $275.00    
    

WITH BURNE-JONES LETTER AND DRAWING 

64. [BURNE-JONES, EDWARD- DRAWING, ALS] Burne-Jones, 
Georgiana. Memorials of Edward Burne-Jones. New York & 
London: The Macmillan Company, 1906. New Edition, Two 
Volumes in One. Thick 8vo. Original olive green fine-ribbed cloth, 
gilt spine. WITH FABULOUS THREE-PAGE LETTER BY EDWARD 

BURNE-JONES affixed to front free fly containing a caricature 
drawing by EBJ. The letter is written to a “Nora” and appears to be 
entirely in the guise of young child writing (replete with bad 
grammar and misspelled words) in the third person; hence the 
illustration at the end showing a young child (stick figure) pointing to 
an easel with two stick figures as composition. A wonderful, one-of-
a-kind letter by Burne-Jones, written on his “Grange” stationary (49, 
North End Road, West Kensington, N.W.), undated, but with 
“Wensday” (sic) at top. Mary Parson Coolidge's Copy (wife of J. 
Templeton Coolidge), famous Boston tycoon, artist and supporter 
of the Arts, with her bookplate on front pastedown, and inscribed to 
her just above ALS: “M. A. Parsons, Xmas, '07/ from R. M. P.” 
TEG. 372. Rear hinge cracked, some shelf wear, a very good tight 
copy of a rare title and with a really stunning ALS and drawing by 
Edward Burne-Jones tipped in. (#2850)                      $3,750.00 

 

65. [BURNE-JONES, EDWARD- PLATINO PHOTOGRAPH BY EMERY 

OF BURNE-JONES ORIGINAL KELMSCOTT CHAUCER DRAWING]. 
Burne-Jones, Edward.  An original platino photograph, taken by 
EMERY WALKER, of Edward Burne-Jones' illustration for the 1896 
Kelmscott Chaucer, “The Legend of Adonis,” appearing on page 
426. Circa 1892-1894. From the original estate of Robert Catterson-
Smith, who reworked all of the Burne-Jones original pencil drawings 
for the book, through a novel and intricate process: making a pale 
platino print (Emory Walker), applying a thin wash of Chinese white 
with a little size in it (Catterson-Smith), redrawing the lines with a 
very sharp pencil followed by inking with a fine round sable brush 
(Catterson-Smith), making another photograph directly on the wood 
block (Emery Walker), which Hooper then cut for the final 
woodblock. This platino photograph print of the original Burne-
Jones pencil drawing for the illustration, which was then used by 
Catterson-Smith in the process outlined above. These early platino 
prints are exceedingly rare. Mounted onto a thick card backing. Size 
of platino: 135 x 175; Size of image: 125 x 166mm. Slight foxing to 
outside card, photograph not affected. Near fine. There are two 
crudely drawn sketches of an arm folded at right angles on the back 
of the card sheet. (#2943)          $1,250.00  

66. [BURNE-JONES, EDWARD- PROOF PRINTING FOR KELMSCOTT 

CHAUCER] An original proof printing of a Burne-Jones' illustration 
for the 1896 Kelmscott Chaucer, “The Book of the Duchesse,” 
appearing on page 385. Printed 1892-1894. From the original estate 
of Robert Catterson-Smith, who reworked all of the Burne-Jones 
original pencil drawings for the book, through a novel and intricate 
process: making a pale platino print (Emory Walker), applying a 
thin wash of Chinese white with a little size in it (Catterson-Smith), 
redrawing the lines with a very sharp pencil followed by inking with 
a fine round sable brush (Catterson-Smith), making another 
photograph directly on the wood block (Emery Walker), which 
Hooper then cut for the final woodblock. This proof print is 
initialed by Edward Burne-Jones (“EBJ”) and most likely represents 
the final proof sheet returned to Catterson-Smith (since this from his 
estate), which Burne-Jones either left blank to indicate it met with 
his approval, or was annotated with directions for further work 
needed. Size of sheet: 190 x 210mm. Size of image: 125 x 166mm. 
Slight foxing, not affecting image, else fine. In near-contemporary 
frame. (#2942)                $1,100.00  
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SIGNED BY BURNE-JONES, PROOF FOR KELMSCOTT CHAUCER     
WITH TWO INSTRUCTION NOTES BY EBJ 

67. [BURNE-JONES, EDWARD- PROOF PRINTING WITHOUT 

BORDERS] An original proof printing of Edward Burne-Jones' 
illustration for the 1896 Kelmscott Chaucer, “The House of Fame,” 
appearing on page 452. Printed 1892-1894. Signed by Edward 
Burne-Jones [initialed “EBJ”] bottom center and with TWO 

ANNOTATED INSTRUCTIONS IN BURNE-JONES' HAND: 1) 
bottom, left, just under image: “Shadow inside door?” and 2) top 
right just above image with downward dash (i.e. arrow) “line at 
wrist.” This proof print represents the final proof sheet returned to 
Catterson-Smith (since this from his estate), which Burne-Jones 
either left blank to indicate it met with his approval, or was 
annotated with directions for further work needed (as per this 
example).From the original estate of Robert Catterson-Smith, who 
reworked all of the Burne-Jones original pencil drawings for the 
book, through a novel and intricate process: making a pale platino 
print (Emory Walker), applying a thin wash of Chinese white with a 
little size in it (Catterson-Smith), redrawing the lines with a very 
sharp pencil followed by inking with a fine round sable brush 
(Catterson-Smith), making another photograph directly on the wood 
block (Emery Walker), which Hooper then cut for the final 
woodblock. Size of sheet: 190 x 210mm. Size of image: 125 x 
166mm. In fine condition. Extremely scarce thus. (#2947) 
$1,750.00  

68. [BURNE-JONES, EDWARD- PLATINO PHOTOGRAPH BY EMERY 

OF BURNE-JONES ORIGINAL KELMSCOTT CHAUCER DRAWING].  
An original platino photograph taken by Emery Walker of Edward 
Burne-Jones' illustration for the 1896 Kelmscott Chaucer, “The 
Legend of Ysiphile,” appearing on page 431. Circa 1892-1894. 
From the original estate of Robert Catterson-Smith, who reworked 
all of the Burne-Jones original pencil drawings for the book, through 
a novel and intricate process: making a pale platino print (Emory 
Walker), applying a thin wash of Chinese white with a little size in it 
(Catterson-Smith), redrawing the lines with a very sharp pencil 
followed by inking with a fine round sable brush (Catterson-Smith), 
making another photograph directly on the wood block (Emery 

Walker), which Hooper then cut for the final woodblock. This 
platino photograph print of the original Burne-Jones pencil drawing 
for the illustration which was then used by Catterson-Smith in the 
process outlined above. These early platino prints are exceedingly 
rare. A fine example, unmounted an in its most original state. With 
the words, “GOOD WOMEN” written in pencil at top right in an 
unknown hand. Size of platino: 150 x 195; Size of image: 125 x 
166mm. Fine condition. (#2944)               $1,500.00  

68 

69. [BURNE-JONES, EDWARD- PLATINO PHOTOGRAPH BY EMERY 

OF BURNE-JONES ORIGINAL KELMSCOTT CHAUCER DRAWING].  
An original platino photograph taken by Emery Walker of Edward 
Burne-Jones' illustration for the 1896 Kelmscott Chaucer, “The 
Legend of Fame,” appearing on page 466. Circa 1892-1894. From 
the original estate of Robert Catterson-Smith, who reworked all of 
the Burne-Jones original pencil drawings for the book, through a 
novel and intricate process: making a pale platino print (Emory 
Walker), applying a thin wash of Chinese white with a little size in it 
(Catterson-Smith), redrawing the lines with a very sharp pencil 
followed by inking with a fine round sable brush (Catterson-Smith), 
making another photograph directly on the wood block (Emery 
Walker), which Hooper then cut for the final woodblock. This 
platino photograph print of the original Burne-Jones pencil drawing 
for the illustration which was then used by Catterson-Smith in the 
process out-lined above. These early platino prints are exceedingly 
rare. A fine example, in its original state. Size of platino: 140 x 175; 
Size of image: 122 x 170mm. Fine. (#2948)                            $1,500 
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WITH DAB OF CHINESE WHITE PAINT 

70. [BURNE-JONES, EDWARD- PROOF PRINTING WITHOUT 

BORDERS FOR KELMSCOTT CHAUCER ILLUSTRATION].  An original 
proof printing of Edward Burne-Jones' illustration for the 1896 
Kelmscott Chaucer, “The House of Fame,” appearing on page 448. 
Printed 1892-1894. WITH SMALL DAB OF CHINESE WHITE 

PAINT, applied by Catterson-Smith, in the process of redrawing the 
EBJ illustration (see below) From the original estate of Robert 
Catterson-Smith, who reworked all of the Burne-Jones original 
pencil drawings for the book, through a novel and intricate process: 
making a pale platino print (Emory Walker), applying a thin wash of 
Chinese white with a little size in it (Catterson-Smith), redrawing the 
lines with a very sharp pencil followed by inking with a fine round 
sable brush (Catterson-Smith), making another photograph directly 
on the wood block (Emery Walker), which Hooper then cut for the 
final woodblock. This proof print represents the final proof sheet 
returned to Catterson-Smith (since this from his estate), which 
Burne-Jones either left blank to indicate it met with his approval, or 
was annotated with directions for further work needed. Size of 
sheet: 190 x 210mm. Size of image: 125 x 166mm. In fine 
condition. (#2946)             $1,250.00  

71. [BURNE-JONES, EDWARD- PROOF PRINTING WITHOUT 

BORDERS FOR KELMSCOTT CHAUCER ILLUSTRATION, SIGNED BY 

BURNE-JONES].  An original proof printing of Edward Burne-Jones' 
illustration for the 1896 Kelmscott Chaucer, “Bethius De 
Consolatione Philosophie,” appearing on page 323. Printed 1892-
1894. From the original estate of Robert Catterson-Smith, who 
reworked all of the Burne-Jones original pencil drawings for the 
book, through a novel and intricate process: making a pale platino 
print (Emory Walker), applying a thin wash of Chinese white with a 
little size in it (Catterson-Smith), redrawing the lines with a very 
sharp pencil followed by inking with a fine round sable brush 
(Catterson-Smith), making another photograph directly on the wood 
block (Emery Walker), which Hooper then cut for the final 
woodblock. This proof print is initialed by Edward Burne-Jones 
(“EBJ”) and most likely represents the final proof sheet returned to 
Catterson-Smith (since this from his estate), which Burne-Jones 

either left blank to indicate it met with his approval, or was 
annotated with directions for further work needed. Size of sheet: 
190 x 210mm. Size of image: 125 x 166mm. Very slight foxing to 
left margin not affecting image, else fine. (#2941)       $1,250.00
       

72. [BURNE-JONES, EDWARD- PROOF PRINTING WITHOUT 

BORDERS FOR KELMSCOTT CHAUCER ILLUSTRATION].  An original 
proof printing of Edward Burne-Jones' illustration for the 1896 
Kelmscott Chaucer, “The Legend of Lucretia,” appearing on page 
434. Printed 1892-1894. From the original estate of Robert 
Catterson-Smith, who reworked all of the Burne-Jones original 
pencil drawings for the book, through a novel and intricate process: 
making a pale platino print (Emory Walker), applying a thin wash of 
Chinese white with a little size in it (Catterson-Smith), redrawing the 
lines with a very sharp pencil followed by inking with a fine round 
sable brush (Catterson-Smith), making another photograph directly 
on the wood block (Emery Walker), which Hooper then cut for the 
final woodblock. This proof print most likely represents the final 
proof sheet returned to Catterson-Smith (since this from his estate), 
which Burne-Jones either left blank to indicate it met with his 
approval, or was annotated with directions for further work needed. 
Size of sheet: 190 x 210mm. Size of image: 125 x 166mm. Together 
with two very minor pencil sketches, presumably by Catterson-
Smith, of bottom of cloak fold, on tracing paper. Very small 
pinprick whole upper left not affecting image, very slight smudges 
not affecting image, near fine. (#2945)        $1,100.00
     

73. [BURNE-JONES, HOLMAN HUNT, MADOX BROWN, SOLOMON, 
WATTS, ETC. DALZIEL, EDWARD AND GEORGE]. [Burne-Jones, 
Holman Hunt, etc.] Dalziels' Bible Gallery. London: George 
Routledge and Sons, 1881. First edition. Huge folio. Original full 
stiff vellum binding (over boards, as issued) with elaborate gilt 
stamped designs and lettering with ruling in red and brown on both 
covers and spine. The Dalziel Brothers magnum opus with 72 proof 
engravings printed on India paper and laid down on thick card stock 
(rectos only). Artists include: Ford Madox Brown, Edward Burne-
Jones, William Holman Hunt, Frederick Leighton, Frederick 
Sandys, Simeon Solomon, George Frederick Watts and much 
more. Stated limited edition (353/1000). An important and sought-
after compendium featuring The Pre-Raphaelites and other famous 
artists of the period. An amazing cover, the binding showing almost 
no wear, except for a few crease and bend marks. We have never 
seen a cleaner copy of this binding. As often found in this fragile 
gutta percha binding, a few of the signatures have began to pull 
away. All of the pages and plates are fine with no signs of wear and 
no foxing. A magnificent and impressive record of the art of the 
period by its most prodigious and accomplished engravers, The 
Dalziel Brothers. (#1964)          $3,850.00  

BURNE-JONES HIGPOINT, 38 COLOR PLATES 

74. [BURNE-JONES, EDWARD] The Flower Book. London: 
Henri Piazza et Cie. for The Fine Art Society, 1905. First edition. 
Large 4to. Original full dark green publisher's crushed morocco 
binding with gilt fillet borders both covers and spine, triplet dots on 
corners, spine with six gilt-blocked compartments, lettering and 
date. Original gray endpapers. Color half-tile in red and green, 
limitation page ('ninety two, F.A.S.' hand-written... of 300 Copies), 
title page in green and black. 38 magnificent color plates from  
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74 

[continued from previous page] Burne-Jones watercolors, all printed 
on one side only, each preceded by leaf with only printed title, four 
leaves at end with 'lists of flowers.' These incomparable color 
illustrations are unique both in composition as well as the process 
used to accomplish the bright, vivid coloration. They were produced 
in Paris by Henri Piazza in collotype and pochoir. The highly 
decorative illustrations are not flowers at all, but compositions of 
many varied subjects and allegories, suggested by the names of 
flowers. The calligraphic hand-written by Georgiana Burne-Jones. A 
landmark in printing and color reproduction, and certainly one of 
the great Pre-Raphaelite printed books. Some slight cover 
discoloration, barely noticeable, else an extremely fine copy. 
Housed in a gorgeous full green silk handmade box by noted 
designer Carolina Veenstra. (#1871)                    $15,000.00 

“MY DEAR SHIELDS, ROSSETTI IS VERY ILL” 

75. CAINE, HALL- AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED TO FREDERIC 

SHIELDS. Striking Letter, Two Days Before Rossetti's Death, 
Begging Him to Come. Two pages, pencil. “Good Friday, /82.” A 
stunningly somber letter from Hall Caine to Fellow Pre-Raphaelite, 
Frederic Shields, close friend to both he and Rossetti, written two 
days before Gabriel's death. “Birchington, My dear Shields, Rossetti 
is very ill. Indeed we hardly have hope for him. He has taken very 
suddenly worse. I fear he is sinking rapidly. If you think of coming, 
there cannot be much time to lose. I fear nothing can be done- He 
is conscious but talks little. William & Watts have just arrived. In 
haste & great anxiety. Yours affctl. Hall Caine.” Indeed, Rossetti 
died less than two days later, on Easter Sunday, and it is doubtful 
Shields would have had time to make it bedside to Rossetti who had 
been failing for years from excessive alcohol and chloral hydrate 
consumption. An amazing survival, linking Rossetti’s personal 
secretary, Hall Caine, and Frederic Shields, at the 'hour' of Gabriel's 
death. (#3007)                           $1,750.00  

76. CAINE, HALL- ALS TO ELLIOT STOCK, PUBLISHER. Two pages, 
1895. A nice letter to his publisher Elliot Stock, by this central 
Nineties popular author, critic and personal secretary of Dante 
Gabriel Rossetti. Caine's “Recollections of Dante Gabriel Rossetti,” 
was published by Stock in 1882 and was very well received. 
“31/July/95. Peel, I of Man.” “My dear Stock, I have wished very 
much to call on you during my visit to London, but have found it 
quite impossible to do so. My point about the Rossetti book is that it 
was a very hasty and imperfect performance and that it would do me 
no good to have it go out in its present condition at this late date. 
Next, I need hardly tell you that the copyright is mine, and that it 
would not be right to reproduce it without my consent. I am sure I 
need not urge this harsh objection. You cannot have the smallest 
desire to republish a book against my will. By and by when my book 
presses less I will revise and add to and perhaps take from the book 
and then it may some good...” Remarkable boldness, when one 
considers the difficulty authors faced in establishing a name and 
getting books published. Caine finishes the letter on a more upbeat 
tenor, even asking Stock to “give my greeting even after so long an 
interval to Mrs. Stock.” (#2993)                                       $550.00  

77. CAINE, HALL- AUTOGRAPH LETTER TO WILLIAM MICHAEL 

ROSSETTI. Superb Chatty Four-Page Letter. . Four pages, 1880. A 
wonderful, lengthy letter written by Hall Caine, author, Dante 
Gabriel Rossetti's personal secretary and close friend. “59 S. Chester 
Street, Liverpool. January 27, 1880. Dear Rossetti, Thank you for 
your own copy of your two admirable sonnets. Beside the altered 
title of the first of them (an emendation which seems to me to give 
point and an added significance to the sonnet, at the same time that 
it narrows its range somewhat) I note one or two small points of 
divergency, all of which shall be carefully followed in printing. 
Thank you again very much for these valued additions to my book. 
I trust your own and your brother's reach may not be disturbed by 
this terrible weather. You have certainly an unenviable journey 
northward in prospect...” He goes on to discuss and upcoming 
lecture by Rossetti and arranging to possibly meet. “It appears not 
unlikely that I shall be going soon to Birmingham to read my 
criticism lectures. Rowley said he expected to see you; what a 
delightfully warm-hearted nature his is. He is almost the only 
Manchester man I ever thoroughly liked...” He continues discussing 
frequent visits to Brown ('among my very best pleasures). He closes, 
“I was reading a day or two ago the first installment of your 'Wives 
of the Poets,' and am looking forward with interest to the section of 
your papers dealing with the wives of Byron, Shelly and Coleridge... 
etc.” (#3005)           $1,250.00  
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“EXCUSE THE DELAY IN ACKNOWLEDGING YOUR GREAT     
KINDNESS IN SENDING ME ROSSETTI'S SPECTACLES” 

78. CAINE, HALL- AUTOGRAPH LETTER. Fabulous Letter to 
Hargrave Morrison, Upon Receiving Rossetti's Spectacles.  Three 
pages, Greeba Castle, Isle of Man. “Horrey's Hotel, Strand, W.C. 
4/May/99.” A wonderful letter written by Hall Caine, Dante Gabriel 
Rossetti's secretary and close friend, to a Hargrave Morrison, 
thanking him for sending Rossetti's spectacles. “My Dear Sir, I trust 
you will excuse the delay in acknowledging your great kindness in 
sending me Rossetti's spectacles. It has been due to my absence 
from home and the pressure of many occupations since I came to 
London. I rejoice to possess these further mementos of my dear 
friend. Immediately I opened the box I knew whose glasses they 
were, to speak more exactly I knew that Rossetti had worn glasses 
with a bridge of the same shape. My sister, who was with us at the 
moment when we removed to Birchington [Rossetti's burial place], 
seemed to identify the spectacles at once. I also remember the 
Chelsea photographer, who was at the time you refer to taking 
photographs of 'Dante's Dream' and other pictures. Yours truly and 
with many hearty thanks, Hall Caine. Hargrave Morrison, Esq.” 
“Dante's Dream” was Rossetti's largest painting [1871]; and the 
model for Beatrice was Lizzie Siddal, Rossetti's wife, (#3004) 
$950.00  

CARROLL, LEWIS. [See also Items 103 and 104, Fore-edge 
Paintings, after Tennie] 

79. [CARROLL, LEWIS] An Index to “In Memoriam” London: 
Edward Moxon & Co., 1862. First edition. 12mo. Original fine-
pebbled dark brown cloth over flexible boards. 40pp. Under the 
auspices of Tennyson, Carroll compiled and edited this helpful 
adjunct to his famous poem, though, it as been reported, with much 
of the arduous work being accomplished by Carroll's sisters. A fine 
copy. Rarely seen, especially in this condition. (#1283)         $850.00  

80. CHESTERTON, GILBERT. Greybeards at Play. London: R. 
Brimley Johnson, 1910. First edition. Original light orange paper 
covered boards with superb illustrated covers in beige, light green 
and back, white buckram spine with longitudinal lettering of title. 
Simon Nowell-Smith's copy, famed bibliographic scholar, with his 
bookplate at front, along with his wife's bookplate (Judith Adam's 
Nowell-Smith (art dealer) as well as Leslie Mead. First edition, first 
issue of this scarce and important Chesterton title, with rhymes and 
sketches by him throughout. Occasional browning due to acidic 
paper, yet clean and near fine externally. Scarce. (#2229)     $850.00  

SCARCE CHILDREN’S CLASSIC 

81. [CHILDREN'S CLASSIC] Stone, Wilbur Macy. The Triptych's 
Penny Toys. New York: Privately Printed for The Triptych, 1924. 
First edition. Beige cloth spine with superb color pictorial (and 
hand-tinted) covers by Jay Chambers, front and back. Limited 
Edition of 99 Copies (Copy #94) with limitation handwritten. This 
copy signed specially by the author, Wilbur Macy Stone. A 
thoroughly delightful and innovative illustrated book by Jay 
Chambers, with all illustrations hand-colored, as issued. Extremely 
scarce and sought after book that rarely turns up in presentable 
condition. Our copy is fine. (#2963)           $950.00  

 

81 

82. [CIZEK, PROF] Papier-Schneide und Klebearbeiten. Wien: 
Kunsterlag Anton Schroll, 1925. Later printing. Folio. Four-way 
folding brown portfolio with color cover insert and lettering in black 
housing a 32 page bound booklet with text and monochrome 
illustrations, and 24 plates (twenty-two in color & most with 
numerous illustrations) loosely laid-in. Presents the work of 
Professor Franz Cizek’s students at the Kunstgewerbeschule. 
Comments on each of the plates within the text. Wear to extremities 
of portfolio, contents including booklet and plates all in excellent 
condition. (#2982)             $275.00  

83. CLOUGH, ARTHUR HUGH. Poems, With a Memoir. 
Cambridge: Macmillan and Co., 1862. First edition. Publisher's 
green honeycomb impressed cloth with gilt and black stamped 
concentric ruling, central gilt circular device on cover, gilt and black 
stamped spine, brown endpapers. 259pp. 16pp adv. Aberdeen 
Library stamp. Clough was an English poet, educationist and the 
personal assistant to Florence Nightingale. A fine copy, 
uncommonly seen thus. (#2201)            $425.00  

84. COCKERELL, SIDNEY C.- AUTOGRAPH LETTER ON KELMSCOTT 

STATIONARY. To Alice Boyd. . Nice one page autograph letter by 
Sidney Cockerell, the private secretary to William Morris, both 
personally as well as officially for the Kelmscott Press, to Alice 
Boyd, artist/poet partner of William Bell Scott, Pre-Raphaelite artist 
and poet. Written on “Kelmscott Press, Upper Mall, Ham-
mersmith,” printed 
stationary, 12mo. “22 
Oct., 1894. London. 
Dear Madam, I beg 
to acknowledge with 
thanks your order 
for 1 copy 'The 
Wood Beyond the 
World' which shall 
be forwarded to you 
at once. Yours 
faithfully, S. C. 
Cockerell, p. S.A.P. 
Secretary. Miss 
Boyd.” (#3037) 
$375.00 
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85. [CRAFTSMAN GUILD RARITY- HERBERT GREGSON HAND-
ILLUMINED, INSCRIBED] Gray, Thomas. An Elegy Written in a 
Country Churchyard. Boston: Craftsman's Guild, 1901. First 
edition. 4to. Vellum backed, dark gray paper covered boards with 
cover design and lettering in black, gilt lettering on spine. As per 
colophon: “150 Copies Only, Numbered, each letter, initial and 
border drawn by Herbert Gregson, including initials throughout 
painted in gold leaf, the whole of this book being printed without 
the aid of type.” Number “Twenty” of 150 copies. This copy 
inscribed by the artist, Herbert Gregson on the front free fly: 
“Presented to Miss Mary Claire Dray, By Herbert Gregson, August, 
1901.” On Japan Vellum on one side only, the whole of the book 
still unopened. A wonderfully balanced and aesthetically pleasing 
production. Fine. We found no other copies at the time of writing. 
Stunning. (#3068)          $1,250.00  

86. [CRANE, WALTER] Baby's Own Aesop [together with] Baby's 
Opera [together with] Baby's Bouquet. London: Frederick Warne & 
Co., n.d. [ca. 1900]. Offered here is a set of the three Walter Crane 
“Baby Books” originally issued by George Routledge and then 
reissued again circa 1900. All three quarter cloth with color pictorial 
glazed paper covered boards and copiously illustrated in color by 
Crane, many whole-page, with lavish borders and designs 
throughout. Overall a very good set. (#3075)                         $350.00  

87. [CRANE, WALTER] The Triplets, Comprising The Baby's 
Opera, The Baby's Bouquet, and the Baby's Own Aesop. London: 
George Routledge & Sons, 1899. First edition. Large, squarish folio 
size. 192pp. Original quarter vellum spine, light rose wove cloth, 
lightly marbled endpapers. TEG, others untrimmed. Copy #97 out 
of 750 copes. Illustrated with dozens of exquisite color illustrations 
by Walter Crane representing the three works originally published 
in 1877-1887. A new preface was written by Crane for this edition 
and new illustrations on the preface and title pages. Engraved by 
Edmund Evans. This is a very fine copy, astonishingly clean and 
bright with virtually no signs of wear, by far the best copy we have 
ever seen of this hefty book. (#2984)        $1,500.00  

88. [CRAWHALL, JOSEPH] Olde Ffrendes Wyth Newe Faces. 
Adorn'd with Suitable Sculptures. London: Field & Tuer, Ye 
Leadenhalle Press & Co., 1883. First edition. Large thick quarto. 
Hand-colored pictorial paper covered boards. A superb production, 
fully designed and illustrated by Joseph Crawhall with superb 
woodcuts throughout in his inimitable style, ALL HAND-COLORED. 
In the prospectus bound-in, “As the many hundreds of illustrations 

are all hand-colored, the issue is necessarily limited.” With eleven 
separate 'books,' each with their own gray paper wrappers. A book 
almost never found in presentable condition, our copy is the best we 
have ever seen, near fine. (#3090)  (see photo below)         $650.00  

88 

89. [CRUIKSHANK, GEORGE] Gooch, Richard. Nuts to Crack, etc. 
London: A. H. Baily and Co., 1834. First edition. Attractively 
bound in fine smooth polished calf with gilt-ruled lines and florets, 
raised bands and gilt spine, inner dentelles, by Root & Son. Six 
superb hand-colored plates and a woodcut titlepage by George 
Cruikshank. A fine copy. Not the rarest of Cruikshank titles, yet 
uncommonly seen in fine condition and this example is highly 
pleasing. (#3060)              $375.00  

90. [CRUIKSHANK, GEORGE] Wight, J. Sunday in London. London: 
Effingham Wilson, 1833. First edition. Original printed paper 
covered boards with advertisement printed on back cover. 
Illustrated by George Cruikshank with 11 full-page wood-engraved 
plates and three vignettes in the text (one repeated on title page). 
Recased with matching paper spine, very good. In older maroon 
cloth folders and quarter maroon morocco spine, cloth clamshell 
box. (#3056)              $375.00  

91. DICKENS, CHARLES. A Christmas Carol. New York: Century 
Co., 1907. 12mo. Faux leather boards with attractive all-over 
stamped design on both covers, stamped AR. AEG. Near fine. 
(#3071)               $125.00 
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92. DICKENS, CHARLES. A Christmas Carol, in Prose, Being a 
Ghost Story of Christmas. Philadelphia: Carey & Hart, 1844. First 
American edition. Original dark blue embossed cloth with gilt 
wreath motif and lettering on spine. The exceedingly scarce first 

American edition, was 
published only one year after 
the English first, and a near 
facsimile, with four hand-
colored plates and the four half-
page black and white 
illustrations by John Leech now 
appearing as full-page illus-
trations. With “Stave I” and title 
page in red and blue. A superb 
copy with original cloth quite 
clean and un-rubbed with only a 
few faint minor water marks; 
the gilt on spine only slightly 
rubbed, corners slightly rubbed, 
hinges in tact. Thumbing and 
some brown-toning internally, 
but minor. A near fine copy of 
what is now considered to be a 
very rare and desirable Dickens 
edition. (#2102)                      
$8,500.00  

93. DICKENS, CHARLES. Hard Times. London: Bradbury & Evans, 
1854. First edition. Original fine-ribbed olive green cloth with 
blindstamped design on covers and spine. with “Price 5/-” at base of 
spine. Has p. 244 (versus 44). A very good, tight and unsophisticated 
copy with both hinges completely intact. (#2157)       $1,500.00
      

94. DICKENS, CHARLES. Sketches of Young Gentlemen. London: 
Chapman & Hall, 1838. First edition. 12mo., Original light green 
paper covered boards with cover illustration, add on back cover. Six 
illustrations by “Phiz.” Backstrip appears to have contemporary 
replacement. An attractive copy, offered here together with the Sixth 
Edition, 1838, Chapman and Hall, three quarter calf, cover bound 
in at front, very good. The first edition in original boards is 
becoming quite scarce. (#2159)                      $1,750.00  

95. DICKENS, CHARLES. The Poor Traveller: Boots at the Holly-
Tree Inn. London: Bradbury & Evans, 1858. First edition. Superb 
full green crushed morocco with gilt edge ruling and lettering with 
multiple ruled compartments, more ornate gilt designs on dentelles 
by Zaehnsdorf [signed, “Bound by Zaehnsdorf 1896” in publisher's 
stamped letters, bottom verso of front endsheet]. Original bright 
green printed wrappers bound in place, i.e. entire book bound 
together as a unit. A superb early Zaehnsdorf binding in near fine 
condition; contents near fine. (#2161)                   $1,750.00  

96. EDGEWORTH, MARIA. Moral Tales, By Miss Edgeworth. In 
Three Volumes, Containing The Good French Governess, 
Mademoiselle Panache and The Knapsack. London: J. Johnson, 
1809. Fifth Edition. 12mo. Attractive three-quarter polished calf, 
gilt-ruled, titling and numbers, original boards. Fifth Edition. Scarce 
and early edition of Edgeworth's classic, a most pleasing binding for 
this triple decker. Corners slightly chipped, occasional foxing, very 
[nice set indeed. (#156)             $550.00  

 

97. [EDWARDS, GEORGE WHARTON] Catalogue of the 29th 
Exhibition of the American Water Color Society, 1896. .Original 
printed wrappers with superb cover illustrated in green with gilt 
overlayed border, vignette on rear cover, all by George Wharton 
Edwards. Ads, 42pp. With nineteen monochrome plates of 
paintings. A fine copy of a scarce and informative exhibition catalog. 
(#3093)                            $175.00  

FASCINATING LETTER ABOUT PROPOSED BOOK BY CHRISTINA 
ROSSETTI, THE MANUSCRIPT OF WHICH HAS NEVER BEEN FOUND 

98. [ELLIS, F.S.- AUTOGRAPH LETTER TO ALICE BOYD] Fascinating 
Letter About Proposed Book by Christina Rossetti, the Manuscript 
of Which has never been Found.  Three pages. An important letter 
by the famed publisher F. S. Ellis to Alice Boyd, lover and 
companion of William Bell Scott and resident at Penkill Castle, in 
Ayrshire, Scotland. “33 King St., Covent Garden, June 2, 1870. 
Dear Miss Boyd, There have been so many unfathomable opinions 
on the Graphotype process lately and the cuts seem to work so 
unsatisfactorily under it that I feel quite doubtful whether I ought to 
go on with it, at any rate I must ask you not make any more designs 
for the present for if this process will not do I fear the book will 
have to be abandoned as the expense of cutting woodblocks would 
be too great I am afraid, for so small a book...”  He continues, “... If 
you would let me know how much I am indebted to you so far I 
should be very much obliged...” He further (next page) 
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[Continued- Item 98] 

elaborates in supplying ample evidence of his willingness to 
remunerate Boyd for her losses, “Whatever be the ultimate 
determination about the book, it will be quite my own fault for I feel 
that it was quite at my desire you have persevered with this 
Graphotype process against your own wishes. Believe me, Yours 
Faithfully, F. S. Ellis.” A fascinating letter maligning a controversial 
printing process and the proposed book using its process, which 
remains somewhat clouded in mystery to this day. From the book, 
“Christina Rossetti and Illustration: A Publishing History,” by 
Lorraine Janzen Koistra: “Alice Boyd's 'Day Diaries' note the 
reception of a letter from F. S. Ellis on 4 June, 1870, remarking, 'He 
is for giving up CGR's book...' (Penkill Papers box 7). Further, “A 
Catalogue of Books, Manuscripts at Penkill Castle, Ayrshire,” lists a 
collection of manuscript poems for “Sing-Song,” by CGR, as well as 
85 pen and pencil drawings, 9 proofs, etc., which has never been 
found. Finally, a letter by Alice Boyd dated 15 June, 1870 to Ellis 
states she {i.e. Boyd] had prepared 66 designs for the book as 
adjunctive material, when production was halted. An amazing 
survival and full of historical import. (#3008)        $2,250.00  

99. FIELD, MICHAEL. Autograph Letter to famed editor Gleeson 
White.  One side of folded octavo sheet. To Gleeson White 
(appears at bottom). “Dear Sir, I fear none of my poems will be 
suitable for the Pageant. If you find the enclosed too grave, kindly 
return them to me without delay. I am very sorry I have nothing 
among my papers likely to be of any value to you, Sincerely Yours, 
Michael Field.” A nice association, indeed, to the editor of the 
Studio and later the Pageant. Michael Field letters are very scarce. 
(#2889)            $1,200.00  

LUKE FILDES, EXQUISITE PRE-RAPHAELITE-STYLE WATERCOLOR,  

100. [FILDES, SIR LUKE- FINE WATERCOLOR PAINTING] “Sophia.” 
Offered here is a superb Pre-Raphaelite-style watercolor painting by 
Sir Luke Fildes (1842 1927), regarded as one of the leaders of the 
Neo-Venetian School; dated 1875, entitled “Sophia,” (not on 
painting, but per an auction description). Watercolor, heightened 
with white, signed and dated by the artist, lower left, with his 
monogram “L. F.”, 1875.” 15 x 10 inches on watercolor paper 
mounted onto a slightly larger card backing. Fine condition. A 
wonderful Pre-Raphaelite style painting with superb detail and 
coloration by this important artist, known especially for his 
compositions and fine interpretation of dress, especially lace. Fildes 
was recommended by pre-Raphaelite founder J. E. Millais to 
Charles Dickens, who hired the artist after a 15-minute interview. 
Fildes’ drawing in “The Graphic,” just after Dickens’ death, of an 
empty chair in his study, found wide acclaim and inspired Van 
Gogh’s painting, “The Yellow Chair.” (#3082)          $4,500.00     

101. [FLORENCE PRESS] Henderson, K. and N. Wilkinson. The 
Romaunt of the Rose Rendered out of the French into English by 
Geoffrey Chaucer. London: Chatto and Windus, The Florence 
Press, 1908. First edition thus. 4to. Superbly bound by the Florence 
Press in full limp vellum with gilt blocked lettering on front cover 
and gilt title on spine, original green silk ties. 19 exquisite full color 
plates each tipped onto separate page with inserted captioned tissue 
guards, by Keith Henderson and Norman Wilkinson. Deluxe 
Edition, One of 500 Copies printed on handmade Aldwych paper. 
A fine, virtually unused copy. (#2964)           $550.00  

100 

 

102. [FORE-EDGE PAINT-ING- 

AFTER DANTE GAB-RIEL 

ROSSETTI] Tennyson, Alfred. 
The Works of Alfred Ten-
nyson .  London: Kegan Paul, 
Trench & Co., 1882. Con-
temporary green pebbled morocco. 
Superb vertical fore-edge painting 
after the famous painting by Dante 
Gabriel Rossetti of "The Damsel of 
Saint Grail." Painting executed by 
Martin Frost with his monogram 
and authentication ticket tipped 
into front of book. Rossetti's model 
was Jane Morris, preeminent Pre-
Raphaelite model and wife of 
William Morris. Some discol-
oration and pencil an-notations, A 
very rich and stunning painting. 
Housed in green cloth thumbhole 
slipcase.        (#2466)   $1,500.00
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103. [FORE-EDGE PAINTING- LEWIS CARROLL,  AFTER 

TENNIEL] Alice in Wonderland .  London: Macmillan, 
1897. Recent blue/black calf, emblems of the White Rabbit and 
the Mad Hatter set into the covers, raised bands with gilt paneled 
spine. Superb two-way double Fore-edge Painting by Martin 
Frost: Side One featuring Alice playing croquet with a flamingo, 
the King & Queen of Hearts, the gardeners and the Hatter's tea 
party. Side Two: Alice with the pig, the Duchess, Cheshire cat, 
the Caterpillar, the White Rabbit, and Bill up the chimney, 
monogrammed by Frost. With Frost's authenticity ticket tipped 
in. 42 illustrations by Tenniel. Condition of binding is fine, slight 
tanning to pages. Inscription on half-title dated 1900. A 
wonderful homage to Alice. Preserved in a fine drop-back 
solander box. (#3109)                                $2,500.00  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
104. [FORE-EDGE PAINTING, CARROL, LEWIS- AFTER TENNIEL] Through 
the Looking Glass and What Alice Found There. London: Macmillan, 
1873. Bound in recent crimson goatskin with emblems of Humpty 
Dumpty and Tweedledum & Tweedledee set into the covers, raised bands 
with gilt paneled spine, marbled endpapers. Superb two-way double Fore-
edge Painting by Martin Frost. Side One: Alice and the White Knight in 
the mantle mirror with a chess board set out. Side Two: The Jabberwocky 
in the mirror, Humpty Dumpty, Tweedledum and Tweedledee, and 
looking glass insects, monogrammed by Frost. With Frost's authenticity 
ticket tipped-in. 50 illustrations by Tenniel. Condition of binding is fine. 
Half-title with inscription, clean and bright with occasional stains, very 
minor tears of 2 pages not affecting fore-edge paintings. Housed in superb 
labeled drop-back solander box. A wonderful rendering of Tenniel and 
Alice in fore-edge painting. (#3108)           $2,250.00  
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105. [FRANCOISE- ILLUSTRATED BY] McNeil, Marion L. The Little 
Green Cart. Akron: Saalfield Publishing Co., 1931. First edition. 
4to. Color pictorial paper covered boards, green cloth spine, 
partially illustrated endpapers in color. Illustration on title page and 
color illustrations nearly every page by Francoise, including seven 
nearly whole-page. Slight wear to covers and corners, internally 
clean and bright, very good. Uncommonly seen in presentable 
condition, owing to its popularity. (#3080)           $175.00  

106. [GEHENNA PRESS, ONE OF 50, SIGNED BY BASKIN] Roylance, 
Dale R.] Flosculi Sententiarum Printers Flowers Moralized. 
Northampton, Massachusetts: Gehenna Press, 1967. First edition. 
Deluxe Edition, Limited to 50 Copies, each numbered in roman 
numerals, Signed by Leonard Baskin. Deluxe Superbly bound by 
Arno Werner in superb full citron morocco (only first 50 copies 
bound such) with gilt ruling on both covers, gilt lettering on spine, 
together with publisher's folding box consisting of same morocco 
spine with gilt lettering. A beautiful book printed in many colors 
with ornaments arranged by Leonard Baskin. Printed by Harold 
McGrath in Centaur type-face (Bruce Rogers) on handmade paper 
made in France in 1905. A pristine copy in fine folding box. This is 
copy xxii. (#1192)          $1,850.00  

           

107. [GRASSET, EUGENE] Historie de Quatre Fils Aymon. 100 
Copies on China Paper. Paris: H. Launette, 1883. First edition. 
Large quarto. Sumptuously bound in full brick red morocco with 
decorative gilt near all-over rosette pattern on both covers and spine 
by Zaehnsdorf, with their gilt pallet on front dentelle: “Bound by 
Zaehnsdorf 1895.” DELUXE EDITION, Limited to 100 Copies 
Only and printed on China paper (from a total edition of 200 
copies). 224pp. + 14 unnumbered pages (Notes, etc.) Exquisite 
color illustrations, many whole or half-page, with color decorative 
designs throughout by Eugene Grasset. A few light scuff marks, 
extremities a little rubbed, near fine internally. Original pictorial 
wrappers bound-in. Scarce and important Art Nouveau illustrated 
book. (#2986)           $2,750.00  

108. [GRASSET, EUGENE] Les Douze Mois de 1889. Paris: A. 
Lahure, 1889. First edition. 4to. Original publisher's gilt-lettered 
brown cloth. Calendar of 12 exquisite color plates by Eugene 
Grasset for 1889 on card stock mounted on tabs at the spine (as 
issued). A wonderful and rather scarce calendar by Grasset 
showcasing his Art Nouveau flair for color and line, predating Les 
Mois by six years. A clear bright and essentially fine copy. (#2269) 
$2,500.00  

109. [GUTHRIE, JAMES- ORIGINAL PRINTED BOOK-PLATES] “Amor 
Omnia,” and “Henry Power.” Offered here are two original color 
printed bookplates by James Guthrie, each mounted onto gray card 
stock paper, and each bearing the signature, “James G. Guthrie” 
lower right. Both are hand-colored. The first is an exemplary 
example of his work, a baby with a crown and scepter with stylized 
floral borders, “MSC, Amor Omnia, Vincit, ex libris.” A Book 
plate. The other stylized roses in purple, red, yellow and green “ex 
libris Henry Power. A Book Plate.” (#3094)                          $175.00  

110. [HARLAND, HENRY- SPECIAL EDITION, SIGNED BY HARLAND 

WITH COLOR FRONTIS] My Friend Prospero. New York: McClure, 
Phillips & Co., 1904. First edition. Original publisher's white cloth 
with attractive gilt Nouveau design on bottom cover, gilt lettering on 
cover and spine. Special Edition, #161 of 500 Copies, Signed by 
Harland on his portrait and with a colored frontispiece illustration. 
The founding editor of “The Yellow Book,” this title one of 
Harland's last works. Fine. (#3051)                                        $175.00  

111. [HOUSMAN, LAURENCE- PRESENTATION COPY] With two-
page holograph poem, text amendments. Rue. London: At the Sign 
of the Unicorn, 1899. First edition. Original dark blue cloth, gilt 
lettering on cover and spine. Presented to Alfred W. Pollard, famed 
Shakespeare scholar, bibliographer and editor n front free fly: “To 
A. W. Pollard from the Author.” Holograph poem in Housman's 
hand on pp. 70-71 (i.e. blanks), five stanzas of quatrains, “Dear love, 
when great Love bade us part...” With multiple amendments, 
corrections and notations in the text (including crossing out lines 
and replacing with new lines) by Housman. Simon Nowell-Smith's 
Copy. Rare and important Housman annotated association copy. 
Near fine. (#2893)                                                               $2,750.00  

EXTREMELY RARE LARGE PAPER COPY 

112. [HOUSMAN, LAURENCE] Field of Clover. London: Kegan, 
Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co., 1898. First edition. Original green 
cloth with superb Housman illustrated cover in black with solid gilt 
8igure, gilt spine. The excessively rare LARGE PAPER COPY, taller 
than the trade edition by several inches and wider too, entirely 
printed on bleached handmade paper with twelve plates (including 
title page) printed on Japan Vellum with tissue guards, all by 
Laurence Housman. A sumptuous and excessively rare Nineties 
book. A fine copy. Truly a one-of-a-kind offering. (#2768) $2,250.00  

113. [HOUSMAN, LAURENCE] Marlowe, Christopher and 
George Chapman. Hero and Leander. London: Ballantyne Press 
and Sold by Elkin Mathews, 1893. Original exquisite full vellum 
boards with famous gilt stamped design by Charles Ricketts on both 
covers and spine. 220 Copies. Side and bottom edges untrimmed. 
One of the three “Pre-Vale” books, Hero and Leander is one of the 
truly distinctive Nineties' book meshing illustration and binding. 
Superb full-page frontispiece and six half-page woodcut illustrations, 
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woodcut initials and colophon device at end, by Ricketts and 
Shannon. Original prospectus predating the book laid-in, which calls 
for only four illustrations and 150 copies! Covers are clean and 
bright, rarely seen thus. Inside fine with very light brown-stippling 
always seen in this book (printed on acidic paper). Housed in 
superb handmade marbled paper covered folding box with three 
components, cloth spine with cloth label, fine. (#2808)      $2,750.00  

114. [HOUSMAN, LAURENCE] Of Aucassin and Nicolette. 
London: Chatto & Windus, 1925. First edition. Original Holland 
cloth backed gray paper covered boards with printed paper label on 
spine. The rare LARGE PAPER COPY, Number 133 of 160 Copies, 
Signed by both the illustrator, Paul Woodruffe and the designer, 
Laurence Housman. Printed on 8ine Batchelor's Kelmscott 
handmade paper. Superb full-page illustrations by Paul Woodruffe, 
engraved on wood by Clemence Housman. Extremely 8ine copy. 
Three former owner bookplates: Lee H. Salisbury, Conchita Battle, 
and Isabel and Lucien Harding. Housed in attractive matching 
folders with cloth backing and gray paper slipcase. Morocco gilt 
label on spine. Extremely scarce in original condition. (#2771)  
                             $1,250.00  

TWO EXTREMELY FINE HOUSMAN, BOXED 

115. [HOUSMAN, LAURENCE] The House of Joy [Together with] 
The Field of Clover. London: Kegan, Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co, 
1895, 1898. First editions. Offered here are two fine copies of some 
of Housman's most endearing and recognizable book covers and 
illustrations, matched together due to the collector's discerning eye 
and housed in a folding box with superb marbled paper over 
boards. Two of the finest copies we have ever seen of these books 
much more commonly found in less than admirable condition. 
Replete with superb full-page illustrations by Housman. Scarce 
indeed. (#2796)           $1,750.00  

THREE FINE HOUSMAN TITLES, BOXED 

116. [HOUSMAN, LAURENCE, ETC.] The Viol of Love [together 
with] All-Fellows [together with] Sister Songs.  Offered here are 
three noteworthy Laurence Housman designed and illustrated 
books in extremely fine condition put together in a superb 
handmade box by a discerning collector. 1) Charles Newton-
Robinson, The Viol of Love, and Other Poems. London, John 
Lane, 1905. First edition. Original green cloth with superb cover gilt 
design, illustrated title-page and designs throughout by Laurence 
Housman. Fine. 2) Housman, Laurence. All Fellows. London, John 
Lane, 1896. First edition. Original brown smooth buckram, gilt 
design on cover, illustrated title page and full-page frontispiece by 
Laurence Housman. Fine. 3) Thompson, Francis. Sister Songs. 
London, John Lane, 1895. First Edition. Original brown smooth 
buckram with famous 10-leaf gilt pattern in shape of triangle on 
front cover, illustrated title-page, full-page frontispiece by Laurence 
Housman. Robert Thomas Moore's Copy (famed collector) with his 
sailboat bookplate. Fine. All three books extremely fine with no 
signs of wear. A grouping obviously chosen for its uncanny, 
impeccable condition. Housed in superb three-tiered folding box 
with blue cloth spine and gilt morocco label. (#2905)         $2,250.00  

 

 

    

SUPERB THREE FINE HOUSMANS IN BOX, ONE WITH                
ORIGINAL PICTORIAL DUST WRAPPER 

117. [HOUSMAN, ROSSETTI, ETC.] Goblin Market [together with] 
The End of Elfintown [together with] The Were-Wolf. . Offered 
here are three noteworthy Laurence Housman designed and 
illustrated books in extremely fine condition put together in a 
superb handmade box by a discerning collector. 1) Rossetti, 
Christina. Goblin Market. London, Macmillan and Co., 1893. First 
Edition. Original green cloth with famous ornate gilt-stamped design 
on both covers, 12 full-page exemplary wood-engraved illustrations 
and smaller woodcuts in the text, all by Laurence Housman. Fine. 2) 
Barlow, Jane. The End of Elfintown. London, Macmillan & Co., 
1894. First Edition. Original beige cloth with famous gilt 
interlocking stylized blossom and vine pattern on both covers by 
Laurence Housman. IN SCARCE ORIGINAL BEIGE DUST 

WRAPPER WITH OCHRE-COLORED STAMPED DESIGN 

APPEARING ON COVER OF BOOK. Eight full-page illustrations and 
others in the text by Laurence Housman. Fine. 3) Clemence 
Housman. The Were-Wolf. London, 1896, John Lane and 
Chicago, Way and Williams. Original light brown cloth with 
impressed four-corner leaf design, repeated in gilt on spine. 
Illustrated title (in light orange) and six full-page illustrations by 
Laurence Housman. Fine. All three books extremely fine with no 
signs of wear. A grouping obviously chosen for its uncanny, 
impeccable condition. Wrapper for The End of Elfintown 
excessively rare. Housed in superb three-tiered folding box with 
blue cloth spine and gilt morocco label. (#2906)                $3,250.00  
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118. [HUMPHREY, MAUD] Booth, Maud Ballington. Sleepy-Time 
Stories. New York and London: G. P. Putnam's Sons, 1900. Third 
Printing. Original beige cloth with superb gilt, salmon and light 
green stamped design on cover and spine by Maud Humphrey. 17 
full-page black and white illustrations by Maud Humphrey. Very 
fine. Scarce. A delightfully decorated and illustrated children's book 
by this acclaimed American illustrator. This copy published one 
year after the first printing. (#2960)            $250.00  

119. [HUNT, EDITH HOLMAN- TWO AUTOGRAPH LETTERS] 
Writing About and on Behalf of Holman Hunt. . 4 pp. and 3pp., 
Aug. 6th and Aug. 31., ca. 1904, regarding the printing of his 
upcoming book on Pre-Raphaelitism. To “Mr. Sled” and “Dear 
Sir,” respectively, written on her Sonning Acre, Sonning Berkf. 
letterhead. Aug. 6, “Our Mutual friend... has told Mr. Holman 
Hunt that you would probably be able to undertake the reading and 
seeing through the press of a book of his now in type, (Pre-
Raphaelitism being the subject). As it would be highly desirable that 
you & my husband have lunch & talk over questions before anything 
is done by you with the MS... etc.” Aug 31, “Dear Sir, Would it be 
possible for you to come on Saturday next for a busy day? (I regret 
very much we cannot put you up as already we have guest sleeping 
over)”... etc. Letters by William Holman Hunt are scarce and center 
around facilitating her husband in his work. (#3015)          $275.00  

120. [HUNT, WILLIAM HOLMAN- TELEGRAM] To Robert Steele. 
Original telegram, dated in postmark September 2, 1904, to Robert 
Steele, scholar and disciple of William Morris, who was proofing 
the manuscript for Hunt's new book on Pre-Raphaelitism. “Steele, 
85 Devonport Rd, Ldn. Please come Monday next for day. Holman 
Hunt.” On brown printed Post Office Telegraph note. (#3012)  
                                    $150.00  

121. HUNT, WILLIAM HOLMAN- FOUR ALS] Four Autograph 
Letters by William Holman Hunt. 1859-1874: Tor Villa and Wilton 
Street, Campden Hill. Offered here is a nice group of autograph 
letters signed by William Holman Hunt, founding member of the 
Pre-Raphaelite Brotherhood along with Dante Gabriel Rossetti and 
J. E. Millais. A total of 8 pages, two to his fellow painter and 
associate Alfred William Hunt and his wife; one to the widely 
known art dealer, Ernest Gambart and a fourth to an unnamed 
gentleman. The letters to Alfred Hunt are warm and chatty, 
accepting their offer of a studio (“I have been suffering...” etc.) and 
thanking Hunt's wife for her letter concerning his second, 
controversial engagement to his deceased wife's sister). The letter to 
Gambart asks about “one Rothschild”... etc. The fourth letter Hunt 
discusses an interesting commission (“... The poems of 'Temujin at 
once recommends itself to me as offering some good points for 
illustration and I will undertake to do a drawing for it as soon as I 
get a quit few hours. I shall take a peculiar pleasure in this task as 
the Author [Thoby Prinse] is a much esteemed friend of mine hose 
assistance I can make sure of to get the best authority of appropriate 
costume. The prose tale I felt I can also undertake. The poem 
called the Betrayal I do not feel so certain about...” 8 pages, a few 
fox marks, very good or better. Tor Villa and Wilton Street, 
Campden Hill, 13 December 1859, 3 June 1864, 24 June 1873 and 
20 August 1874, respectively. (#1248)        $1,850.00  

 

 

 

THE EXCESSIVELY RARE LARGE PAPER COPY                                      
WITH FULL VELLUM COVERS, 60 COPIES 

122. [IMAGE, SELWYN- ICONIC COVER, FULL VELLUM, 1/60 

COPIES] Field, Michael. The Tragic Mary. London: George Bell 
and Sons, 1890. First edition. Thick 4to. Bound in original 
(publisher's) full thick vellum with elaborate and famed Art 
Nouveau cover design by SELWYN IMAGE repeated on both covers, 
considered by many to be one of the top three cover designs 
produced in the Nineties Period. One of only 60 Copies produced 
in full vellum, with signed limitation: (opposite dedication page): 
“Only Sixty copies printed of the this edition. This is No. 39.” Near 
fine with ample bowing of boards at outer edges, often found with 
this special vellum binding, and correctible.  (#2968)       $2,500.00
    

123. [JACKSON, T.W.- ALS] One page on mourning stationary from 
T. W. Jackson, the curator of the Hope Portrait Collection in 
Oxford, to an unnamed recipient regarding a query for a portrait, 
“Hope Port. Collection], Oxford, 22 Oct. 1909. Dear Sir, We have 
no portrait of a John Paine [sic], the translator of Villon, in the 
collection: and I don't remember having seen one anywhere. His 
name does not occur in the ALA Index of portraits contained in 
printed books. I am, yours... T. W. Jackson.” Referring to the 
English poet, translator, and friend to Dante Gabriel Rossetti, John 
Payne, Jackson may have missed the entries and holding in the 
collection, due to a misspelling of Payne's name (viz Paine). (#3029) 
$175.00  

 

 



! 32!

      

124. [JAMES, LIONEL] “The Intelligence Officer.” On the Heels of 
De Wet. Edinburgh and London: William Blackwood and Sons, 
1902. First edition. Original pale brown cloth blocked in black and 
brown with superb illustrations of riders on horses by Joseph 
Simpson, known for his portraits of sporting subjects. An account of 
operations to suppress the Boer invasion of Cape Colony in 1901. 
The author took part in various drives chiefly in pursuit of the Boer 
commander De Wet. The narrative, based on the writer\'s war 
diary, was first published as a series of papers in Blackwood\'s 
Magazine. Scarce. (#3076)                                                     $175.00  

125. JOHNSON, LIONEL. Ireland, With Other Poems. London & 
Boston: Elkin Mathews/ Copeland and Day, 1897. First edition. 
Original gray paper covered boards, title, author and publisher 
printed in black on spine. 132pp. Top cm of spine chipped away, 
some wear to corners, else near fine. Scarce. (#2959)            $425.00  

126. JOHNSON, LIONEL. Poems. London/Boston: Elkin 
Mathews/Copeland and Day, 1895. First edition. Gray paper 
covered boards, title, author and publisher printed in black on 
spine. Limited to 750 copies. One of the most uncommon of all 
Copeland and Day titles to be found in first edition, and this an 
exemplary copy with no sunning of spine or browntoning to 
endsheets, both nearly always found even in otherwise fine copies. 
Top of spine with very small chipping. A rare example of a sought 
after “Nineties” title. (#2958)            $950.00 

 127. [JONES, EBENEZER- TWO MANUSCRIPT POEMS] “Despair” 
and “Song.”  Two large sides of one sheet, two poems, nine total 
stanzas, about 80 lines, some edits including a few lines totally 
crossed out. Ebenezer Jones (1820-1860) was a poet and close 
friend of Dante Gabriel Rossetti and of the broader Rossetti family. 
His poetry saw little acclaim during his life, however, after Gabriel 

wrote in “Notes and Queries” that he [Jones] would some day be 
disinterred (William Bell Scott also agreeing), his popularity began 
to grow, with not a few of his poems brought into publication. Two 
poems are here written out in holograph by Jones, entitled: 
“Despair” and “Song.” The latter appears in 'The Oxford Book of 
Verse' (Quiller-Couch, 1919) beginning: “WHEN the world is 
burning, Fired within, yet turning/ Round with face unscathed; /Ere 
fierce flames, uprushing,/ O'er all lands leap, crushing. /Till earth 
fall, fire-swathed,/ Up amidst the meadows,/ Gently through the 
shadows, /Gentle flames will glide,/ Small, and blue, and golden...” 
etc. (#3016)             $550.00  

128. [JUGENDSTIL] [Kana, E.] Luule, N. Patsi. Kaks Venda. 
[Estonia]: Tallinna Eesti Kirjastus, 1924. First edition. 4to. Original 
cloth backed, color pictorial paper covered boards with superb 
central color design and another on rear cover (by. H.E.) 20 pages, 
printed on one side only. Thirty-three incomparable color 
illustrations by E. KANA, some whole page in a style reminiscent of 
Bilibin. An exceedingly scarce and desirable example of an early 
20th Century Estonian children's book. No copies located in 
OCLC.1500 (#2492) (see photo below)                     $1,500.00
     

#128 
 

129. [JUGENDSTIL] Hoffmann, E.T.A. Nussknacker und 
Mausekonig. Wien: Gerlach und Wiedling, 1909 . First edition. 
Original gray-green cloth with cover pictorial design stamped in 
black, white lettering. Color plates throughout by Otto Bauriedl and 
Ernst Kutzer. In the famous Jugendstil series by Gerlach. Some light 
cover wear, very good. (#3062)            $225.00  
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130. [JUGENDSTIL] Ibsen, Henrik. Die Kronpratendenten. Leipzig: 
1911, Berlin. S. Fischer for the Society of Bibliophiles. Elephant 
folio bound in rich dark brown crushed morocco with gilt 
interlocking and bold gilt borders on both covers as well as 
additional stylized gilt designs on inner dentelles all in the style of 
Henry van de Velde, superb interpretive illustrated endpapers with 
#210 of 250 Numbered Copies. 24 exquisite etchings by ALOIS 

KOLB and four full-page magnificent etchings with tissue guards, 
each one signed in pencil at bottom right by Kolb. Top edges gilt. 
An expansive production of a scarce work on the private press of 
the Royal Academy of Graphic Arts in Leipzig, Georg Belwe 
letterpress, Richard Berthold images and initials. Alois Kolb (1875-
1942) was a Viennese artist and book illustrator known for his 
painterly etchings. (#2113)          $2,500.00 

131. [KELMSCOTT PRESS- BOUND BY ZAEHNSDORF] Morris, 
William. The Tale of Emperor Coustans and of Over Sea. 
Hammersmith: Kelmscott Press, 1894. First edition. 12mo. 
Exquisite full green crushed morocco binding with ornate gilt 
tooling by Zaehnsdorf. 525 Copies. Two superb full-page double 
spread title pages and frontispieces comprising elaborate grapevine 
and strapwork design by William Morris, for Coustans and also 
Over Sea. A gorgeous binding design with intricate vine and leaf 
pattern around a central title motif, a few sprigs on back cover, 
blossoms on dentelles, marbled endpapers. Small nick to top of 
spine, sunning on binding, else near fine. (#2476)              $2,250.00  

132. [KELMSCOTT PRESS] Mackail, J. W. Biblia Innocentium. 
Hammersmith: Kelmscott Press, 1892. First edition. Original stiff 
vellum with yapp edges, spine lettered in gilt. Gold silk ties (all 
lopped off at edges. Only 200 copies printed, in Golden type, with 
elaborate decorative woodcut title and initials throughout by 
William Morris. The last book of the press issued in stiff vellum 
(there were no vellum printed copies of this title). Moderate soiling 
to cover vellum, hinges tight and near fine internally. A scarce 
Kelmscott Press title. (#2971)         $2,500.00  

133. [KELMSCOTT PRESS] Morris, William (translator). The Tale of 
the Emperor Coustans and of Over Sea. Hammersmith: Kelmscott 
Press, 1894. First edition. 12mo. Superb full red/maroon crushed 
morocco binding by RIVIERE & SON with bold gilt floral vignettes 
on all four corners, both covers, gilt ruling; spine with six 
compartments, four with ornate gilt tooling, gilt inner dentelles, fine 
green wavy silk moiré endpapers and doublures, edges of boards 
with gilt rules. Printed in red and black in Chaucer type, wood-
engraved titles, borders and initials designed by Morris. Original 
blue printed wrappers bound in rear. Laid-in is bookplate by 
Kroch's Book Exhibit from the 1933 Chicago Exposition where this 
book was shown. One of 525 unnumbered copies on Perch Paper. 
Joints a little rubbed, else a fine copy of a beautiful book. In felt-
lined slipcase. (#1898)          $2,500.00  

134. [KELMSCOTT PRESS] Tennyson, Alfred.  Maud, A 
Monodrama. Hammersmith: Kelmscott Press, 1893. First edition. 
Original limp vellum (with yapp edges), green silk ties (all present at 
full length). Highly ornate double-spread, decorate bordered title 
page, woodcut borders and initials throughout by William Morris. 
Printed in Golden type, in red and black. A very nice copy, better 
than usual with only very slight cover vellum soiling, bookplate 
evidence removed on inside front cover, else fine internally. A 
bright example. (#2970)          $2,200.00  

 

135. [KELMSCOTT PRESS] Morris, William. Gothic Architecture. 
Hammersmith: Kelmscott Press, 1893. First edition. Superbly 
bound by RIVIERE & SON in full crushed tan morocco with 
arabesque scrollwork border leaving attractive negative space on 
both covers, spine in six compartments, four of which ornately gilt 
and with gilt '1893' at foot of spine. Ornate gilt dentelles, light blue 
wavy silk moiré endsheets and doublures, gilt rules on edges of 
boards. Original wrappers bound in at end. This early Kelmscott 
title was printed in public demonstrations during the 1893 Arts and 
Crafts Exhibition held in the New Gallery, becoming one of the 
exposition’s most popular attractions. First appearance of the four-
line initials and the first book Morris printed in the 16mo format. A 
wonderfully pleasing binding. Very fine. In felt-lined slipcase. 
(#1897)            $3,250.00  

136. [KING, JESSIE M.] A Book of Old Sundials [together with] 
Corners of Grey Old Gardens. Edinburgh & Boston: T. N. Foulis, 
1917, 1917. Second editions. Offered here are two Foulis second 
printings of Jessie M. King's classic illustrated books, each with 
superb color pictorial paper covered boards with bold King 
illustrations both covers and spine. Each with full-page color plates 
tipped onto card paper. “Corners” with dust wrapper laid in at end. 
Clean and tight copies, occasional foxing as often seen. A nice 
grouping. (#2956)             $375.00  
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137. [KING, JESSIE M.] Kirkcudbright, A Royal Burgh. London & 
Glasgow: Gowans & Gray, Ltd., 1934 . First edition. Original color 
pictorial thin paper jacket by Jessie M. King. Unpaginated 34 pages. 
Title-page and 18 black and white illustrations by King. Some light 
wear, very good. (#3063)             $225.00  

PREMIER JUGENDSTIL CHILDREN’S BOOK 

138. [KREIDOLF, ERNST; KARL HOFER, VON FREYOLD AND 

OTHERS} Dehmel, Richard. Der Buntscheck. .Large 4to. Original 
illustrated paper covered boards, superb decorated endpapers. ONE 
OF THE GREATEST OF ALL JUGENDSTIL BOOKS. Printed on 
thick paper. Full-page, half-page, quarter-page full color illustrations 
throughout by Konrad F.E. von Freyhold, Karl Hofer, Ernst 
Kreidolf, Emil Rudolf Weiss and others. The book has been 
heralded as “one of the most important books of the modern 
children’s picture book era” (Halbey). And from Seebass, 
“[Buntscheck] is possibly the most outstanding example of 
Jugendstil art in the history of German children's book production. 
Expertly rebacked black cloth incorporating in totality all of color 
paper covered boards, remnants of paper tape at hinges, Internally 
with a few very minor tears, thumbing, else a very good and tight 
copy of one of the very rarest and most sought-after of all Jugendstil 
books. (#2980)           $3,200.00  

139. [KREIDOLF, ERNST] Schwatzchen. Bilder und Reime. Koln: 
Schafstein & Co., [1904]. First edition. 4to. Original color pictorial 
paper covered boards with superb interpretive design and 
illustration, illustrated color endpapers and eight full-page color 

illustrations, all by Kreidolf. Wear to spine and corners, covers nice. 
Hinges weakened, as usual. Near fine internally. A scarce title and 
rarely seen in presentable condition. (#2981)                        $550.00  

140. [LA FONTAINE] C. A. Walckenaer. [La Fontaine] Oeuvres de 
La Fontaine. Bruxelles: Ode et Wodon, 1828. Very thick 12mo. 
Full stiff vellum over boards. 408pp. (#3058)           $175.00  

141. [LATENAY, GASTON DE- Art Nouveau Classic] Homer. 
Nausikaa. Paris: Piazza & Cie, 1899. First edition. Small Folio. 
Original blue-grey pictorial wrappers. Number 130 of 330 Copies 
on 'Velin de Vosges a la cuve.' 26 exquisite and delicately rendered 
text color plates and 24 illustrations by GASTON DE LATENAY. With 
the original scarce folio-sized prospectus in printed wrappers 
containing three full-page color plates and descriptions of the book. 
A monumental production, aesthetically Art Nouveau in every way, 
De Latenay's delicate line and pastel color palette make this book 
among the more beautiful of the period. Near fine. In a superb 
custom-made clamshell folding box with light green cloth covers and 
interior and tan cloth sides (all Japanese Asahi bookcloth), by 
Carolina Veenstra. (#2270)                                                 $2,800.00  

142. [LAURENCIN, MARIE] Jouhandeau, Marcel. Petit Bestiaire. 
Paris: NRF, 1945. First edition. Original printed wrappers; glassine 
dust jacket. 330 unnumbered Copies on Arches pur fil. Eight 
evocative in-text color etching by MARIE LAURENCIN. In orange 
cloth chemise and slipcase with printed label. Fine. (#2271)   $1,500 

143. [LEAR, EDWARD] A Book of Nonsense. London: Routledge, 
Warne, and Routledge, [1862]. Fourth edition. Oblong 12mo. Red 
cloth (later) with original cover pictorial pastedown. Pictorial title-
page and 112 illustrations by Lear. Two holograph limericks by Lear 
(in an unknown contemporary hand), laid down at end. Some 
strengthening, repairs, contemporary morocco with newer spine, 
original printed full-size cover inserts preserved on both covers. 
(#3110)                       $550.00 

 

144. [LAURENS, PAUL-ALBERT] Louys, Pierre. Leda ou La Louange 
des Bienheureuses Tenebres. Paris: Editions du Mercure de 
France, 1898. First edition. Original silver-lettered green wrappers. 
Number 319 on Verge D'Arches from a total of 600 Copies. Ten 
incomparable hand-colored in-text engraved Art Nouveau pictorial 
initials and tail-pieces by Paul-Albert Laurens, one of the central 
figures in Art Nouveau book illustration on the Continent. A book 
widely held as a pinnacle in subtlety of form and beauty in Art 
Nouveau illustration. Near fine in custom made gilt-titled green 
cloth folding case with ties. (#2272)              $2,500.00  
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ORIGINAL WATERCOLOR BY JUGENDSTIL GREAT                    
HEINRICH LEFLER FOR PROSPECTIVE CHILDREN’S BOOK 

145. [LEFLER, HEINRICH]. Original Watercolor Painting] For 
Unpublished Songbook. 225 x 390 mm, c. 1910. Superb watercolor 
illustration for a projected book of German Songs by one of the 
greatest Austrian illustration artists and pioneers in Jugendstil and 
decorative illustration of the Vienna Secession, Heinrich Lefler 
(1863-1919), “Das Wiegenlied” [The Lullaby], ca. 1908, printed in 
pencil at the lower right, with also: “G.R.B.S... G.” And some 
printer's cross-hatch notation in pencil at each side of the image. 
The painting depicts a woman cradling an infant, sitting next to a 
crib. The door is open and what appears to be the grandfather 
peering in. Highly decorative border surrounding and a part of the 
composition, as is Lefler's prominent style. Matted on a larger sheet, 
with Windsor & Newton blindstamped at lower left. Signed and 
titled lower right by Lefler. Like several other (at least three) similar 
paintings which have showed up in the past 3-5 years, this watercolor 
by Lefler depict songs/fables suggesting most probably a proposed 
follow-up for the famed “Kling Klang Gloria,” which included also 
illustrations by Lefler's brother-in-law Joseph Urban. Fine condition. 
(#3089)            $4,250.00  

146. [LEFLER, HEINRICH] Kling Klang Gloria. Wien: Tempsky & 
Co., n.d. [ca. 1917]. Oblong quarto. Color pictorial cloth backed 
paper covered boards, color illustrated endpapers. Full-page color 
illustrations on every other page. Uncommon cover design 
consisting of floral motif. A classic in Jugendstil design. Some 
weakening to hinges, corners bumped, clean and bright internally. 
(#3103)               $650.00  

147. LETHABY, WILLIAM RICHARD- TWO LENGTHY ALS. To 
Sydney Gimson.  Two lengthy and informative autograph letters by 
William Richard Lethaby (1857-1931) , famed architect and 
designer who helped model and shape the Arts & Crafts movement 
in England, becoming closely affiliated with William Morris and 
Philip Webb. The first on quarto sheet, 50+ lines with some 500 
words, to Sydney Gimson, brother of noted architect Ernest 
Gimson. The second letter on smaller quarto sheet, also lengthy 
filling both pages, dated July 8, 1920 and marked 'private.' These 
two letters voice Lethaby's passionate opinions about the sorry state 
of many English educational institutions. He pleads for universities 
that do things, produce things (such as “towns and buildings”), 
rather than just make claims. “Hardy, Masefield, Shaw & Chesterton 

are the only people who dare to say anything. The idea of 
'education' in the abstract, the general value superiority of the 
transform'd man has now I believe worked itself out to be really 
defunct...” He also recommends to Gimson that Leicester 
[University] appoint a man like S. Barnsley or Lupton or Noel Rook 
(at the Central School) to its staff, etc. etc. Much more. Very good. 
With original postmarked envelope addressed to Gimson. Scarce 
thus. (#3098)              $450.00  

 

148. LINTON, WILLIAM JAMES- SMALL ARCHIVE OF LETTERS TO 

WILLIAM BELL SCOTT. Four letters, 13 pages. Offered here is a 
small archive of four ALS by W. J. Linton, noted wood-engraver, 
painter, political reformer and poet, who befriended William Bell 
Scott, and, after Scott's death, became close friend and confidant (to 
Alice Boyd, of Penkill Castle in Ayrshire, Scotland. Fascinating 
grouping of 12 total pages, written in Linton's fairly small script, on 
smallish folded 12mo sheets. An abundance of topics and concerns 
discussed, including the new book Linton had been working on, 
(“Poems and Translations,” 1889, J. C. Nimmo), giving accounts of 
participants responsible for production including Nimmo and 
Bullen: “I asked young Bullen to propose them [manuscript] to 
Nimmo, knowing him to have weight- on account of his dramatic 
editing. He, or Nimmo, preferred a selection from these and from 
Levelore and Claribel. Literally penniless, living by help of Will, as 
Nimmo offered fair 'payment,' and did not care to cave at his 
suggestion... so that the book is absolutely of Bullen's choices, and 
the getting up absolutely Nimmo's...” etc. etc. A rich source for 
mining. (#3017)                            $650.00  
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149. [LIND, JENNY] Rosenberg, C. G.  Jenny Lind in America. New 
York: Stringer & Townsend, 1851. First edition. Publisher's blue-
green embossed cloth, gilt lettering on cover. 226pp. Lightly 
browntoned internally, very good. (#3072)           $225.00  

150. [LIND, JENNY]. Lindiana. London: Mitchell & Son, 1847. First 
edition. Original flexible cloth blindstamped covers with original 
large paper label on cover giving title and price. With an engraved 
frontispiece by Linton. 52pp. Near fine. Scarce. (#3070)       $150.00  

 

HAND-ILLUMINED BY STUART MASON, WATERCOLOR                       
DRAWINGS, BOUND BY MISS ANDRÉE M. CLARKE 

151. [MASON, STUART] Browning, Elizabeth Barrett. Sonnets from 
the Portuguese. London: George Bell and Sons, 1900. First edition 
thus. 12mo. Superbly bound by MISS ANDRÉE M. CLARKE (with her  
raised stamp on half-title), born in the Tonkin region of French 
Indochina. Bound in vivid purple wavy grain morocco with striking 
yellow and green interlocking designs both covers, exquisite 
handmade endsheets. 44 decorated initials, elaborate half-title and 
border decoration, Chiswick Press stamp on colophon, all hand-
colored by Stuart Mason, the colophon signed “Stuart Mason Pinxit 
[sic] Nov. 1908” and Chiswick stamp initialed by him as well. A 
unique copy, inscribed in Latin in purple ink by Mason (translated): 
“Illuminated by Stuart Mason (Christopher Millard) for Charles 
Scott Montcrieff for Christmas, 1908.” Bound-in are two watercolor 
and pencil drawings, probably by Mason, but signature not clear. 
Mason, known as Christopher Sclater Millard, wrote the first major 
bibliography on Oscar Wilde and was, himself, jailed for “gross 
indecency” in 1906. Upon his release two years later, and the date 
of this inscription, he met Charles Scott Montcrieff, then a pupil at 
Winchester College who later became a major translator of Proust, 
and was the person to whom Mason dedicated his bibliography of 
Wilde. The binder, Clarke, lived in France and in New York City 
where she studied French relieure under master bookbinders 
Catherine Stanescu and Deborah Evetts. In exquisite handmade 
folding clamshell and felt-lined box by the binder Clarke, which 
matches the paper used for the endsheets, green morocco gilt spine 
(faded). Book is fine. A fascinating mix of personalities and artistic 
ability represented herewith. (#2940)        $2,750.00  

152. [MACDOUGALL, W. B.] Armour, Margaret (transl.). The Fall 
of the Nibelungs. London: J. M. Dent & Co., Aldine House, 1897. 
Original gray gilt cloth, brown wove cloth covers. 18 superb full-page 
wood-engraved illustrations in Art Nouveau style by W. B. 
MacDougall, including two double-page spreads as title/frontis. An 
exquisite production and extremely scarce in the first edition. No 
other copies found online. (#3047)            $375.00  

153. MARZIALS, THEO- ALS. To an Unnamed recipient, but 
obviously a musician of talent.  Four pages, written by the British 
composer, author, singer and friend/associate of Pre-Raphaelites, 
after his 1873 book of poetry, “The Gallery of Pigeons,” which 
includes a poem with the reputation of having been the 'worst poem 
('A Tragedy,' in the English Language.' Still, Ford Madox Brown 
called the collection “by far the most exquisite... by any of the lesser 
Pre-Raphaelite poets.” Marzial writes, “British Museum, 14: April, 
1880, Dear Sir, I should have had the greatest pleasure in doing 
only music with such a musician as yourself, but I am very sorry to 
say that I am engaged for all the 1st week in May for concerts both 
afternoon & evening...” etc. “I shall be 'touring' for some local 
charity down by Haywards Heath which I fear would be too far for a 
'combination'...” etc. A few minor tears, soiling and brownspots. 
(#3019)                                          $250.00  

154. MILLAIS, JOHN EVERETT- ALS TO THE DALZIELS. About 
The Moxon Tennyson of 1857.  One page. An interesting and early 
Millais letter (June, 1856), to the famous engravers, the Dalziel 
Brothers, who at that time were collaborating with other engravers 
on the famous “Moxon Tennyson” [“'Poems,” by Tennyson, 
London, Edward Moxon, 1857], which would be published in less 
than a year from the date of this letter, with many illustrations 
contributed by Millais (and others). Millais is here divulging 
monetary amounts he received from Moxon for the designs for the 
book (which obviously were kept by Moxon), and, by way of 
suggesting to the Dalziels, he relates a price for drawings. He further 
provides details as per certain proofs the Dalziels had asked about. 
“Annat Lodge, Perth, June, '56. My dear Sir, The sum I get for each 
of the designs for Mr. Moxon is fifteen pounds. The price of the two 
I have sent to you will be the same. I shall be glad to have the 
money remitted to me here at your convenience; I have mounted 
the two proofs you ask for, in a book, but if you very particularly 
want them, I will send them. Yours very truly, Mssrs. Dalziel 
brothers. John Everett Millais.” Slight remnants of glue where once 
mounted on verso along internal edge, else very good. (#3021)  
                      $425.00  

155. MILLAIS, JOHN EVERETT- ALS. To Lady Huntersmith. Two 
pages, declining an invitation he had already accepted to dinner... in 
a most official manner. On Millais' '2, Palace Gate, Kensington' 
stationary. “8 May, 91. Dear Lady Huntersmith, I am on the 
Council of the Royal Academy, and since your invitation which I 
accepted, I have received a notice from the President to attend a 
meeting the night of your dinner, and I am very sorry to say I must 
forgo the pleasure of accompanying my Lady that evening- The 
members are expected to give up all Engagements for the business 
of the Institution and the meeting I have to attend is an important 
one. Sincerely, J. E. Millais.” One can only wonder if this was a 
pressing meeting after all, or a savvy way to decline on second 
thoughts. (#3020)              $275.00  
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MILLAIS TO W.M. ROSSETTI, “YOUR PRB” 

156. MILLAIS, JOHN EVERETT-ALS. TO WILLIAM MICHAEL 

ROSSETTI.  12mo. Two pages, one sheet. n.d. [ca. 1851]. A nice 
early letter by Millais to William Michael Rossetti mentioning 
Gabriel and signing using the “PRB” monogram. “My dear Michael, 
Kind assurance to see my pictures before they go in, how is it that 
you have not already? Anytime next week I shall be glad to see you. 
Your PRB John E. Millais, over” [next page]: “PS Come and visit 
(with your brother Gabriel) here Monday... if that suits your 
convenience write and let me know the hour.” Very good. (#2831) 
           $1,250.00  

 

157. [MORRIS & CO.] Original Silkwork Panel.  A large silkwork 
panel, circa 1890, in colored threads with a fruiting tree, designed by 
William Morris, made and distributed by Morris & Company, circa 
1890. 67 cm by 48.5 cm. A rare, fine and unusually bright example 
of original Morris & Company textile. (#2579)                   $2,850.00  

A COMPLETE ROLL! 

158. [MORRIS & CO.] William Morris Wallpaper, A Complete Roll. 
“Marigold” Pattern.  Offered here is a full roll of original Morris and 
Company wallpaper bearing the marks, “Morris & Co.” The famed 
“MARIGOLD” pattern, first designed by William Morris in 1875, 
and this dating to turn of the century, c. 1900. Superbly preserved, a 
complete roll is rarely seen. Approximately 600 cm x 51 cm 
[pattern]. (#2578)                $1,250.00  

159. [MORRIS, TALWIN] Bjornson, B; W.O. Byrne. The Happy 
Lad [together with] A Land of Heroes. Offered here are two titles 
with pictorial covers designed by Talwin Morris (1865-1911), noted 
and prolific book designer/decorative artist, particularly known for 
his Glasgow style Arts & Crafts and book design. Both red cloth with 
pictorial stamped design in colors. Very good. (#3077)         $175.00  

160. [MORRIS, WILLIAM- HOLOGRAPH NOTE] Directions to 
Railway Station. An eight-line holograph note by WILLIAM MORRIS 
giving the recipient directions to Kelmscott House, written on 
oblong, lightly ruled (blue) paper (8 “ x 3”). “Morris. Kelmscott 
House. Upper Mall. Hammersmith. Take train at South Kensington 
for Shaftesbury Road (4 minutes wait) or to Hammersmith 
Broadway (10 minutes walk.) ask for River Court Rd which leads on 
to the Mall.” Fold marks, very good. (#3036)                         $325.00  

161. [MORRIS, WILLIAM- ORIGINAL ORNAMENTAL DESIGN] With 
Annotations by Catterson-Smith.  Offered here is an original 
ornamental design by William Morris in ink, pencil and gouache 
measuring about 2 x 2.5 inches, laid down to paper with annotations 
in the margins and below by Robert Catterson-Smith, who was the 
chief artist responsible for redrawing Burne-Jones' drawings for the 
‘Kelmscott Chaucer.’ Written in ink with lines to the drawing: “Nail” 
“Nail” “Hinge.” Below the drawing, “Please return the sketches as I 
have not traced them.” As well, there is a rudimentary line drawing 
of a flower in pencil at the bottom (not shown below). Some small 
knife slashes not affecting Morris drawing. Scarce thus. (#3085) See 
photo below.                    $625.00 

 

162. [MORRIS, WILLIAM- SIGNED CHECK] To William Catterson-
Smith. A fully inscribed check, signed, by WILLIAM MORRIS to 
William Catterson-Smith, artist responsible for drawing all the lines 
for Burne-Jones' drawings for the Kelmscott Chaucer, dated June, 
19th, 1894, in the amount of fifteen pounds. Drawn on Lloyds Bank 
Limited, 189 Fleet Street, London. Endorsed on the back by 
Catterson-Smith. Fold marks, very good. A scarce and appealing 
association. (#3083)                     $325.00  
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PROOFS FOR ENTIRE WILLAIM MORRIS BOOK:           
“ARCHITECTURE, INDUSTRY AND WEALTH” 

163. MORRIS, WILLIAM- PRINTER'S PROOFS FOR THE ENTIRE 

BOOK. Architecture, Industry, and Wealth.  Offered here is the 
entire complete set of quarto publisher's proofs on large sheets of 
handmade laid paper (163 pages) for William Morris' book, 
“Architecture, Industry, & Wealth, Collected Papers by William 
Morris,” which was published by Longman's, Green and Co. in 
1902. An amazing survival, from the estate of Robert Catterson-
Smith, who was best known for painting all of the lines for every 
Burne-Jones' drawing for the famed Kelmscott Chaucer. The 
bundle of leaves, printed at the Chiswick Press in Morris' Golden 
Type, is still in its original brown paper wrapping with the label of 
Isabel Catterson-Smith's (Catterson-Smith’s wife, bearing her printed 
address) and holograph inscription: “Printer's proofs of Lectures 
given by William Morris- Architecture, Industry and Wealth. Given 
to me by S. C. Cockerell. See Colophon.” Pages 3-14 have the 
leaves split down the middle in a clean line and joined together at 
top and bottom by paper tape (contemporaneously, as intended), all 
other leaves are whole. First page uniformly yellowed from 
oxidation, overall a very good and well-preserved set. With various 
annotations in pencil, principally of names. An amazing survival. 
Scarce thus. (#3086)          $1,750.00  

                  

164. MORRIS, WILLIAM- SET OF 19 PROOF BORDERS FOR 

KELMSCOTT PRESS.  Offered here are a set of 19 printed proof 
decorative borders by William Morris for Kelmscott Press book 
(probably Chaucer), owned by Robert Catterson-Smith, and each 
individually numbered by Catterson-Smith, who personally redrew 
all the lines from the original Burne-Jones' drawings for the 
Kelmscott Chaucer. Each border measures about 8 x 6 inches, 
about 1/2 inch thick, and printed on a moderately thick sheet of 
proof paper measuring about 9 x 11 inches, with the center 
rectangle cut out, in all cases. Some wear, mostly very good. Scarce 
thus. (#3087)              $550.00  

165. MORRIS, WILLIAM. The Defence of Guinevere and Other 
Poems. London: Bell and Daldy, 1858. First edition. Original 
brown fine-hatched cloth with embossed covers and gilt lettering on 
spine, original light brown endpapers. Headpieces and vignette 
designs. 248pp. Printed at Chiswick Press. Allan F. Vigers Copy, 
with his superb Nouveau-style bookplate on front pastedown, design 
by himself. “The architect Allan Francis Vigers took a highly 
individualistic approach to pattern design, informed by his skills as 
an illuminator... He specialized in intricate florals, composed of a 
mass of small flower heads, mounted like jewels on white or dark-
blue backgrounds. At once naturalistic and highly artificial, his 
patterns featured typical English garden flowers... simply and 
accurately depicted, but arranged in consciously artful synchronized 
formations” (Lesley Jackson, Twentieth Century Pattern Design, 
Princeton, 2002). William Morris' first book and closely allied to the 
PRB movement. No ads, errata slip present. A superb copy with 
light sunning to spine, light wear to covers, internally fine, clean and 
bright with no signs of foxing. (#2837)                      $1,500.00  

ORIGINAL WILLIAM MORRIS LOCK OF HAIR 

166. [MORRIS, WILLIAM] ORIGINAL LOCK OF HAIR IN SIGNED 

ENVELOPE.  Original lock of hair of William Morris, in a handmade 
paper envelope inscribed “Hair of William Morris. Died Oct. 3, 
1896.” From the original estate of Robert Catterson-Smith, who 
reworked all of the Burne-Jones original pencil drawings for the 
famed Kelmscott Chaucer. Writing in his memoirs of Robert 
Catterson-Smith, Ronald Sly notes: “Aunt Isabel's [wife of Robert 
Catterson] 'treasures' included a lock of light brown hair with a few 
silver strands enclosed in white paper with ‘Hair of William Morris, 
etc.’ written on it... in a list of furniture and personal items at 
Kelmscott Manor... we found an entry headed ‘Lock of William 
Morris's Hair in a silver frame.' The repousse frame with glass 
mount had been designed by Philip Webb and made by Robert. So 
he may well have acquired the hair in the first place for professional 
reasons.” Most scarce. (#2949)         $1,750.00  

166 
 

MOSHER PRESS, 10 COPIES, ON REAL VELLUM 

167. Villon, Francois. [MOSHER PRESS ONE OF TEN, PRINTED ON 

VELLUM] Ballads Done into English from the French of Francois 
Villon. Portland: Thomas B. Mosher, 1904. First edition thus. No. 
3 of 10 Copies, Printed on Vellum and signed on the colophon by 
the printer and publisher. Handsomely bound in full orange-brown 
crushed morocco by Stern & Bess with gilt ruled borders and spine. 
TEG. Near fine. Exceedingly scarce. (#2939)             $2,250.00
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SUPERB MOXON & CO. LETTER DISCUSSING GUSTAVE                  
DORE, FAMED ILLUSTRATOR: “DORE WAS QUITE MISTAKEN…”  

168. MOXON, & CO- ALS. To Bernard Bolingbroke Woodward.  3 
pages. A fascinating and informative letter in the backdrop of the 
historical dispute between many key players (Moxon & Co; its acting 
manager and later partner, J. Bertrand Payne; the poet Alfred 
Tennyson; and the illustrator Gustave Dore). Signed Moxon & Co., 
and probably written by one of the principal partners (other than 
Payne, who is mentioned in the letter), to Bernard Bolingbroke 
Woodward, influential nonconformist, antiquarian collector, and 
librarian to the Queen at Windsor Castle. A letter written seemingly 
in response to queries concerning GUSTAVE DORE, as well as the 
availability and prices of some original illustrations and proofs. On 
Moxon's 'Dover Street Stationary,' March 6, 1867. “Dear Sir, We 
will send for a copy of Dore's ‘Elaine’ for notice in the next No. of 
the ‘Fine Arts Quarterly Review.’ Dore was quite mistaken as to the 
motives which led to his having a commission for the ‘Idylls of the 
King...’” He adds, “Our literary partner, J. Bertrand Payne, who has 
studied art as applied to book illustration rather deeply, was long of 
opinion that the Frenchman's talents would be profitably employed 
in the depiction of those grandly chivalric scenes... he discussed the 
subject with the Laureate & Mr. Palgrave very fully...” He goes on to 
explain in detail the nature and quality of Dore's illustration, adding, 
“These drawings are for sale & are thrice the size of the Engravings.” 
He discusses an edition published in Paris, by Hachette et Cie and 
adds, “so much approved by the Emperor, that through the 
intervention of Lord Cowley he accepted its dedication for the 
editor and is about to confer upon him the baron of the region.” 
etc., much more. A complicated and intertwined series of events 
(beginning with Edward Moxon's death in 1858) had transpired at 
Moxon & Co., culminating in Payne's rise to power and the resultant 
estrangement of Tennyson (as well as Browning and Swinburne), all 
factors leading to the decline and ultimate closure of the famed 
publisher. Glue and mounting marks along outside edges, else very 
good. (#3023)                       $750.00 

  

DELUXE EDITION, FIFTY COPIES, VELLUM COVERS 

169. [MOZART, WOLFGANG AMADEUS]. Don Giovanni. Munchen: 
Drei Masken , 1922. First edition thus. Large, thick oblong quarto. 
In original stiff vellum over board with attractive gilt stamped designs 
on both covers and spines. Copy #XXIII of Only 50 Copies. 378pp. 
A magnificent production in a structurally and aesthetically 
superbbinding with vellum strips at both sides of the spine, elaborate 
gilt design on spine. Music of Don Giovanni, with text printed in 
Italian and German and very nice illustrations as headpieces to the 
various compositions presented. Top edges finely gilt. A truly 
attractive and certainly expensive production to produce. Together 
with, “A Catalogue of the Books and Manuscripts to be sold... for 
the benefit of The Modern Poetry Association, Chicago, 1957,” 
pictorial wrappers, 8pp, with prices realized and indicating that this 
book (being sold here) was presented at this auction by Mr. Alfred 
A. Knopf, and sold for $175, to the owner at the time. A fine copy 
and an amazing survival considering the heftiness of both the vellum 
covers and the abundant text (over 2 inches thick). (#3088)  (see 
photo next column)             $425.00  

 

170. Munro, Alex. [MUNRO, ALEX- PRE-RAPHAELITE SCULPTOR] 
ALS to William Bell Scott. . Two pages. Ca. 1859, letter from Alex 
Munro, noted Pre-Raphaelite sculptor, who infamously and 
prematurely leaked the news of the formation of the Pre-Raphaelite 
Brotherhood without its members' authorization. Letter addressed 
to fellow Pre-Raphaelite poet and artist William Bell Scott. “6 
Belgrave Place, Tuesday, My Dear Scott, Charles McKay [Scottish 
poet and author] was here the day before yesterday when I spoke to 
him of your book which he has not seen however- few of those sent 
to the news office ever turn up for his gaze- he wishes you to send 
him one that may be noticed...” He goes on to say that he wished 
he'd take his book, but only wanted a 'clean” one,' and further, “... 
this tells you how many times it has been in use- Wm. Rossetti I 
think should do it- but Mackay will first look it over and tell me how 
much space they'll spare for the purpose..” Mackay was editor for a 
number of collections of poetry in the late 1850's, and this letter 
seems to be addressing the possible inclusion of Scott or even 
William Michael Rossetti. (#3024)                          $325.00  

169 

SUPERB BRANDYWINE ASSOCIATION: INSCRIBED FROM             
VIOLET OAKLEY TO ELIZABETH SHIPPEN GREEEN 

171. [OAKLEY, VIOLET AND ELIZABETH SHIPPEN GREEN- 
ASSOCIATION COPY] A Florentine Christmas. Florence: Giulio 
Giannini & Son, 1929. Third edition. 12mo. Inscribed to Violet 
Oakley from her friend, E. S. Green. Patterned color paper wraps, 
printed label on cover. Color frontis, one engraving, borders in 
green and orange. An amazing and exceedingly rare association 
between two of the three principal female Brandywine artists, Violet 
Oakley and Elizabeth Shippen Green (the other was J.W. Smith). 
Signed in attractive cursive hand across the whole the front free 
endpaper: “Merrie Christmas Greetings/ to/ Elizabeth- the Queen/ 
and/ Huger- the King/ from Violet/ “Cogslea”/ December/ 1930.” 
Huger, of course, referring to Elizabeth Shippen Green's husband, 
Huger Elliot. Association copies of books between the Brandywine 
artists are vanishingly scarce. Book is fine. (#734)               $650
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TWO ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS: VIOLET OAKLEY AND ELLEN 
WETHERALD AHRENS, IN STUDIO. INSCRIBED 

172. [OAKLEY, VIOLET & ELLEN WETHERALD AHRENS-
INSCRIBED] Violet Oakley's Studio With Autograph Inscriptions 
on Back by Violet Oakley. Philadelphia, ca. 1900. Offered here are 
two original photographs, most likely taken by either herself, Jessie 
Willcox Smith, Elizabeth Shippen Green or Edith Emerson. One, 
of her close friends and fellow painter, Ellen Wetherald Ahrens, 
and the other of both Violet Oakley and her sister, Hester Oakley. 
Both have original explanations of the photos written by Violet 
Oakley on the back in pencil: On verso of Ahrens, “This is Ellen at 
work in at her corner- When we are not taking photos, she has the 
window open beside her. The little Oriental seat in front of her 
made by ourselves and of old pin cushions and a packing box and 
two little rugs. Isn't it pretty? The back is all padded” On verso of 
Violet and Hester: “I at work and Hester sitting talking to me.” 
Photos are slightly age-faded, a few corners and sides with small 
chips, else very good. Exceedingly scarce private photographs of 
Violet Oakley's studio with artist friend and sister. (#1197) $2,500.00
      

ADVANCE PROOF COPY OF VIOLET OAKLEY CLASSIC 

173. [OAKLEY, VIOLET, FOLIO, PROOF COPY]. Law Triumphant 
Containing the Opening of the Book of the Law [Proof Copy] 
Exceedingly Scarce, full blue leather, Ltd. Signed. Philadelphia: 
Privately Printed by Violet Oakley, 1932. Advance Proof Copy. 
Bound (i.e. not folding boards as in trade edition) in full aquamarine 
blue crushed leather with blindstamped designs and bold gilt 
lettering and vignettes on cover. Glossy gold endsheets. The scarce 
Advance Proof Issue, Signed by Violet Oakley and printed in 
pencil, “proof copy,” just below her signature. A further 
presentation inscription by Oakley appears below this in calligraphy, 
“presented/ to/ Austin Brown/ by/ the Author.” Contains all of the 
printed text and the 71 full color and tinted collotype plates as the 
trade edition, but all bound-in (as issued), versus free in folders. 
Also, as issued, the proof copy does not contain the colophon giving 
credits for printing, binding, etc. Edges untrimmed. Bound by 
Alfred Smith Company, Philadelphia. Cover shows some minor 
edgewear, else a thoroughly pristine copy internally. Proof copies for 
this book are exceedingly scarce. (#1236)       $2,500.00  

174. [OAKLEY, VIOLET] Exhibition of Work by Violet Oakley & 
Edith Emerson. Philadelphia: The Art Alliance, 1930. First edition. 
Stiff card wrappers with cover illustration in line by Violet Oakley. 
20pp. Scarce art exhibition prospectus of Violet Oakley and Edith 
Emerson including biographical sketches of both. Vignette 
illustration on back page also by Oakley. Very good. Scarce. (#1207) 
                            $125.00  

      

A 

TRUE EPIPHANY OF DECORATION: 30 COPIES, SPECIALLY  BOUND  
BY CLAUDIA COHEN, 500 ORIGINAL EXAMPLES 

175. [PAPERMAKING, DECORATING PAPER] Hodson, Barbara & 
Claudia Cohen Decorating Papers. Vancouver, British Columbia: 
Heavenly Monkey Editions, 2014. First edition. Two Volumes. 
Large, thick quartos (9.5 x 12.5”). One of Only 30 Copies, 
magnificently bound by Claudia Cohen in decorated paper over 
black leather-edged boards with gilt stippling, black leather spine 
with bold gilt circles and sold 'half-moons,' exquisite marbled paper 
endsheets, the one closest to text being free (i.e. attached as leaf, but 
not mounted on paper backing, as issued). Printed on superb 
Arches mould-made paper in letterpress by David Clifford at Black 
Stone Press. Designed by Hodgson with expert text and Cohen's 
phenomenal binding and paper selection, this will doubtless become 
a landmark in decorating paper design, specimen and printing. 
There are about 500 examples of original patterned papers from 
Europe, Asia and North America. The book includes original 
samples of marbling, paste decoration, embossing, pulp 
manipulation, lithography, block and linocut printing, stenciling, and 
airbrushing from the 19th and 20th centuries, along with 
contemporary examples (some made especially for this book). A 
sampling of Dutch gilt and block-printed papers from the later 
1700s to early 1800s are also included. The text (approximately 80 
pages) spans two volumes, interspersed with the many samples, and 
includes descriptions of techniques and history, along with an 
extensive bibliography. Fine and unused in original large folding 
blue cloth box with decorated paper-covered spines (4” wide) both 
inside and out, and morocco gilt label. With publisher's two-page 
advance prospectus (with examples in color) in original decorated 
paper envelope. (#2922)        $10,500.00  
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176. [PASCHETTO, PAUL] The Twenty-third Psalm. Rome: Privately 
Printed, 1927. First edition thus. Unpaginated. Nine original 
woodcut illustrations by Paulo Paschetto tipped in.. (Folio) 39x33.5 
cm (151�4x131�4”) original full pictorial vellum with image of the 
Christ carrying a lamb upon his shoulders. No. 5 of 100 copies. 
Signed by the author at the limitation statement; each plates with the 
artist's penciled monogram and date. Paolo Paschetto (1885-1963) 
was a devout Christian who apparently regarded his iconographic art 
as a calling or avocation as much as a profession. He served as a 
professor at the Royal Academy of Art in Rome. He was known in 
Italy as one of the foremost black-and-white artists and illustrators. 
Light wear; very good. (#2542)              $2,250.00  

177. PATMORE, COVENTRY. The Angel in the House. London: 
John W. Parker, 1854. First edition. Original plum cross-hatched 
fine cloth with original printed label on spine. Patmore's scarce and 
storied work which was to elicit much favor in the coming years (as 
well as subsequent controversy). Through the popularity of this 
work, Patmore was introduced to Dante Gabriel Rossetti and the 
Pre-Raphaelites for which he remained close throughout his life. A 
superb copy, red-brown endsheets discolored as usual, near fine. 
(#1314)               $450.00  

178. PAYNE, JOHN- ALS to Editor/Publisher Villon Society.  
Voluminous four page letter by John Payne (British poet and friend 
to D. G. Rossetti) addressed to “Dear Sir,” but probably to editor or 
publisher for the Villon Society, in anticipation of, and/or in 
answering, a request to reprint some of his poems. The Villon 
Society produced in 1902 many of the poems Payne here mentions 
in the letter (“Poetical Works of John Payne,” Villon Society, 1902). 
In part, “... I have no objection to your reprinting the poems you 
particularize...one condition I must make, i.e. that proofs of all 
poems intended to be inserted be sent to me for correction... I have 
been frequently shocked at the gross mistakes allowed to remain in 

reprints...” He goes on to specifically mention selections, i.e. from 
W. J. Linton, “in which my verse was awkwardly maltreated by the 
printer...” etc. He mentions many of his poems by title, specifically, 
which he'd like to see in the work. (#3025)           $375.00    

     

UNRECORDED FIRST BOOK OF THE PRESS, NOT IN RANSOM, 
INSCRIBED BY VAN VECHTEN & ELLIS 

179. [PHILOSOPHER PRESS] Barker, Laura Cooke. A Strange 
Experiment. Wausau: Van Vechten & Ellis, The Philosopher Press, 
1897. First edition. 12mo. Illustrated card wrappers. Exceedingly 
scarce true first title of the Philosopher Press, NOT IN RANSOM. 
Art Nouveau-style cover design by Gardner C. Teall. Importantly 
inscribed on first page by co-publisher Ellis to the owner of the 
book, famed collector Joseph Manuel Andreini (whose bookplate 
appears facing page): “Here, for Mr. J. M. Andreini, with the 
compliments of Van Vechten & Ellis, is a copy of the first book ever 
made at the Philosopher Press.” (#2953)        $1,250.00  

180. [PHILOSPHER PRESS] Barker, Laura 
Cooke. Mezzotints. Wausau: Philosopher 
Press, 1900. First edition. Original superb 
purple paper-covered boards with 
attractive Nouveau-style gilt design and 
lettering on cover by Agnes Bassett. Color 
title-page and initials throughout also by 
Bassett. One of the first numbers of the 
press. Small announcement from press 
laid-in for three other Philosopher Press 
titles. Fine. Scarce. (#2978) $175.00  
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181. [POSTER DESIGN CLASSIC] Price, Charles Matlack.  Poster 
Design, A Critical Study, etc. New York: George W. Bricke, 1922. 
Second edition. Thick quarto. Original publisher's red buckram 
cloth with printed pictorial label on cover and gilt lettered spine. 
The more desirable New and Enlarged Edition, containing 33 more 
color plates than the first edition (1913). 65 superb color 
illustrations and 150 monotone plates, all tipped-in onto separate 
page with printed annotations. Contains most of the more influential 
and popular images from the major poster artists of the last century, 
including: Beardsley, Bradley, Crane, Flagg, Grasset, Hazenplug, 
Leyendecker, Mucha, Parrish, Penfield, Rhead, J. W. Smith, and 
Lautrec. A superb copy, back hinge split, else near fine. (#3102) 
$1,750.00  

182. [POTTER, BEATRIX] The Pie & the Patty-Pan. London and 
New York: Frederick Warne & Co., 1905. First edition. Original 
maroon paper covered boards with color cover insert of cat, 
lettering on cover and white impressed in white. Ten superb color 
plates by Potter. Corners slightly bumped, occasional very sight 
soiling, else very good, clean and tight copy of an early Potter title. 
(#2325)                         $1,250.00  

183. [POTTER, BEATRIX] The Roly-Poly Pudding. New York: 
Frederick Warne & Co., 1908. First American edition. Original 
maroon cloth over beveled boards, color cover insert, gilt and green 
lettering on cover. Full-page color plates and black and white 
illustrations by Potter. Potter's first large format book. A very nice, 
tight and clean copy. (#2326)            $850.00  

184. [POTTER, BEATRIX] The Tailor of Gloucester. London: 
Frederick Warne and Co., 1903. First edition. Original blue paper 
covered boards with triangular shaped color pictorial insert, white 
lettering on cover and spine. Color pictorial endpapers, frontispiece 
and twenty-six full page color illustrations by Potter. Slight fading to 
edges of boards, top of spine minor repair. A very good, tight copy. 
(#2965)               $550.00  

185. [POTTER, BEATRIX] The Tale of Benjamin Bunny. London: 
Frederick Warne and Co., 1904. First edition. First Issue. Original 
gray paper covered boards with central color pictorial oval insert on 
cover, lettering in dark green on cover and spine. Color pictorial 
endpapers, frontispiece and 26 full-page color illustrations by Potter. 

Has both first edition, first issue points: “muffatees” vs. “muffetees” 
and “we” in Roman and not italics, both on page 15. A superb copy, 
with all of the paper intact on the fragile covers, both hinges intact, 
and no repairs. Near fine. (#2966)              $1,500.00  

WONDERFUL EZRA POUND LETTER TO HELEN ROSSETTI            
FROM ST. ELIZABETH’S HOSPITAL 

186. POUND, EZRA- ALS, TO HELEN ANGELI ROSSETTI, 
DAUGHTER OF WILLIAM MICHAEL ROSSETTI.  Three pages, 1949. 
A sprawling, witty and provocative letter written by Pound early on 
during his extended stay at St. Elizabeth's hospital (12 years, from 
1948-1859) to Helen Angeli Rossetti, the daughter of Pre-Raphaelite 
Brotherhood co-founder William Michael Rossetti. Written in 
pencil on the full opened face, with two notes perhaps by HAR, and 
then on both flaps on the verso, with two wrap-around portions also 
possibly by HA Rossetti. A lengthy and fascinating letter. “Dear 
Mrs. Angeli, Thanks v. much for yr/ volume. but must protest no 
jacket yr/sister Olivia being certainly more alive than anyone in Italy 
definite purf, not jacket vs not all brit/publrs/ are of the line of 
Barabbas & born to be damned- perhaps the very printing 
machinery in England [side flap] Yeats' definition of yr island 'The 
only country where a man will lie WITHOUT being paid for it' 
endemic [side flap] lie DOWN not being able to bear the Truth. 
cordially Ezra Pound.” Pound has also placed in the body of the 
letter, at right angles to the text, “POUND.” A fascinating letter, 
meandering as it is perhaps clinical in revealing Pound's somewhat 
shaky mental health. Addressed by Pound on Air Mail letter: “Mrs. 
H. R. Angeli, co Hamish Hamilton, 90/ gr Russell st, London W.C. 
England.” and postmarked May 14, 1949. (#2996)       $3,250.00
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187. [RAFFALOVICH, MARC ANDRE] Autograph Letter Signed. 
Petersfield, Hants, January 25, 1929. 2pp. on one sheet. 9 
Whitehouse Terrace, Edinburgh stationary, but actually sent from 
Petersfield. A fascinating two-page letter to “Mr. Burdett,” Osbert 
Burdett (1885-1936) English author, saying, “I telephoned to Fr. 
Gray [John Gray] you were pleased to have had ‘The Long Road’ 
and he was both pleased and surprised- 'greatly interested.' All Blake 
readers should be beholden to you. I will re-read Yeats: some I saw 
in the Mercury, some in an American periodical. He was of course 
much attached to Mabel [Aubrey Beardsley's sister]. Thank you 
again, Yours Sincerely, Andre S. Raffalovich, Jan 25, 1929.” In 
1894, Raffalovich started to contribute on the subject of 
homosexuality (unisexualité, as he called it) to the Archives de 
l'Anthropologie Criminelle, a prestigious revue founded in Lyon by 
Alexandre Lacassagne, a pioneer criminologist and professor of 
forensic medicine. He soon became recognized as an expert in the 
field, engaging in correspondence with other researchers throughout 
Europe. In 1896, under the influence of John Gray, Raffalovich 
embraced Catholicism and joined the tertiary order of the 
Dominicans as Brother Sebastian. Raffalovich letters are extremely 
scarce, and this one packs a lot of familiar names in two pages. 
(#2878)                               $2,250 

 

RICKETTS’ GREATEST DESIGN: KEY OF BLUE, LARGE PAPER, 50 
COPIES ONLY, STIFF VELLUM BOARDS 

188. [RICKETTS, CHARLES- 1 OF 50 COPIES, LARGE PAP-ER WITH 

VELLUM COVERS] In the Key of Blue. London: Elkin Mathews and 
John Lane, 1893. First edition. Large Paper Edition, Limited to 50 
Copies. Original stiff vellum with renowned gilt-stamped design on 
both covers by Charles Ricketts, widely considered his greatest cover 
design. LAURENCE HODSON'S COPY, with his Wolverton bookplate 
fixed to front pastedown. Boards only slightly warped, an inevitable 
consequence owing to the thick slab of vellum used. Edges uncut. 
Exceedingly scarce. (#3104)              $1,750.00  

189. [RICKETTS, CHARLES, ETC., PAGEANT- COMPLETE SET] 
White, Gleeson; Charles Shannon, editors. The Pageant [two 
volumes]. London: Henry & Co., 1896, 1897. First edition. 2 
volumes, large quartos. Beige-pink cloth with six gilt-blocked doves 
carrying sprigs by Charles Ricketts (1896), superb illustrated 
endpapers by Lucien Pissarro; and tan cloth with pictorial cover and 
spine stamped in brown (1897). Woodcut title page to volume I by 
Selwyn Image, and an “original' full-color woodblock in five blocks” 
by Lucien Pissarro from “The Queen of the Fishes,” 1894, Eragny 
Press edition. Both volumes copiously illustrated with woodcut 
illustrations, an half-tone reproductions from art of DG Rossetti, 
Walter Crane, Lucien Pissarro, Burne-Jones and much more. 
Literary contributions include Max Beerbohm, Austin Dobson, 
Ernest Dowson, Richard Garnett, Swinburne, Verlaine, James 
Whistler, W. B. Yeats, etc. A superb set with minimal wear, all very 
good and tight. Variant cover for 1897, second volume. (#3081) 
$550.00  

             

190. [RICKETTS, CHARLES] Gray, John.  Silverpoints. London: 
Elkin Mathews and John Lane, 1893. First edition. Tall octavo. 
Original green cloth with renowned vertical repeating wavy line and 
leaf motif on both covers designed by Charles Rickets. Author's first 
book, Copy #152 OF 250 Copies on Van Gelder handmade paper. 
Acclaimed as Ricketts' greatest book design and widely considered 
one of the high-points in 8in-de-siecle book design. A 8ine copy in 
superb cloth-backed, folding case with silver lettering on spine. 
(#2752)                          $3,500.00  



! 44!

 

FINEST COPY WE HAVE EVER SEEN 

191. [RICKETTS, CHARLES] Field, Michael. The World at Auction. 
London: Hacon and Ricketts, The Vale Press, 1898. First edition. 
Original pictorial printed paper covered boards with less common 
two-part patterning by Charles Ricketts: one-third gray paper 
extending over spine with printed paper label on spine, and 
attractive olive green colored paper with wavy “fire” design in beige 
and speckled orangish-red dots overlayed. There is no known 
precedence of this design over the peacock design, but in our 
experience, this cover variant appears to be far less common. 
210pp. Side and bottom edges untrimmed. Full-page illustrated title-
page, rubricated and border designs throughout by Ricketts. A fine 
copy. Partially unopened. Very scarce and attractive Vale Press 
book. (#3105)           $1,050.00  

STELLAR CHRISTINA ROSSETTI LETTER, “YOUR HUSBAND        
WRITES ME A VERY PAINFUL LETTER” 

192.  ROSSETTI, CHRISTINA- ALS.  Two pages on a halved-section 
of octavo-sized sheet (8” x 5”) with original face of the cover 
envelope. December 31 [no date], but envelope post-marked 1891. 
To Mrs. Bryant, the wife of William J. Bryant, of which there are 
several letters from Christina on record to both William and his wife 
(esp. Bryn Mawr Special Collections, which has six), all regarding 
financial misfortunes. William Bryant served as literary secretary for 
Mackenzie Bell, biographer of Christina Rossetti. A fascinating 
letter, giving a clear picture of Christina's earnest in helping as well 

as her resolute and staunch commitment to offer sound advice 
without further enabling Mrs. Bryant toward failure. “Dear Mrs. 
Bryant, Your husband writes me a very painful letter. Pray do your 
very utmost to earn your won livelihood, which would seem not 
impossible as you have a trade. Or if work absolutely fails could you 
not try something different- charing or chasing for instance? or at the 
very worst, why not go into the House till the bitter winter is over? I 
feel some right to advise you because I have often helped you. Once 
more I enclose [underlined] 2/0 (P.S.), and I am sending you 
separately a blanket and one pair of flannel drawers...” She goes on 
to instruct Mrs. Bryant how to notify her when she has received 
everything. Signed with a postscript: “With every good wish, 
Sincerely yours, Christina G. Rossetti. My own health is causing 
anxiety just now. Do try to depend upon yourself whilst your 
Husband is amply cared for- it might seem less difficult.” Three 
folds, very good. A scarce and fascinating look at the heart of 
Christina, along with her solidarity with women's rights, running 
against the discourse of the day. (#2830)        $2,500.00  

193. ROSSETTI, CHRISTINA- ALS. to Mrs. Heimann. Four pages, 
'12 Bloomsbury Square, Saturday afternoon,' with original autograph 
envelope postmarked Sept. 6, 1875. Superb and chatty letter to Mrs. 
Adolf Heimann, the wife of a professor of German at University 
College in London, a colleague of Christina's father, Gabriele 
Rossetti, and a close family friend who frequented the Rossetti 
household along with his wife. “My dear Mrs. Heimann, Oh why 
are you not still in good old familiar Gordon Sq.! Then, in town 
once more, I should have enjoyed easy chances of seeing you either 
here or there. We all came up from Clifton last Tuesday, after a 
month of much pleasure. On the next day my Mother & I joined 
my Aunts here, for at least a month I hope. And Clifton is so 
beautiful: you should see it with its ups & downs & profusion of 
vegetation. If ever you spent a holiday not on the continent, do 
weigh the claims of comfortable comely Clifton.” She goes on to 
send her love to “dear Golde,” expressing delight in hearing more 
about her family. She continues, speaking of the very recent passing 
of Mrs. Heimann's husband, “I hope that God in His own good 
time will send His best Sunshine into your own saddened heart. 
This life is so habitually impoverished by losses & changes, that I 
must reverse my estimate of loss & change or regard them as one 
form of wealth for surely they form much of our earthly provision, 
& this assigned to us by the One Who certainly loves us. Do not 
deem me over solemn, my old if not my oldest friend. I hope the 
‘Heimann bronze medal’ is highly prized by the successful 
competitors; & that it will revive in Berlin the honoured memory of 
him who was an indulgent friend to myself, & how much more to 
you. Ever in love your Christina G. Rossetti.” (#3010)        $2,250.00  

ORIGINAL COPYRIGHT CERTIFICATE                                                        
FOR CHRISTINA ROSSETTI’S “MAUDE” 

194. [ROSSETTI, CHRISTINA- CERTIFICATE OF COPYRIGHT, THE 

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS] FOR “MAUDE.”  Two 4to sheets, TWO 

SEPARATE DOCUMENTS (though different forms, and each with 
original signatures, one bearing official seal). Original documents 
signed and executed in fountain pen. May 21, 1898. Copyright for 
“Maude by Christina Rossetti. 1897. Chicago. Herbert S. Stone & 
Co.” Further, “Signed by A. R. Spofford” on both. One copy with 
three signatures, Spofford, Herbert Putnam (Librarian of Congress) 
and Thorvald Solberg (Register of Copyrights). Creased. One split 
along folds. Most scarce. (#2995) (see photo next page)    $950.00
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194 

195. ROSSETTI, CHRISTINA- ALS TO ALICE BOYD. One page. “56 
Easton Square, N.W., Monday 21st December. My dear Miss 
Boyd, May we hope that you will give us the pleasure of your 
company to meet a few of our friends at 8 o'clock on the 7th 
January? Pray favour us if you possibly can, accept my Mother's 
most cordial remembrances, and believe me, Affectionately yours, 
Christina G. Rossetti.” Letter dates before 1886 (death of Christina's 
mother). Scarce association between the famed poet and William 
Bell Scott's lover, Boyd, who became associated with Christina 
partly by default (through her interactions with Scott, a close 
companion to Dante, her brother) and more so after visits to Penkill 
Castle in Scotland. Very good. (#2242)        $1,250.00  

“I SUPPOSE ‘SING SONG’ IS AS SLUGGISH                                                    
AND UNPRODUCTIVE AS EVER?” 

196. ROSSETTI, CHRISTINA- ALS- TO DALZIELS.  2 pages. “30 
Torrington Square- W.C., January 28, 1890.” A superb two-page 
letter to the Dalziel Brothers publishers on folded 12mo black-
trimmed mourning stationary. Fascinating letter dealing with “Sing-
Song,” which Christina initially published in 1872 with the Dalziels 
as engravers and was later to collaborate in the 1893 edition (three 
years hence) again with the Dalziels as engravers. “...I thank you for 
forwarding Mr. Grave's letter. Please send me a card to make me 
sure that you have no interest in the course I pursue-- I ask, because 
of course we have a joint interest in the ‘Sing Song’ volume-- and 
then I dare say I shall say nothing about what yet I agree with you 
might be not unreasonable. I suppose ‘Sing Song’ is as sluggish and 
unproductive as ever?” Wonderfully humble, if not self-effacing 
tone.  Scarce. (#1914)          $2,750.00
     

197. [ROSSETTI, CHRISTINA] Seek and Find; A Double Series of 
Short Stories of the Benedicite. London: SPCK, n.d. [1879]. First 
edition. Blue green smooth woven cloth with designs and ruling on 
covers in black, gilt lettering cover and spine. Original brown 
endpapers. 327pp. Charles Plumptre Johnson's Copy (author of a 
noted book on Thackeray in 1888) and with his superb Victorian-
style bookplate (very similar to the work of Walter Crane). A nice 
copy of this scarce and early Christina Rossetti title in original 
binding; hinges in tact, internally clean and bright. The spine has 
very small separation along seams in a couple areas, some rubbing. 
Overall very good copy. (#2836)              $1,250.00  
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198. ROSSETTI, CHRISTINA. Verses. London: SPCK, 1896. Early 
edition. Attractively bound in full brown crushed morocco with all-
over flower and petal design in gilt on front cover and spine. Thick 
inner dentelles with same design in gilt. Nice unsigned Art Nouveau 
binding by CAPTAIN GLADSTONE, not signed, but purchased in 
collection of signed bindings by Gladstone. With some slight 
rubbing to gilt in areas. Near fine. (#3052)           $475.00  

199. [ROSSETTI, DANTE GABRIEL- ALS]. To publisher Ellis. One 
12mo. sheet. n.d. [ca. 1881]. To his publisher Ellis (Frederick 
Startridge Ellis) of Ellis & White, who published, among other 
books, his “Ballads and Sonnets,” in 1881. “Dear Ellis, I wrote to 
Mr. White a little more than a week ago, saying that I had some idea 
of deferring part of the Ballad & Sonnets [underlined] lot, & that I 
would write again in about a week. I now find that I shall be 
deferring it for the present, and that I may perhaps be ?? modeling a 
portion of the book, of course at my own expense. Yours very truly, 
D. G. Rossetti.” The opposing portion of the octavo leaf (i.e. blank) 
shorn off at the natural fold. Very good. (#2832)       $1,500.00
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“MY DEAR LUCY, IT OCCURS TO ME TO WRITE                                      
YOU A LINE AS TO THE ‘WHITE SHIP…’” 

200. [ROSSETTI, DANTE GABRIEL- ALS. TO LUCY MADOX BROWN 

ROSSETTI. A fairly serious four-page letter written to Ford Madox 
Brown's daughter (William Michael Rossetti's wife), entreating her 
to ask her father to not show to anyone the poem he had just sent 
them, “The White Ship.” n.d. [December, 1880]. “My dear Lucy, It 
occurs to me to write you a line as to the ‘White Ship.’ I was most 
happy that it should be sent to your Father, but think it very needful 
it should not be shown to others. I find the ideas and even phrases 
of poetry get so soon caught up that a thing shown in MS. is actually 
liable to charges of plagiarism when it appears, owing to what it has 
already furnished to others. I dare say you would of your own 
accord have avoided showing it; but I would be obliged if, in writing 
to your Papa, you would just say a word on the point- though he 
cannot perhaps avoid showing it at home, where it seems there is 
now a Bard. I trust he will not, on my account, let it out of his 
hands. Pardon my troubling you on this point. I was very much 
concerned to hear from William on Monday that you were not free 
from touches of ill-health or at any rate inconvenience. I trust you 
did not get any worse by so kindly coming to the rescue of my 
otherwise solitary Christmas. I enjoyed the evening much, and was 
much pleased with the favour that old poem found with you and 

William. Affectionately yours, D. Gabriel R.” The narrative poem, 
“The White Ship” appeared about a year later from the time of 
writing this letter, in Rossetti's “Ballads and Sonnets,” Ellis & White, 
1881. William Michael Rossetti, commenting on this letter in a 
discussion on family letters relates, “Mr. Madox Brown was now 
staying (though not as yet permanently settled) in Manchester, busily 
occupied with his pictures for the Townhall there. I don't remember 
who was the ‘Bard’ sojourning for a while in his house: perhaps 
some local semi-celebrity. The ‘old poem’ by my brother was, I 
think, the one entitled ‘Soothsay.’ The ‘Michelangelo point’ affected 
the design by this master called ‘The Archers.’” A wonderful and 
insightful letter by the PRB's prime figure as to the importance and 
urgency he espoused in keeping his newly written poetry protected 
from public view. (#3014)          $2,750.00  

ROSSETTI TO WATTS, REGARDING “SISTER HELEN,” WITH 
HOLOGRAPH FRAGMENT FROM THE POEM 

201. [ROSSETTI, DANTE GABRIEL- ALS TO WATTS] Mentioning 
augmentation to one of his most famous poems, “Sister Helen,” 
[together with] a holograph DGR fragment from the poem.  
Fascinating one-page letter on folded sheet, ca. 1880, a short but 
sweet letter to his closest friend in later life and fellow-Pre-
Raphaelite, Theodore Watts-Dunton. “Wednesday, My dear Watts, 
Try & dine with me Saturday or Sunday. Which shall it be? & bring 
some Sonnets. I've given another Coup de grace to Sister Helen! 
Yours affec: DG.” “Sister Helen,” one of Rossetti's most acclaimed 
poems, was written in 1851 and appeared in his “Poems” (1870), 
but Rossetti continued to work on the poem for years, including 
changes, found in holograph, in Rossetti's own copy of a 
“Tauchnitz” reprint, and finally culminating in a finished revision ca. 
1880. He sent some stanzas to Jane Morris, saying, “the tenor of the 
poem now shows that the witch began her spell on the wedding-
morning of her false lover. I cannot think how I never did it 
before...” The final printed version of the expanded poem appeared 
in the “New Edition” of the “Poems” (1881). Therefore, mention of 
these proposed new additions to his friend, Watts, (and dubbing 
them a “Coup de grace!”) one of his closest friends, during dinner, 
is indeed a delightful and interesting historical moment. [Together 
with] a HOLOGRAPH FRAGMENT OF THE ORIGINAL 
POEM (“SISTER HELEN”) on 1 x 7” piece of paper: “A lady's 
here by a dark steed brought/ Sister Helen,/ So darkly clad I saw her 
not.”/ “See her now or never see aught/ Little Brother.” And on the 
verso of this fragment are more Rossetti holograph lines, crossed 
out by him, from his “Sonnet LXII, The Soul's Sphere,” “Some 
prisoned moon in steep cloud-fastness/ Blazed with momentous 
memorable fire.” A very nice grouping of Rossetti ALS mentioning 
“Sister Helen” and holograph poem fragments. (#3026)    $2,750.00  

202. [ROSSETTI, DANTE GABRIEL- ALS] Re: Henry Taylor and 
Mentioning Ruth Hebert (model).  Three pages on thin onion skin 
paper (see description), 1858. Addressee not named, but not 
someone unknown to Rossetti. “July 13, /58. My Dear Sir, Pray 
accept the photograph which I am sending you to-day. I wish it were 
a better impression. The lines you will probably remember, are by 
Henry Taylor. I wanted till after the benefit, that I might report it. It 
was nearly a ‘decifer,’ I am glad to say, and your kind efforts bore 
fruit in more than one direction. Let me thank you from Miss 
Herbert as well as from myself. Will you excuse this wretched scrap 
of paper, which is all I can find- and believe me, Dear Sir, Yours 
sincerely, DG Rossetti.” Henry Taylor was a contemporary  
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dramatist and poet, a man of letters who was admired by the 
Rossetti family. Ruth Herbert, well-known stage actress, was a major 
early model for Rossetti, who first posed for him in a painting in 
1858, the year of this letter. Near fine: a rare survival, given the 
fragile nature of the onion skin paper which Rossetti used, out of 
necessity. (#3039)          $1,850.00  

 

ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE OF COPYRIGHT                                                  
FOR “THE BLESSED DAMOZEL” 

203.  [ROSSETTI, DANTE GABRIEL- CERTIFICATE OF COPYRIGHT, 
THE LIBRARY OF CONGRESS] The Blessed Damozel.  4to sheet with 
manuscript title on back, “Certificate of Copyright of The Blessed 
Damozel, Nov 6/86.” The original document, signed and executed 
in fountain pen. “November 16, 1886. Copyright for The Blessed 
Damozel by Dante Gabriel Rossetti With Drawing by Kenyon 
Cox.” “Dodd Mead and Company, New York,” etc. Signed by A. R. 
Spofford of the Library of Congress. There is also a small note in 
pencil stating “Renewed No 13, 1914.” A most scarce survival. 
Dodd, Mead's book was issued in huge folio format with heavy thick 
vellum covers, ornate gilt designs and superb illustrations by Kenyon 
Cox. (#2994)                $1,250.00  

ORIGINAL PRESCIPTION FOR CYANIDE, FOR DANTE                    
GABRIEL ROSSETTI, FROM HIS DOCTOR 

204. [ROSSETTI, DANTE GABRIEL- FASCINATING ORIGINAL 

PRESCRIPTION, SIGNED FOR CYANIDE].  Offered here is an 
exceedingly scarce original document/note signed by  
doctor/pharmacist, being a prescription order for Dante Gabriel 
Rossetti for “Acidi Hydrocyanici,” which is water soluble hydrogen 
cyanide, an extremely toxic compound, but nonetheless used during 
this period for the treatment of a variety of neurological and other 
serious, chronic illnesses; dated 1872, at the beginning of Gabriel's 
mental breakdown. The prescription is on one sheet 12mo paper, 
“Acidi Hydrocyanici Diluti MXX Inf. Calumbre 3vi. Take two 
tablespoonfulls twice a day:-- John Marshall, H. Maudsley. G. D. 
Rossetti Esq. 7 June, 1872.” Many factors contributed to Rossetti's 
decline in health leading up to 1872, Lizzie's death, addiction to 
chloral and alcohol abuse, and a precipitating factor being Robert 
Buchanan's attack in “The Fleshly School of Poetry (1871).” 
Ensuing public “lynchings” hit the artist hard. The use of 
Hydrocyanici to dull pain was controversial, even at that time. Many 
accounts and warnings were published (all accurate) of instant death 
from even the slightest overdose amount, as one can imagine. It 

shows the level of despair Gabriel was feeling at the time; however, 
he would rebound in less than a year, to some extent. On the back 
of this is holograph note written by Helen Angeli Rossetti, daughter 
William Michael Rossetti): “Prescription drawn up by Marshall & 
Maudsley (the Great Physician for Mental Maladies) at the crisis of 
Gabriel's illness- I make some penciling as to hours- The name of 
Maudsley appears to me to be signed by Marshall.” The 'pencilings' 
are to the left of the text, “about 11 & 4 or 5,” and refer to the times 
at which Gabriel should (or did) take the medicine. Henry 
Maudsley (Maudsley Hospital) was a pioneering physician in Great 
Britain for the treatment neurologic and mental disorders. John 
Marshall was Gabriel's personal physician. Most scarce. (#3018) (see 
photo below)           $2,500.00 

204 

205. ROSSETTI, DANTE GABRIEL- ALS. On Rossetti's engraved 
monogram-headed stationary 16, Cheyne Walk, Chelsea. Letter 
dated 3rd February, 1864, one page. To the major art dealer and 
print publisher ERNEST GAMBART, concerning the sale and 
commissioning of both paintings and drawings. Rossetti looks 
forward to discussing future work. “When next I see you, I want to 
make a proposal as to some work I have in my head...” etc. 
Rossetti's signature and date on verso in his hand. Fold marks, else 
very good. (#1250)          $1,250.00 
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THE ULTIMATE PRE-RAPHAELITE ASSOCIATION, DANTE GABRIEL 
ROSSETTI TO EDWARD BURNE-JONES, “HIS OLD FRIEND” 

206. [ROSSETTI, DANTE GABRIEL- STELLAR PRE-RAPHAELITE 

ASSOCIATION COPY: INSCRIBED BY ROSSETTI TO EDWARD 

BURNE-JONES] Rossetti, Dante Gabriel. Ballads and Sonnets. 
London: Ellis and White, 1881. First edition. The ultimate Pre-
Raphaelite Association, Dante Gabriel Rossetti to Edward Burne-
Jones on a first edition of Rossetti's Ballads and Sonnets. Inscribed 
and signed by Rossetti on the half-title page, “E. Burne-Jones, from 
his old friend, D. G. Rossetti, 1881.” Burne-Jones' Copy, with his 
bookplate affixed to the front pastedown: (#3099)       $15,000.00     

             206 

“YOU ARE ENTIRELY WRONG IN SUPPOSING THAT THE LITTLE 
DRAWING ‘SPRING’ IS NOT QUITE UP TO MY WORK…” 

207. [ROSSETTI, DANTE GABRIEL] ALS TO ERNEST GAMBART. 
3pp. On Rossetti's engraved monogram-headed stationary 16, 
Cheyne Walk, Chelsea. Letter dated 3rd May, 1864, three pages. A 
wonderful letter to Ernest Gambart, well-known art dealer and print 
publisher in which Rossetti sternly engages the patron and fends off 
criticism relating to what must have been a rather negative appraisal 
by (Gambart) of his drawing entitled Spring: “You are entirely wrong 
in supposing that the little drawing Spring is not quite up to my 
work. I do not care a bit that any artist should possess work of mine 
except those who would know, as I do, that this is a piece of work 
they might well be glad to possess. In size only this one is, as I 
professed to you in doing it, not of equal consequence with the rest. 
When I do the other season drawings, I shall place them elsewhere, 
with a repetition of this...” he goes on to inform Gambart that after 
he completes more drawings he shall “place them elsewhere, with a 
repetition of this.” Rossetti then quite emphatically turns down other 
work: “As for drawing from Dante, I shall not be able to do any at 
all of these among those I shall be sending you, as they are things 
which I can only do to my own satisfaction with an amount of study 
demanding a higher price...” A strong, straight-forward and 
transparent letter revealing. Signed on verso and dated again by 
Rossetti. Folded sheet, crease marks, very good. A most desirable 
Rossetti letter. (#1258)               $3,250.00  

ROSSETTI ALS/SIGNED RECEIPT FOR “BLUE BOWER,”                         
ONE OF HIS MOST ACCLAIMED PAINTINGS 

208. ROSSETTI, DANTE GABRIEL- ALS TO PILGERAM AND 

SIGNED RECEIPT FOR “BLUE BOWER.” 2+pp. On Rossetti's 
engraved monogram-headed stationary, 16, Cheyne Walk, Chelsea. 
Letter dated 28 May, 1865. 2pp. To his colleague J.F. Pilgeram [sic 
for F. J.] delineating the ‘receipt’ (on the opening face of the folded 
sheet) signed by Rossetti for 100 pounds on account of 210 pounds 
paid so far by Ernest Gambart (art dealer and oft patron for Rossetti 
works of art) for the famed “Blue Bower.” Receipt: “London 28 
May, 1865, Received of E. Gambert esq. the sum of one hundred 
pounds on account of a picture “The Blue Bower. D G Rossetti 
£100-0-0.” Rossetti painted “The Blue Bower” for Gambart (known 
as the “Prince of Dealers”), a captivating portrayal of Fanny 
Cornforth, and celebrated as one of Rossetti's greatest works of art. 
Of the painting, William Michael Rossetti comments, “A half-figure 
of a woman playing a musical instrument... one of my brother's most 
vigorous and brilliant pieces of painting, with much sumptuous 
accessory.” The painting was recently the centerpiece of the 
exhibition held at the Barber Institute for Fine Arts at the University 
of Birmingham. The painting has a long line of illustrious 
provenance, and now resides at the Barber Institute. A most 
noteworthy piece of documented history. 2 pages, folded with 
original mailing stamp over which Rossetti's signature is executed. 
Signed three times by Rossetti, the closing, the document and in a 
notation with date, on verso. Folded sheet, very good. (#1249)  
                         $2,250.00 
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209. ROSSETTI, DANTE GABRIEL [ALS- TO ERNEST GAMBART] 
On Rossetti's engraved monogram-headed stationary 16, Cheyne 
Walk, Chelsea. Letter dated 1st March, 1864, three pages. To 
Ernest Gambart, well-known art dealer and print publisher, in which 
Rossetti discusses a number of interesting matters. He begins by 
providing details of a transaction concerning a commissioned 
drawing and states he will “call at Pall Mall ... for the photographs 
you mentioned and the book on China.” Rossetti goes on to remind 
Gambart to remember “your kind promise to send W. Moore to 
see the drawings by W. Marshall which are here.” He further 
expands on a favorable review received stating, “as one must not be 
afraid to blow one's own trumpet in this world, I send you the 
enclosed in case you have not seen it, as I did not til lately...” He 
closes by giving a special request, “Though a year old [the review], I 
do not think it has appeared in any London papers. It struck me 
you might possibly find it of use in making my drawings please 
people, etc.” An excellent letter, 3pp on one folded sheet with 
crease marks. Very good. (#1257)                       $1,750.00  

 

8 SEPARATE SKETCHES OF HEADS BY WILLIAM MICHAEL ROSSETTI, 
INCLUDING BROTHER GABRIEL, MOTHER, ETC. 

210. [ROSSETTI, WILLIAM MICHAEL- ORIGINAL SKETCHES OF 

HEADS OF FAMILY, ETC.] 8 separate sketches of Gabriel, “Mother” 
(or Margaret), North, Hunt and Hannay, drawn in pencil on two 
sheets of 12mo-size paper (one with family blindstamp seal) 
containing eight heads on both sides of each sheet and annotated by 
Helen Angeli Rossetti (daughter of William Michael Rossetti and 
later, after WMR passed away, the “secretary” to the estate). One of 
the sheets is on mourning stationary (bearing the family blandstamp 
seal) with four excellent heads, one of Dante Gabriel Rossetti and 
the other three possibly of North. This sheet is annotated at top by 
Helen Rossetti, “By WMR- The upper one here must be Gabriel- 
Perhaps x is North.” The second sheet has two sketches of elderly 
women and annotated at top by HAR, “Both these seem to be by 
WMR- Mother (but rather like Margaret).” Sketches by William 
Michael Rossetti of family members and PRB friends are 
exceedingly scarce. (#2989)         $2,250.00  

211. ROSSETTI, WILLIAM MICHAEL- ALS. To Walter Jerrold, 
Author.  1+ page, 1901, on Thackeray Hotel stationary. Rossetti 
responds to Jerrold's inquiries regarding the possibility of Shelley 
living in a house in Bishopsgate, probably in anticipation of a book 
Jerrold was working on about Surrey and its environs. “16 April, 
1901. Dear Mr. Jerrold, I am not a good authority on matters of 
typography etc. So far as I remember, the writers about Shelley do 

not identify, or try to identify, the particular house in which he lived 
at Bishopsgate; nor am I aware that any local tradition exists 
concurring it. Possibly Forman's Edition (of prose as well as poetry) 
might enter upon the question. There were also, several years ago, 
some articles (or article) by Mr. Hale White on some matters of 
Shellian Topography: relating (and fancy) rather to Marlow than 
Bishopsgate..” etc. A center rip extends about halfway down the 
page, some wrinkling. (#3027)            $175.00  

                 

212. [ROWLANDSON, THOMAS] Combe, William. English Dance of 
Death. London: J. Diggens at R. Ackermann's Repository of Arts, 
1815-1816. First edition. 4to. Two volumes. Original scarce gray 
paper-covered boards, original tinted green paper labels on spine 
with printed title, price, etc. Extremely scarce first edition, in original 
boards. Hand-colored aquatint frontispiece and hand-colored 
aquatint title and 72 hand-colored aquatint plates after Rowlandson. 
(Some light offsetting, a few leaves with marginal tears touching 
imprint, plate 12 imprint dated July 1, not June 1 as called for in 
Abbey.) An uncut copy, skillfully rebacked preserving original spine, 
some light wear. Housed in near contemporary red cloth folders 
and red morocco pull-off case with raised bands, gilt. Tooley calls 
this work, “one of the essential pivots of any colour plate library.” 
Ray considers it 'the perfect complement: to Rowlandson's 
“Microcosm of London” since “here the artist is concerned for the 
most part not with crowds, but with scenes of violent action or 
intense emotion drawn from private life...” Abbey Life 263; Ray 35; 
Tooley 411. (#2969)                             $3,750.00 

213. [ROYCROFT PRESS- BOUND BY PFISTER OF NEW YORK) 
Kipling, Rudyard. The Dipsy Chanty. East Aurora: Roycroft Press, 
1899. First edition. Beautifully bound by Pfister, an accomplished 
turn-on-the-century bookbinder located in New York City ca. 1890-
1910, in full dark blue crushed morocco with attractive gilt blossoms 
at each of the four corners with stippling and ruling on both covers, 
spine similar motifs, gilt dentelles with gilt pallet of binder on front 
dentelle: “Bound by Pfister.” Marbled endpapers. Hand-illumined, 
Limited to 950 Copies, this one #916, hand lettered and signed by 
Elbert Hubbard. Near fine. (#2975)         $1,250.00  
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214. [ROYCROFT PRESS- SIGNED, HAND-ILLUMINED] Browning, 
Robert. The Last Ride. East Aurora: The Roycrofters, 1900. First 
edition thus. Original flexible publisher's vellum with original cloth 
ties (four) interlocked through the vellum covers, cloth page marker, 
gilt lettering on cover. #582 of 940 hand numbered and signed by 
Elbert Hubbard, hand-illumined throughout in colors by Elgie 
Fattey and signed by her. Covers bowed as commonly seen with 
flexible vellum boards. (#3050)            $450.00  

215. [ROYCROFT PRESS- SMALL ARCHIVE OF EPHEMERA, 
PAMPHLETS, CATALOGS, AND LETTERS. .Two autograph letters by 
Elbert Hubbard: May 6, 1909 on Roycrofters printed stationary, 
typed in blue ink and signed, “Elbert Hubbard, We need you 
Brother White!” Another on similar letterhead dated May 4th, 
1910, ALS to Mr. Miner. “We have withdrawn that Thirty-Third 
Degree offer, but I see we still have a few fine books on a high shelf. 
Enclosed find list. St. Peter will open the gate if you tap gently. The 
Annual Philistine Convention will occur the first week in July- hope 
you can be with us. Sincerely Yours, Elbert Hubbard.” Two 
announcements on Roycrofters yellow stationary. “The Motto 
Book,” color wrappers; “The Roycroft Catalog,” color wrappers, 
1909; “The Roycroft Leather Book,” color wrappers, 1909; 
“Roycrofter Catalog of Books & Things, color wrappers, ca. 1910; 
“The Roycrofter,” 1928, color wrappers. Five pieces of ephemera: 
Elbert Hubbard printed envelope (2); placard “A little more 
patience,”; placard “The Hosts of Philistia; order form “Where 
Hospitality Sits with Gladness.” Nearly all very good or better, a few 
slight wear. A nice grouping. (#3096)           $375.00  

 

216. [ROYCROFT PRESS] Dickens, Charles. A Christmas Carol in 
Prose Being a Ghost Story of Yule-Tide. East Aurora: The Roycroft 
Shop, 1902. First edition thus. Superb three-quarter burgundy 
crushed morocco with attractive spine design by Louis Kinder 
(signed, “Roycroft” inner front dentelle). One of 100 Copies on 
Japan Vellum. Title-page and tailpieces by Samuel Warner. Fine. 
(#2856)                          $1,750.00  

EXQUISITE ART NOUVEAU PLATES BY LEON RUDNICKI 

217. [RUDNICKI, LEON- FRENCH ART NOUVEAU] Rudnicki, Leon. 
L'Annee Chretienne, 1899. Paris: Charles Delagrave, 1899. First 
edition. 4to. Original color pictorial paper covered boards with 
exquisite Art Nouveau illustration (lithographic) in colors including 
gilt and bronzing, illustration wraps around to fill back cover. 
Contains twelve exquisite full-page individual color plates by LEON 

RUDNICKI, housed in a gold textured paper frame open at bottom 
edge, to give the impression of a gold frame. Plates by Rudnicki are 
highly decorative and Art Nouveau inspired, each covering most of 
the page, each with different floral borders and each with a small, 
narrow portion used for the month of the year. Printed by 
Ducourtioux & Huillard. Spine with chipping; an amazing survival, 
extremely scarce with no other copies found on the net. Leon 
Rudnicki (1873-1958), French painter, illustrator and decorator 
active in the 1890's through 1925, and is best known for his splendid 
At Nouveau cover for “L'Effort.” (#2983) (see photo below)   $1,850  

217 

 



! 51!

218. [RUSKIN, JOHN, OR NOEL HUMPHREYS- AUTOGRAPH LETTER 

SIGNED TO UNKNOWN RECIPIENT].  A difficult letter to decipher 
regarding origins, but most likely written to John Ruskin or Noel 
Humphreys, by an editor of a journal, based on the content, 
especially in that the opening words query the recipient's intent to 
possibly write or speak lines by way of eulogy for J. W. Turner, the 
famed English painter who had just passed away. Ruskin was one of 
Turner's greatest proponents, drawing widespread attention to 
Turner in Ruskin's “Modern Painters” (1843). As well, the writer 
mentions “Ten Centuries” in the letter, referring to Noel 
Humphreys' book, “Ten Centuries of Art,” published in 1852. 
“Wednesday. My dear Sir, I suppose you will have some last words 
on Turner? Did you not suggest that the Pre-Raphaelite section of 
the “Ten Centuries” might be shortened? I think it might, with 
advantage. If you call, on your way home, today instead of 
tomorrow, I shall be happy to see you, Very Truly Yours, “A. J. 
Airstead” [sic, ? undetermined]. Thin gray paper mounted onto 
beige paper. (#3030)             $175.00  

ANTI-RUSKINISM: SUPERB ALS FROM HERBERT GONSAL TO  
NEWSPAPER: “…WHO IF NOT AN ABSOLUTE QUACK, IS MOST 

ASSUREDLY A FANTASTIC VISIONARY & AND A FANATIC” 

219. [RUSKIN, JOHN- ANTI-RUSKINISM] Gonsal, Herbert 
Emmanuel. Lengthy Autograph Letter Signed by “An Architect” to 
Newspaper Editor or Similar, Scathing Anti-Ruskin.  Three pages, 
to “Sir” and signed, “Humble Servant, An Architect,” we 
determined to be Herbert Emmanuel Gonsal, an anti-Ruskin 
activist, who had authored a vehement objection to Ruskin in 1851 
entitled, “Something on Ruskinism; with a 'Vestibule' in Rhyme,” by 
an Architect” (London, Robert Hastings, 1851). This fascinating 
letter (undated, but contemporary with Ruskin) is to “a paper,” in 
response to Gonsal reading an article on “Ruskin last week” and 
agreeing wholeheartedly with its views promulgated against Ruskin. 
The letter is noteworthy in its scathing tone, written by a published, 
albeit minor author, a champion against the writings and teachings 
of John Ruskin. He decries, “his knowledge of architecture as 
shallow as his taste in it is eccentric & one-sided... his dogmatism... 
no better than so much yelping puppy-ism.” Regarding the writer of 
the article in the paper, Gonsal characterizes as “both an able and 
well-qualified one... entitled to a hearty thanks of the whole 
architectural profession... for so convincingly espousing the 
absurdities and conditions of one who if not an absolute quack, is 
most assuredly a fantastic visionary & and a fanatic...” Much, much 
more along this line, including some real eccentric descriptions, 
such as “vulgarly called 'gift of gab,’” and “rigmarole and moonshine, 
ambitious nonsense and idiotic fine writing.” As well, this colorful 
language: “quackery, farrago of heterogeneous matters that [have] 
nothing in common,” etc. Gonsal closes, “I shall take every 
opportunity to call attention to the articles in your paper; and in the 
meanwhile beg the writer of them to accept what he may not 
perhaps have seen-- the accompanying little brochure on 
Ruskinism” [viz undoubtedly the treatise on “Ruskinism” mentioned 
above]. It is unclear the exact dating of this letter, but probably mid 
to late 1850's. A wonderful contemporary snapshot of anti-Ruskin 
sentiment by a published author. (#3022)           $750.00  

 

 

 

INSCRIBED BY RUSKIN, “WITH THE AUTHOR’S LOVE,”                       
FIVE SCARCE WORKS BOUND TOGETHER 

220. [RUSKIN, JOHN- FIVE SCARCE WORKS IN ONE VOLUME- 
INSCRIBED BY RUSKIN, 1875] Notes by Mr. Ruskin, etc. Notes by 
Mr. Ruskin on Samuel Prout and William Hunt, 1879-1880, pp108; 
bound with: Notes By Mr Ruskin, Part I. On His Drawings By The 
Late J M W Turner, R A, Part II. On His Own Handiwork Illu-
strative Of Turner. 1878, pp146, (v) advert; bound with: Notes On 
Some Of The Principal Pictures Exhibited In The Rooms Of The 
Royal Academy: 1875, inscribed by Ruskin: “Henry Acland, with 
the authors love, 4 June, 1875”; pp59,(i); bound with: Notes on the 
Principal Pictures Exhibited in the Rooms of the Royal Academy 
No.V 1859, pp56; bound with: Notes by Ruskin on his Drawings by 
the late J M W Turner, exhibited at the Fine art Society's Galleries. 
Also an appendix containing a list of the engraved works, 1878; 
pp101. Half leather with marbled boards and endpapers, AEG. 
Spine scuffed and faded, very good. (#3049)        $1,250.00  

“TO ANGIE ACLAND, WITH JOHN RUSKIN'S LOVE, 27TH MAY, 1871” 

221. [RUSKIN, JOHN- PRESENTATION COPY] Sesame and Lilies 
[Together with} The Eagle's Nest.  Offered here are a matched set 
of two volumes by John Ruskin, bound similarly in full calf by 
Mansell. Sesame and Lilies, London, 1871, Smith and Elder, being 
inscribed to the owner (of both books, with her bookplate in each): 
“To Angie Acland, with John Ruskin's love, 27th May, 1871.” Some 
wear and rubbing, very good. (#3048)                         $950.00  

222. [RUSKIN, JOHN- SIGNED CHECK] To George Parsons, 
Ruskin's Personal Doctor.  A fully inscribed check by John Ruskin 
(6th February, 1886) to his personal doctor of many years, George 
Parsons, in the amount of “Seventy-Five Guineas,” a very large sum 
indeed. Ruskin suffered from many maladies, including mental 
illness in the late 1870's for which Parsons was unsuccessful in 
treating, but he became more involved in his later years. Drawn on 
Prescott Cave Buxton Loder account, and inscribed by Parsons on 
verso. With an envelope inscribed in contemporary hand, “Contains 
a cheque signed by John Ruskin dated 1886--” (#3084)         $325.00  

 

223. SANDYS, FREDERIC- ALS.  TO W. M. Rossetti, mentioning 
Gabriel. Three pages [17 July, 1874]. Superb letter, written by 
FREDERICK SANDYS, famed Pre-Raphaelite painter, illustrator and 
draughtsman, who was closely allied with the PRB, to William 
Michael Rossetti. “1 Spenser Street, Victoria Street- Friday. My dear 
Rossetti, I had a note from Gabriel saying he was coming to town for 
a day or two and would call if possible. I write to you not knowing 
quite where a note would find him- to say he must come- I have a 
portrait of a fearful old woman I want him to see and tell me about- 
I want you to see it also- will you come any day before Wednesday... 
There is an awful lot of work in the picture in fact it consist entirely 
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of caps- cap strings and white stomacher- Do come- and pray 
communicate my most earnest desire to Gabriel. Yours faithfully, 
Fredrk. Sandys. My place is a new red brick House- by Large and 
Small coachbuildings.” (#2997)            $750.00 

  

REGARDING A HAUNTED HOUSE: I REMEMBER BEING MYSELF VERY 
CURIOUS TO GET SOME NEARER EXPERIENCE OF THE MATTER…” 

224.  SCOTT, WILLIAM BELL—ALS.  To Author and Collector John 
H. Ingram, Regarding a Haunted House. Two pages on folded 
sheet. 11 April, 1884. A fascinating letter by Scott answering 
Ingram's inquiry regarding the story of a Haunted House at 
Wellington, near Newcastle-on-Tyne. Scott relates, “You will find a 
very full account of it in Howitt's Journal, with a little woodcut of the 
mill which I sketched on the spot and sent to William Howitt, but I 
must say I never saw or heard anything personally. I met Drury the 
Surgeon, or apothecary, some time after my arrival in Newcastle, 
and felt no doubt regarding the sincerity of his belief in what he had 
seen...” He goes on to say he has seen Mary Howitt (Watts) and she 
relates how the ‘appearances’ went on from time to time long after 
the story came out. “I remember being myself very curious to get 
some nearer experience of the matter...” The so-called “haunting” 
was something of a popular myth of the time with many accounts 
and revealings, accounts of strange noises like a donkey galloping 
around the house, as well as the house shaking, opening of doors 
and ghosts walking up and down the stairs. In the original cancelled 
envelope addressed to Ingram by Scott, and dated Apr. 12/84. 
(#2998)                            $525.00  

225. SCOTT, WILLIAM BELL. ALS- To Mrs. William Holman 
Hunt. One page, “33 Elgin Road, Thursday morning.” “My dear 
Mrs. Hunt. Thanks for your note with its enclosure which I now 
return. We have booked you and Mr. Hunt for Monday at 1/4 past 
6 [remember?]. Gratefully yours, William Bell Scott.” [Together 
with] Scott's own calling card with a holograph notation at bottom, 
“Bellevue House now 92 Cheyne Walk, Chelsea.” Small nick out of 
bottom of letter, else very good. (#3031)           $175.00  

226. SCOTT, WILLIAM BELL- ALS- To Lucy Madox Brown. 1+ 
page letter, n.d. [ca. 1870], from Scott to Lucy Madox Brown 
(future wife of William Michael Rossetti] and daughter of the famed 
Pre-Raphaelite painter, Ford Madox Brown. “33 Elgin Road, 
Saturday morning. My dear Miss Brown, Mr. Leathart [James 
Leathart, collector and PRB patron] and I were also much 
disappointed the other day- but he is now in Newcastle, and to your 
kind invitation on the part of your papa [i.e. Ford Madox Brown], is 
of no sure, unfortunately. He was in town altogether on business- 
and that day we called he just got time to go to the Writer Ex. & call 
on you, leaving by the 5'cl. train. My Dear Lucy, Most Truly Yours, 
William B. Scott.” (#3033)                         $250.00  

227.SCOTT, WILLIAM BELL. HOLOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT 
POEM, 16 LINES.  One page. A holograph poem written in 
William Bell Scott's hand, “An Interpretation of the Picture by W. 
B. Scott entitled “Whither go They?” Four stanzas, 16 lines. First 
stanza: “There is a solemn avenue of pines, Up the steep hill of 
man's terrestrial days, When sunlight never comes, nor moonlight 
shines, To cheer the wanderer's melancholy ways.” The painting 
(watercolor on paper) for which this describes was in the collection 

of William Fredeman and recently sold at Heritage Auctions. 
Folded, with fold marks. (#3032)            $250.00  

 

ORIGINAL LETTER ANNOUNCING SCOTT’S HONORARY             
ADOPTION TO ROYAL SCOTTISH ACADEMY 

228. SCOTT, WILLIAM BELL- ROYAL SCOTTISH ACADEMY- 
AUTOGRAPH LETTER/ DOCUMENT] Adopting Scott to Honorary 
Member Status, Highest Honour.  One page on folded octavo sheet 
(i.e. 17” x 11”), written by the Secretary, George Jay, on Royal 
Scottish Academy stationary with 'unicorn' seal, Edinburgh. “31st 
December, 1887. Dear Sir, It is my pleasant duty to intimate to you 
that at a General Meeting of the Royal Scottish Academy, held 
yesterday, you were elected to the degree of Honorary Member of 
the Academy. This, the highest honour they have it in their power to 
bestow. They hope you will accept as a recognition of your eminent 
ability as a Painter and one whose career in the branches of Art to 
which your talent has been directed they have viewed with no little 
interest and pleasure. I am, Dear Sir, yours very Faithfully, George 
Jay, Secretary. William Bell Scott, Esq.” An important historical 
note, considering Scott's somewhat checkered early experiences with 
exhibiting his work, especially with the Royal Academy (London), 
who had initially showed his paintings, but in 1842, stopped 
altogether, and then finally resuming in the 1860's along with most 
other prominent institutions from thenceforth. Written in William 
Bell Scott's hand on the verso: “Letter of Secretary Scottish 
Academy on my appointment as Hon. R.S.A. [underline] 31. Jan?. 
1887.” A very nice record of a major achievement, made more 
desirable inscribed by Scott, hence his own keepsake. (#3038)  
                      $550.00  
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229. [SECESSION, VIENNA- KLIMT] Gustave Klimt. Gedachtnis 
Ausstellung. Wien: Adolf Holzhausens, 1928. Beige wrappers with 
Klimt’s Secessionist device printed in brown on cover. Scarce 
exhibition catalog with Introduction by Carl Moll, followed by 11 
full-page photographic reproductions on coated paper of Klimt 
paintings (labeled “Bilder) followed by 24 pages of reproductions of 
Klimt drawing (labeled “Zeichnungen). Some light tanning on 
covers, else near fine. ‘Klimt 1928’ written on spine. (#2985)     $225 

230. SHANNON, CHARLES. ALS. The Vale, Chelsea, [1890-97]. 
Two pages. Written by CHARLES SHANNON, artist, engraver, and 
co-founder of the Vale Press with Charles Ricketts, to Lawrence 
Grant White of the Royal Society of Painters-Etchers, a chatty letter 
mentioning, “Jackson” (Frances Ernest Jackson, a master in the 
revival of artistic lithography). “Dear White, We were awfully 
disappointed to receive your post card. I called at the Painter 
Etchers at about 4:30 but found you out...” Mentions he does quite 
understand a certain item he [White] included into the galley. Re 
Jackson, “I think Jackson is coming- He called in this morning at 
12:30 and found us at breakfast. He promised to look in on Sunday, 
but there is no depending on him.” He goes on to query White 
about the new Penny Weekly and closes with comments on White's 
recent house fire: “I hope you are not seriously indisposed. Jackson 
gave us a graphic description of the burning of your country house 
and the plucky way in which your boy swamped your first editions- 
Do not fail us, Yours Very Truly, Chas. H. Shannon.” Near fine. 
Shannon letters are quite scarce. (#2885)        $1,500.00  

231. [SHIELDS, FREDERIC- AUTOGRAPH LETTER] To Editor of 
“Life” . One page on folded sheet by Frederic Shields, Pre-
Raphaelite painter. “Siena House, Lodge Place, N.W. April, ReN33 
R.W.C.S. Dear Sir, If the Secretary of our Society will lend to you 
the blocks, you have my full permission to use it as you please-- 
Thank you for the copy of ‘Life’ read- It is well got up- & full of 
interesting matter. Yours truly, Frederic Shields. The Editor of Life” 
(#3035)               $175.00  

SPRAWLING FOUR-PAGE LETTER BY JAMES SMETHAN                     
(PRE-RAPHAELITE PAINTER AND CLOSE FRIEND OF GABRIEL),             

TO DANTE GABRIEL ROSSETTI 

232. SMETHAM, JAMES- AUTOGRAPH LETTER] to Dante Gabriel 
Rossetti.  Voluminous four-page letter by JAMES SMETHAM, Pre-
Raphaelite painter, close member of the Pre-Raphaelite circle and 
personal friend of Gabriel, who arduously tried to promote his 
paintings throughout their association lasting many decades. 
Smetham, also an essayist and art critic, suffered terribly from 
mental illness and sustained a final breakdown in 1877, living the 
rest of his life in seclusion. An early letter, dated Dec. 20, 1864, over 
600 words, in which Smetham discusses painting practices and 
techniques, and thanks Rossetti for sending information on dealers, 
“perhaps the best effect has been to impress on me... the power of 
the ‘Portfolio.’” He adds that Rossetti's letter “led me to revise the 
idea.. of the use of water color as a medium of small designs...” etc.,  
and “...I find that a watercolor design takes me twice or three times 
as long as one of these studies in oil.” And interestingly, regarding 
the intrusion of photography on portrait painting: “I am almost free 
from anxiety as to market- a thing that since Photography walked off 
with portraiture I have often had to contend against.” He is excited 
to see Rossetti in the studio and would like him to see some new 
studies and 'variety' in method. He discusses etching, the 
“misadventure of the binder... the stupid binder, etc...” Further, 
“The prospect of the Photography from your designs gives me 
much delight- there is nothing in Art I should value more..” etc. The 
two pages, once joined at the fold, have neatly severed. Together 
with a William Michael Rossetti holograph eight-line explanation 
and short bio of James Smethan on a separate sheet (small corner 
torn away and lost), as was WMR's habit, in annotating various 
autograph letters with separate notes. A truly great assemblage of 
historical and artistic PRB content. (#3028)        $1,750.00  

             

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   



! 54!

 

233. [SMITH, JESSIE WILLCOX - MAGNUM OPUS] Humphrey, 
Mabel. The Book of the Child. New York: Frederick A. Stokes 
Company, 1902. First edition. Large squarish folio. Original color 
tinted paper covered boards, beige cloth spine. Cover insert on front 
and back by Smith, seven full-page color plates, three by Jessie 
Willcox Smith and four by Elizabeth Shippen Green. Six headpiece 
drawings in orange and black by Smith, six by Green. First and only 
edition (except for an English edition of lesser quality printed after 
this release) of what is universally considered Smith's greatest book, 
both in size and color and composition, produced in collaboration 
with Elizabeth Shippen Green at the starting point of both artist's 
graphic art prowess. The book is noteworthy on many accounts. It 
was the largest color plate book for children issued in the United 
States (with a few minor exceptions), it was printed by the acclaimed 
and accomplished color process leader, Charles W. Beck, Jr., who 
would subsequently join with Smith on a number of other books. 
Finally, the book stands out as a highpoint in compositional genius, 
artfully combining the complementary skills of two leading 
illustrators of the period in large format book for children. (#1262) 
                                      $2,750.00  

234. [SMITH, JESSIE WILLCOX RARITY]. Bryn Mawr College 
Calendar for 1902. Bryn Mawr: Bryn Mawr College Students' 
Association, 1901. First edition. Oblong quarto. Exceedingly scarce 
original printed Bryn Mawr College Calendar comprising 
THIRTEEN FULL-PAGE THREE-COLOR ILLUSTRATIONS BY 

JESSIE WILLCOX SMITH, ELIZABETH SHIPPEN GREEN AND 

ELLEN WETHERALD AHRENS. Measuring 14 x 7.5 inches, this 
calendar was printed by the Beck Engraving Company who go on 
later to print many of Smith's books, including all by David McKay. 
Original printed wrappers with cover illustration by Elizabeth 
Shippen Green, calendars calligraphed by the three artists with 
decorative initials, six full-page colored illustrations by Jessie 
Willcox Smith, six full-page colored illustrations by Elizabeth 
Shippen Green and one full-page colored illustration by Ellen 

Wetherald Ahrens. These illustrations were commissioned 
especially for this illustrious calendar by the Bryn Mawr College 
Students' Association and are the first and only appearances of these 
images anywhere in print. The concept was pre-date by one earlier 
number which had only 5 full-page color illustrations by Smith 
(others in border designs). Without a doubt the scarcest and most 
graphically stunning of any of Smith's ephemeral items, of which 
there are hundreds if not thousands of examples through her 
prolific career. Some very minor chipping to paper, original ties still 
present, an amazing survival. (#1196)        $2,250.00  

234 
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ORIGINAL LINE DRAWINGS FOR THE WATER-BABIES 

235. [SMITH, JESSIE WILLCOX, ORIGINAL WATER-COLOR LINE 

DRAWINGS FOR WATER-BABIES] Mixed-Media Line Drawings for 
The Water-Babies. Original Jessie Willcox Smith Watercolor 
Illustrations for “The Water Babies,” comprising one large sheet of 
six different mixed-media images (pen and ink and watercolor). 
Executed 1915-1916 and appearing in her famous Kingsley classic, 
“The Water-Babies” Dodd, Mead & Co., 1916. On the verso is a 
holograph note in Smith’s hand, stating: “Title- Illustrations for 
Water Babies/ Artist- Jessie Willcox Smith.” 28” x 22” Line 
drawings for any of Smith’s books are quite scarce, but these, for 
one of her most celebrated books, are indeed vanishingly scarce . 
All of the oil paintings for The Water Babies are in the Library of 
Congress, the only group of paintings for any of her major books 
ever to be archived together in a public institution. (#438) $4,500.00
   

236. [SMITH, JESSIE WILLCOX] A Child's Stamp Book of Old 
Verses. New York: Duffield & Co., 1915. First edition. Original 
publisher's decorated paper covered boards with cover insert stamp 
by Smith, cloth spine. 12 full-color stamps which have been pasted 
into their proper bordered positions. The scarce book was originally 
issued with the stamps unglued and in a plastic pouch at front. Some 
dusting, slight wear to corners, very good. Quite scarce. (#3057) 
$375.00  

EXTREMELY SCARCE  J.W. SMITH LETTER, FOUR PAGES 

237. [SMITH, JESSIE WILLCOX] AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED. 
Four pages. “Cogslea,” Mar. 26th. n.d. (ca. 1915). Interesting letter 
to a Mrs. Ingersoll, possibly Frances E. Ingersoll, a fellow illustrator 
who had some illustrations in a St. Nicholas issue in 1913. Smith 
writes, “My Dear Miss Ingersoll, I received the enclosed yesterday 
from ‘The Century.’ Am so sorry-- Don't you want more to try 
Scribners- Would it not seem worth while to you to have them 
publish the story- then write out any illustrations as possibly only 
one- The truth of the matter is that my pictures cost a good deal and 
they are a little choosy about using them- Suppose you tell Ann 
Chapin to let you know direct & then return the M.S. to ???? if they 
do not keep it- as it is unnecessary to have it sent dir [sic] to me- 
Wishing you all success the next time. I am Cordially Yours, Jessie 

Willcox Smith.” A wonderful four-page letter on one octavo folded 
sheet. Letters by Jessie Willcox Smith are extremely rare, and this 
one shows her interest and kindness in responding to a solicitation 
for illustrations, and at the same time gives good indication how 
sought after and restrictive her publisher's were with respect to 
engaging work. Near fine. (#1268)         $2,500.00  

 

238. STAMMBUCH [“book of friends” or “album book”]. 
[STAMMBUCH: MEERANE AND SAXON AREA NEAR LEIPZIG, by 
Emilie Delling. A superb Stammbuch elegantly presented in 
elaborate folding dark green half leather case with contemporary if 
not original spine and parts, giving owner (Delling) and titled, 
“Reminiscenz.” Contemporary marbled slipcase. Approximately 
80pp. individual leaves with entries, about 15 illustrations with six 
superb watercolors and watercolor vignettes, 3 embroidered 
pictures, 4 applied curly hair examples, pencil drawing, etc. (10 x 
16.5 cm). Entries 1831-1838. Numerous sayings and artistic 
expressions of friends from the town of Meerane in the northwest of 
the district of Zwickau in Saxony, including autographs, very pretty 
young ladies with a watercolor drawing of a round table under a 
large willow, one figure playing a mandolin while a young man hides 
behind a bush watching. A well preserved and cunning example 
ofcontemporary memory and art. (#1252) $1,750.00  

238 

239. STAMMBUCH [“book of friends” or “album book”]. 
[STAMMBUCH] Salzwedel, April 18, 1807. Salzwedel, 1809. An 
extremely early Stammbuch with beautiful and accomplished 
original artwork with entries between 1807 and 1817, with most 
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1809-1813. Original oblong calf with gilt tooling on covers and 
spine, with the date 1807 and initials C.E.S. Original patterned 
endpapers. 131 numbered pages with 100 entries and 20 
illustrations including 12 superb watercolors and gouaches, a 
pinprick image, an intricate lock of braided blond hair, two 
embroidered designs: one whole-page on silk attached and the other 
woven into the page with designs appearing on both leaves, copious 
fine calligraphy, poems, salutations and the like. Extremely well 
preserved, this Stammbuch predates by nearly two decades any in 
the famed MKI (Max Kade Institute for German-American Studies) 
which contains many fine examples of Stammbucher. Particularly 
richly illustrated with nice provenance from Salzwedel as well as 
Mount Pearl, Selchow, Wittenberg and many of Berlin. Among the 
remarkably beautiful watercolors and gouache paintings. A power-
packed album with most of its original leaves present, a few finger 
stains and wear, overall very good condition. (#1251)         $2,750.00  

 

240. [STEELE, ROBERT- TYPED LETTER PROOF] to William 
Holman Hunt. . One page legal size typed letter draft (in purple ink) 
from Robert Steele, prominent British scholar and disciple of 
William Morris, to William Holman Hunt, about a year before the 
publishing of Hunt's book, “Pre-Raphaelitism and the Pre-
Raphaelite Brotherhood” (London, 1905) and commenting on the 
manuscript of same, offering key points and advice. With 
corrections made in red ink, presumably by Steele. “85 Devonport 
Road, Shepherds Bush. W. Sept. 3rd, 1904. Dear Sir, I have read 
through your Manuscript very carefully, have corrected the 
punctuation and spelling, and prepared it for the press, so that, 
subject to the corrections I have to discuss with you, it is ready for 
sending to the printers. I have carefully considered the points you 
suggest as to the personal matters involved. I find nothing in the 
book which is not called for by the subject matter of it, and though 
Mr. F. G. Stephens may suffer a little from its publication, that is 
inevitable if any statement on the [matter] (crossed-out) history of 
Pre-Raphaelitism is to be made from your point of view..” He goes 
on to offer advice concerning length, divisions, headings, etc.” An 
interesting letter considering Holman Hunt's late falling away from 
some of the members of the PRB, especially Stephens, and 
specifically over Hunt's painting, “The Triumph of the Innocents,” 
(1884). The dispute began after Stephens lost the painting (which 
Hunt had asked to box and transport), and worsened as Stephens 
attempted to provide a token repayment. Stephens responded by 
giving a very poor review of the painting and Hunt put the nail in the 
coffin with a scathing attack on Stephens in the second printing of 
“Pre-Raphaelitism (1914) mentioned in this letter. (#3009) $375.00  

241. [STEPHENS, GEORGE FREDERICK- AUTOGRAPH LETTER 

SIGNED REGARDING FIGHT WITH HOLMAN HUNT. . Two pages on 
folded stationary, blindstamped at top, “10, Hammersmith Terrace, 
W,” but then the “10” being striked-out and “9” written above by 
Stephens. “9 Hammersmith Terrace. London W. 5.10.06,” written 
at top, to Whitworth Wallis (1855-1927), the first director of the 
Birmingham Museum who received knighthood in 1912. An 
interesting letter relating to the strong rift that occurred between he 
and William Holman Hunt, both being original members of the 
PRB. “...As to Homan Hunt's malice and vindictiveness I knew too 
much to hope for an apology. And I abstained from retaliating as to 
other less personal matters in his book. I am not his only victim, his 
cruel falsehoods about Woolner are outrageous. I knew for many 
years that he was attacking me in conversation but when this book 
came it could no longer be tolerated...” He goes on to mention 
several individuals which Hunt “coached” and says he is sending 
copies of his protest, with pleasure. “As Richmond writes, the 
prefatory note to the catalogue of W.H.H's pictures on view in 
Leicester Square, I shall, no doubt, escape abuse in that.... With, or 
without, Mr. Holiday, I shall always b glad to see you here or 
elsewhere at any time, Yours Faithfully, F. G. Stephens.” (#3000) 
$950.00  

242. [STIRLING-MAXWELL, SIR WILLIAM- AUTOGRAPH LETTER] 
To William Bell Scott. . 2+ pages on folded sheet, letter to William 
Bell Scott from Sir William Sterling-Maxwell, baron, and 
contemporary author, whose book mentioned in the letter is 
dedicated to William Bell Scott. “13 May, 1872. Sir, I have to ask 
you for the Proofs of “Murillo & the Spanish School of Painting”- 
Preface & Contents & only to say that I shall consider it a high 
honor to have my name commemorated in any work of yours...” He 
relates that he has penciled in remarks in the enclosed proofs and 
adds some words about his own work... “almost one half, I should 
say, have changed hands... since 1848, etc.” (#3034)             $175.00  

243. SWINBURNE, ALGERNON CHARLES. Atalanta in Calydon. 
London: Moxon, 1865. First edition. Original smooth beige 
buckram with circular git designs on front cover by Dante Gabriel 
Rossetti. P. 85/86 with cancel as called for. xii for xiv on preliminary 
page. Slight wear, corners bumped, else very good, tight copy of a 
scarce Swinburne title. (#2248)         $1,250.00  
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SUPERB ASSOCIATION COPY: SWINBURNE TO W.M. ROSSETTI, “FIRST 
COPY WHICH SWINBURNE SENT TO ANYONE— i.e. TO ME” 

244. [SWINBURNE AND ROSSETTI ASSOCIATION COPY] (Rossetti’s  
Copy). London: 1906, Chatto & Windus. Black gilt cloth. Half-title 
page inserted before frontispiece with inscription: “William Michael 
Rossetti/ from/ Algernon Charles Swinburne/ Sept. 16th 1906”. 
Beneath which is notated: “Presented by me to my dear Mary. This 
book/ is the first copy wh. Swinburne sent to any one/ -i.e. to me. 
But the book turned out to be/ imperfect, one sheet being 
duplicated, + another/ omitted. So S. sent me a second copy. This/ 
inscription of his comes from the second copy, as I/ retained the 
first + fuller inscription, inserting/ it into that copy./ W.M. Rossetti/ 
18 Septr. 1906.” Octavo. x, 340 pages. Frontispiece portrait of 
Blake, title page in red and black. Publisher's black cloth with gilt 
title on spine, upper edge gilt. Boards rubbed and split along outer 
spine, joints starting, small loss of cloth on rear joint near head of 
spine, half-title with inscription inserted with clear tape along the 
gutter which has yellowed, pages lightly toned, occasional foxing; 
otherwise in very good condition. Stunning PRB Association!  
(#2649)                    $2,500.00  

245. [TENNYSON, ALFRED- AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED TO 

FRANCIS OVEREND WHITE, Author. . Two pages on large 12mo 
mourning stationary on Tennyson's “Aldworth” stationary. To 
author Francis Overend White. [Printed} Aldworth, Haslemere, 
Surrey. “July 2/86 Lord Tennyson begs to thank Mr. White for his 
kind letter. He would have much pleasure in possessing Archbishop 
Tenison's Life: and is grateful to Mr. White for the though of 
sending it to him. Lord Tennyson would be delighted to give Mr. 

White an order to see the portrait at [Punninpond??] if he feels 
inclined to go and see it at any time.” Together with an unrelated 
empty envelope addressed in Tennyson's hand: “Her Royal 
Highness/ The Crown Princess of Prussia & Pfse Royals/ Osborne/ 
Tennyson.” (#2991)  (photo below)        $1,500.00  

     

246. [TENNYSON, ALFRED] Poems Chiefly Lyrical. London: 
Effingham Wilson, 1830. First edition. Superbly bound c. 1900 by 
Bradstreet's of New York (signed with an ink pallet on front endleaf) 
in full brown morocco with elaborate bold gilt blocked floral and 
quatrefoil centerpiece design on both covers, elaborate gilt-tooled 
spine. The name “Dr. Henry M. Garsson” appears in gilt at the 
bottom right front cover, gilt dentelles. First issue point of p.91 
misnumbered as “19.” Also with the scarce errrata leaf and even 
scarcer two-page advertisement at end. “Carcanet” is spelled 
correctly (second state point). This is Tennyson's first regularly 
published book. Bradstreet's was a very well-respected binder and 
received an 'honorable mention' in de Bois's “Historical Essay on 
Art of Bookbinding” (1883)/ Henry Garsson founded a munitions 
contracting business in 1941, and, interesting, after the war, was 
found guilty of defrauding the U. S. government and was 
imprisoned. Fine. (#2574)          $2,750.00  
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247. TENNYSON, ALFRED. Poems, Chiefly Lyrical (1830); together 
with, Poems (1833). London; London: Effingham Wilson; Edward 
Moxon, 1830; 1833. First editions. Charles Merivale's Copy, signed 
by him on both volumes contemporaneously. Similarly bound in 
19th Century wavy-grained maroon polished calf, ornate gilt border 
designs on both covers, morocco labels on spines, four bands with 
blindstamped designs. Poems, Chiefly Lyrical, with first issue error, 
on page 91 (misnumbered as “19”). 154pp. with errata slip at end 
and no ads. Poems with “Ouverie” Street imprint on verso of title-
page. A matching set handsomely bound with marbled edges on all 
three sides and marbled endpapers. Both with contemporaneous 
inscriptions, 1830 and 1833 by Merivale, noted English historian 
and churchman and main founder and promoter of the famed 
“Oxford and Cambridge Boat Race” which took place at Henley n 
1829. His principal work, “A History of the Romans Under the 
Empire,” was eight volumes 1850-1862. Poems with one thin 
peeling of leather about 2” long, else both very good or better. 
(#2354)           $2,250.00  

248. [TENNYSON, FREDERIC- AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT POEM] 
“Davy and the Dignified Flunkey.  A fascinating manuscript poem 
by Alfred Tennyson written by Frederick Tennyson, brother of 
Alfred. The poem was originally wedded to a copy of Frederick 
Tennyson's “Days and Hours,” (1854) and presented to Charles F. 
Goss from his pal, A Tennyson, but now stands alone. A few lines: 
“Most dignified Flunkey beware of the hour/ When Davy shall ask 
thee with manner so sour,/ If yet thou hast washed with the ordered 
soft soap/ For if not, you ought to be whipped with a rope...” 16 
lines in total, followed by “Alf. Tennyson/ Poet Laureate.” A rare 
survival indeed. (#2992)          $1,250.00  

249. [TEXTILE- EARLY TO MID VICTORIAN] Punch and Judy.  11.5 
x 14 inches. Exquisite “turkey red and black” fine linen 
'handkerchief' dating from early to mid Victorian period. Extremely 
well-preserved and decorative with central illustration of “Smith's 
Temple of the Drama,” a Punch and Judy show, with a crowd of 
rotund children gathered to watch, decorative heart and pushpin 
border, all printed on silk in bold red and black. Near fine. (#2955) 
$750.00  

250. [VALE PRESS] [Longus, Geo. Thornley]. Ricketts, Charles and 
Charles Shannon. Daphne and Chloe. London: Ballantyne Press, 
Sold by Elkin Mathews, 1893. First edition thus. Large 4to. Original 
olive green cloth, gilt lettering on spine. One of 210 copies. The first 
of three pre-Vale Press books, Daphnis and Chloe represents 
Charles Ricketts and Charles Shannon first and arguably their best 
book design and illustration. With spacious margins, expressive and 
symbolist woodcut illustration and dense, Morrisian block text, this 
book made a huge splash in the Nineties resurgence of excellence in 
the bookarts. The book took an entire year to put together and 
stands a cornerstone of fin-de-siècle book design. Side and bottom 
edges, untrimmed. Near fine copy of an extremely scarce and 
important early Ricketts' book. Very few copies have come to 
market in past decade. Housed in superb maroon cloth backed 
paper coved boards folding box with paper label on spine. (#2883) 
$2,850.00  

 

 

 

 

VALE PRESS: 10 COPIES, PRINTED ON REAL VELLUM 

251. [VALE PRESS- 10 COPIES ONLY, ON REAL VELLUM] Field, 
Michael.  Julia Domna.  London: Hacon & Ricketts, The Vale 
Press, 1903. First edition. One of Only 10 Copies, Printed on 
Vellum. Bound as issued in magnificent limp vellum with five 
vellum bands extending through the inside cover near the spine and 
tucking under the spine, where the area is stylized by three gilt-ruled 
line, representing the bands on the spine. LAURENCE W. HODSON'S 

COPY, the famed collector, friend and patron of William Morris, 
with his bookplate: “From the Library of Laurence W. Hodson, 
Compton Hall, Near Wolverhampton.” With three 
contemporaneous sketches of pencil on tracing paper of border 
designs, measuring 2 x 9 inches, laid in, by an admirer. A supremely 
fine copy with absolutely no signs of wear, the vellum clean, smooth 
and supple. Obviously exceedingly scarce from the limitation point 
of view, but even more rare in full vellum binding. (#2967) 
$8,500.00  

252. [VALE PRESS] Landor, Walter Savage. Epicurus, Leontion, 
Ternissa. London: Hacon & Ricketts, The Vale Press, 1896. First 
edition thus. Gray paper covered boards with two printed paper 
labels with printed leaf designs. 210 copies, 200 for sale. Superb title 
page with large blocked borders in red leaving design in negative 
space, designed and decorated by Charles Ricketts. Fine. 
Unopened. A scarce copy to find in exemplary condition. (#3073) 
$425.00  
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THREE VALE PRESS IN FINE CONDITION, IN CUSTOM BOX 

253. [VALE PRESS] Rossetti, Dante Gabriel; Arnold, Matthew; 
Fitzgerald, Edward, trans. The Blessed Damozel; Empedocles on 
Etna; Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam. London: Hacon & Ricketts. 
Offered here is a set of three Vale Press books, uniformly housed in 
the same box, all designed with woodcut borders, illustrations and 
flourished by Charles Ricketts. All three are in fine condition. The 
Blessed Damozel, 1898, oblong 12mo with exquisite pictorial paper 
covered boards consisting of famous repeating angel design along 
with announcement. Empedocles on Etna, A Dramatic Poem, 1896. 
Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam, 1901. A splendid group as its last 
collector assembled, in green cloth board folders and matching 
slipcase with morocco label. (#2811)        $2,750.00  

 

254. [VALE PRESS] T. 
Sturge Moore (ed.). The 
Passionate Pilgrim and the 
Songs in Shakespeare's 
Plays. London: Hacon & 
Ricketts, The Vale Press, 
1896. Gray paper covered 
boards with printed papers 
labels on cover and spine 
with printed leaf design 
motif. Exquisite woodcut 
illustration on title page as 
well as border design, 
flourishes throughout by 
Charles Ricketts. A super 
copy, fine, with no signs of 
wear. (#3074)         $475.00  

 

 

 

 

255. [VELLUM BINDING]. [Vellum Binding- Illumined] Note: Book. 
.A small album, oblong 12mo with attractive illumined cover in 
colors and gilt onlay, vellum ties. An initial entry on the front free fly 
in Italian of five lines, dated 1907. The rest of the book is blank. 
Very good. (#3095)            $175.00  

256. [VIENNA SECESSION]. [Vienna Secession Designers- WAR 
BONDS] Five Elaborate Covers.  Offered here are five superb folio 
size color lithographed 'covers' superbly designed for the Austrian 
war bonds issued for World War I. Four still have all or some of 
the coupons attached or laid-in. Each one measures 15 x 9 1/2 
inches. One design, which is present in both green and yellow, is by 
Carl Otto Czescha, and another by Rudolf Junk. Four of the bonds 
have cancelled postage stamps affixed. (#3091) (photo below)   $175 

256 

257. [VIENNA SECESSION] [Hofmann, Josef] Brant, Sebastian. Das 
Neue Narrenschiff. Wien: Druck Bruder Rosenbaum, 1911. First 
edition. 12mo. Superb gilt illustrated red leather binding fold-over 
with cover design by JOSEF HOFFMAN, key Jugendstil, Secessionist 
artist and founder of the Wiener Werkstatte in 1903. Gilt lettering 
on back: “Concordia Ball, 1911). Gilt-fabric closure ties; 67 pp. 
Booklet of poems and illustrations placed over interior cloth tie. 
Fine. (#2952)           $1,250.00  

258. [VILLON SOCIETY RARITY] Payne, John [intr.]. The Poems of 
Master Francois Villon of Paris. London: Privately Printed for the 
Villon Society, 1892. First edition. Original publisher's full vellum 
over boards with large gilt decorated band extended through both 
covers onto spine, gilt lettering on spine. #116 of 157 copies printed 
on handmade laid paper, top edges gilt, others uncut. A fascinating 
copy with an extra set of 32 pages erroneously (hence an error by 
publisher) bound in between pages 38 and 39, with an autograph 
note signed [Sutton, 1894] explaining the error. Bookplate of James 
Torr Harmer, railroad magnate and noted collector. The poems are 
“now first done into English verse, in the original forms, with a 
biographical and critical introduction by John Payne.” With 
newspaper clippings mounted at very end relating to Villon. A 
superb copy. Only copy found in original binding. (#3078)   $425.00  
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30 COPIES, WITH EXTRA       
SUITE OF PLATES 

259. WAGNER, RICHARD- 30 

COPIES WITH EXTRA SUITE OF 

PLATES] Richard Wagner. Sa 
Vie et Ses Oeuvres. Paris: Jules 
Rouam, 1886. First edition. 
Thick folio. The Deluxe Copy. 
Three quarter light brown 
morocco, five raised bands, 
marbled boards, gilt spine. 
Celebrated treatise on Wagner 
with superb gravure illustrations 
by Fantin-Latour (120) including 
a double suite of lithographs 
printed on both Japan Vellum 
as well as China Paper. Scenes 

from operas, much more, all tissue-guarded. Some light rubbing to 
corners and spine, very good copy. (#3040)                        $1,750.00  

 

 

260. WALTON, IZAAK. [Binding, Fine- Riviere]. Compleat Angler. 
Chiswick: Carodoc Press, 1905. First edition thus. Exquisitely 
bound full dark green crushed morocco binding by Riviere with 
bold gilt-blocked scene of swimming fish in a pool with stylized 
water flowers and leaf patterning. The illustration extends to the 
back cover, continuing the theme, with a completely new design 
showing a long fishing line extending into the pool. Superb front and 
rear single dentelles with fish and basket gilt designs. One of 350 
copies, TEG, others uncut. Binding and contents are fine (front 
hinge has been expertly and almost invisibly repaired. The book was 
a gift to an "H.M.S." from the famous financier and manuscript 
collector, Robert Bothwick Adam: inscribed on front free endpaper: 
"H.M.S from R.B. Adam, Oct. 21, 1924 and under that, to his 
daughter Harriett, "To Harriett from her Father, Jan. 1, 1937." In 
contemporary green cloth slipcase. A singularly exquisite and 
innovative Riviere binding. (#2136)         $3,250.00  

 

 

261. [WATTS, G. F] Blunt, Wilfrid Scawen. Satan Absolved; A 
Victorian Mystery. London: John Lane, 1897. First edition. Original 
smooth buckram, gilt lettering on spine. 52pp. Frontispiece 
engraving by G. F. Watts. Scarce. Very good. (#3101) $175.00  

 

EXTREMELY FINE COPY IN NEAR FINE WRAPPER 

262. [WHITE, E.B.] Charlotte's Web. New York: Harper & 
Brothers, 1952. First edition. Extremely fine copy in near fine dust 
jacket. The finest copy we have seen of this enduring classic. The 
book itself has no flaws and is in unused condition. The first issue 
book and wrapper (stated “First Edition/ 1-B” on copyright page, 
unclipped price on from wrapper fly). Wrapper with very minor 
tears to top and bottom of spine, faint crease at bottom of spine, 
usually toning, else an exemplary survival. Very scarce thus. (#2524) 
(see photo next column)          $5,200.00  
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263. [WILDE, OSCAR] Ravenna. Oxford: Thos. Shrimpton and Son, 
1878. First edition. 12mo. 16pp. Original grey-green printed 
wrappers. Scarce first edition with the publisher's printed crest 
appearing on the cover of the wrappers as well as on the title page. 
and a vignette woodcut appears on the last page. The prestigious 
Newdigate Prize, Oxford's top award for poetry, dates to early 1800's 
and the winner for 1878 was the young Oscar Wilde. The pamphlet 
was issued in the same year, as was common with many of the early 
prize winners, and is considered Wilde's first publication in book 
form. He worked on the poem a few years earlier while touring 
Greece as a student at Oxford. An exemplary, the finest we have 
seen, with no wrinkling or central creases as was commonly seen 
from folding to place in a pocket. Very small nick out of two 
corners, very slight (barely detectable) browning to covers, else 
extremely clean and bright. Extremely scarce in this condition. 
16pp. (#2178) $                                2,500.00  

264. [WILLIAMS, GARTH] Small Archive of Pencil Drawings (7).  
Offered here is a small collection of seven sheets of light-weight 
drawing paper each with pencil drawings by the noted American 
illustrator Garth Williams (1912-1996), noted for his illustrations for 
“Charlotte's Web” and the “Little House” books. 1) figure of young 
girl in blouse, signed “Garth Williams,” and titled: “Alexandra 
Auchincloss,” 2) highly finished portrait of young boy, signed and 
dated 1957 by Williams and with the title, “Casey Elmer Jones,” 3) 
five energetic sketches of horses, some with riders, in various poses 
and activities, all initialed “GW.” A nice grouping. Fine. (#2979) 
                                         $450.00  

 

11 VOLUMES, WITH ALS BY WISE TO OWNER,                                         
SIR ROBERT ARUNDELL HUDSON 

265. [WISE, THOMAS J.] Wise, Thomas J. The Ashley Library 
[With ALS from Wise to Owner]. London: Printed for 41 Private 
Circulation, 1922-36. 11 volumes. Quartos. Original publisher's 
smooth beige buckram cloth, gilt lettering on spine. [Sir] Robert 
Arundell Hudson's copy [noted British political activist, 1864-1927] 
with his bookplates, and autograph letter signed from Thomas J. 
Wise to Hudson dated 2.4.26 laid in. A superb copy, near fine, with 
only minimal sunning to spines. Engraved plates and facsimiles 
throughout. Rarely seen in this condition, the eleven volume set of 
the Ashley Library is based on the unrivaled rare book collection 
amassed by Wise, one of the greatest scholarly 'book thieves,' 
ingenious typographical forger, and collector of fine and rare books 
of our time. Still a useful reference work, the Ashley Library (the 
collection now resides in the British Museum) especially excels in its 
descriptions of English nineteenth century literature. (#2249) $2,500  

 

 

 

IN SCARCE ORIGINAL GLASSINE WITH PRINTED                              
PAPER PANEL, AND ORIGINAL BOX 

266. [WYETH, N.C.- IN ORIGINAL GLASSINE AND BOX] Fox, John. 
Little Shepherd of Kingdom Come. New York: Charles Scribner's 
Sons, 1931. First edition. IN ORIGINAL BOX AND CLEAR 

GLASSINE WITH ONE PRINTED PAPER INSIDE PANEL AS 

ISSUED. Original black cloth with gilt spine and full size color 
cover insert on cover. “A” and Scribner's seal denoting first issue. 
Illustrated title page, endpapers and 14 superb full page color plates 
by N. C. Wyeth. The rare boxed first edition with color pictorial 
insert on box, both top and bottom of box in tact, some chipping, 
very good. Has exceedingly scarce original clear glassine clear 
wrappers intact laid in with the printed list of seven titles. Very 
scarce thus. Book is fine. (#2987)                       $1,750.00  

 

267. [YEATS, WILLIAM 

BUTLER] The Wind 
Among the Reeds. Lon-
don: Elkin Mathews, 
1900. Third edition. 
Original superb gray dec-
orated paper covered 
boards with bold black 
interpretive design on 
both covers. Head and 
foot of spine slightly 
worn, else very fine. 
(#2957)              $225.00 

 

 


